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Introduction

HPD-assisted projects must comply with federal, state, and local accessibility laws and
regulations, including Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Fair Housing Act, and HUD’s
implementing Regulations (24 CFR Parts 8" and 100, respectively), and Chapter 11 of the New York
City Building Code. Projects must also affirmatively further the goals of the Fair Housing Act.
These, and related laws and regulations, prohibit discrimination based on disability and establish
design requirements for program accessibility and physical accessibility in connection with housing
programs.

Special thanks to United Spinal Association and Steven Winter Associates for their feedback on the
development of these standards and to Bharati Gandhi, Deputy Director of Codes and Standards, for her
work on these Guidelines and her dedication to helping build better, more accessible affordable housing.

Accessibility Statement

As a confirmation that HPD-assisted projects meet all the applicable accessibility laws and
regulations, each architect or engineer must provide an “Accessibility Statement”, pre-construction
and post-completion, certifying that the design and construction of the project complies with the
accessibility requirements of the New York City Building Code, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, and the Fair Housing Act, as applicable. All public spaces shall also comply with 2070 ADA
Standard for Accessible Design.

How to Use This Document

The HPD Accessibility Guide (Accessibility Guide) is primarily organized around applicable codes in
various areas of a multi-family residential building. Therefore, chapters that address areas within
Dwelling Units are separated from chapters that address areas within Common/Public areas to
avoid confusion and clarify applicable regulations. Within each chapter, general rules are separately
explained and illustrated in the ‘References’ section, and specific layout examples are indicated in
the ‘Layouts’ section. The layouts are illustrations of references in consolidated examples, and it

is important to consult the references in order to understand the underlying requirements in each
layout. In the last two chapters (Miscellaneous Areas), the two sections are combined to illustrate
the constraints more concisely.

While users of this document are encouraged to familiarize themselves with the ‘Reference’ section,
this document may be navigated through the ‘Scenarios’. Using the interactive features of the
Accessibility Guide, the scenarios are designed to help users identify the specific requirements of
each space, and immediately access the sample layouts. Within each layout, applicable references
are cited for clarity and to enable flexibility in design variations.

Introduction




FAIR HOUSING ACT

All new construction housing projects built for first occupancy after March 13, 1991 consisting of four or
more units are required to comply with the design and construction requirements of the Fair Housing
Act. A Joint Statement of The United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and U.S.
Department of Justice, Accessibility (Design and Construction) Requirements for Covered Multi-family
Dwellings Under the Fair Housing Act, dated April 30, 2013 included ten (10) safe harbors to satisfy
these requirements. The Joint Statement is available at https://www.ada.gov/doj_hud_statement.pdf.
HUD adopted five (5) additional safe harbors on December 8, 2020. Information on the Fair Housing Act
design and construction requirements is also available at https://www.fairhousingfirst.org/

SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973

All HPD-assisted projects with five or more dwelling units must comply with the accessibility
requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. Section 504 requires that, for projects
involving the new construction of housing containing five or more dwelling units and for projects
involving the substantial alteration of housing containing 15 or more dwelling units and where the
cost of alteration is 75% or more of the replacement cost of the completed facility, a minimum of five
percent (5%) of the total number of dwelling units must be accessible and designated for households
with a person with a mobility-impairment. An additional minimum of two percent (2%) of the total
dwelling units must be designated for households with a person with a hearing or vision impairment.
These units must be distributed throughout the project and made available in a sufficient range of
sizes as not to limit the choice of individuals/households with physical impairments; refer to Section
8.22 and 8.23(a).

The Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) or the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design
serve as the technical standards for compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. The
requirements for new construction and substantial alteration projects differ from those for moderate
(other) alterations of existing housing; refer to Section 8.23(b) “Alterations of Existing Housing
Facilities” of the implementing regulations.

2010 ADA STANDARDS

Places of public accommodation and commercial facilities (e.g. retail spaces, community facilities,
leasing offices, etc.) must comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) guidelines, 2010 ADA
Standards for Accessible Design.

For architects or engineers seeking to use the 2010 ADA standards to meet the Section 504
requirement, HUD has identified certain provisions in the 2010 Standards that provide less
accessibility than is currently required by UFAS and/or HUD's Section 504 regulation. As a result,
HUD is not deeming use of those specific provisions of the 2010 Standards as a means of providing
accessibility under Section 504. For more information and instructions for use of this alternative
design standard, please refer to the HUD notice.
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http://www.ada.gov/doj_hud_statement.pdf
https://www.fairhousingfirst.org/documents/24%20CFR%20Part%20100%2078957%20-%2063%20%20FR-2020b12-08.pdf.pdf
https://www.fairhousingfirst.org/
https://www.access-board.gov/aba/ufas.html
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/buildings-and-sites/about-the-ada-standards
http://www.ecfr.gov
http://www.ecfr.gov
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/buildings-and-sites/about-the-ada-standards
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/buildings-and-sites/about-the-ada-standards
http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=HUD-2014-0042-0001

Abbreviations

504 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation H/V Hearing/Vision Impaired
Act of 1973 ICC International Code Council
upn Type "A" Bathroom -ICC/A117.1-2009
ADA The Americans with Disabilities Act - K Kitchen Layout Sheet (e.g. K-1)
2010 ADA Standards Kit Kitchen
ADD Additional KR Kitchen Reference Sheet (e.g. KR-1)
AFF Above Finished Floor Lav Lavatory
ANSI American National Standards Institute max Maximum
-ANSI/A117.1-1986 min Minimum
APT Apartment M/ Mobility Impaired
B Full Bathroom Layout Sheet (e.g. B-1) MW Microwave
BLDS Building Land & Development Services NYC New York City
Bet Between "p" Appendix "P" of 2014 NYC BC
BC 2014 New York City Building Code P Plan
BR Bathroom Reference Sheet (e.g. BR-1) RBC Removable Base Cabinet
CFR Code of Federal Regulation Ref Refrigerator
CFS Clear Floor Space SC Sink & Surrounding Counter
CKR Common/Public Kitchen Reference Sec Section
Sheet (e.g. CKR-1) T Common/Public Single-user Toilet Layout
¢ Centerline Sheet (e.g. T-1)
Dia Diameter TPH Toilet Paper Holder/Dispenser
Dim Dimension TR Common/Public Single-user Toilet
DW Dishwasher Reference Sheet (e.g. TR-1)
DMC Door Maneuvering Clearance UFAS Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards
E Elevation VGB Vertical Grab Bar
FHA Fair Housing Act w/ With
Fig Figure w/0 Without
GB Grab Bar WC Water Closet
HB Half-Bath Layout Sheet W.I.C. Walk-in-Closet
HPD Housing Preservation & Development WS Work Surface
HUD Housing & Urban Development
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Standard Dimensions

Project specifications may deviate from the dimensions described here, though any changes may affect layouts.

Lavatory

Vanity Countertop
Removable Vanity
Water Closet

Toilet Tank

TPH (surface mounted with one
51/4' roll)

TPH (surface mounted with two
51/4" rolls)

TPH (surface mounted with one 9" roll)

Grab Bar Escutcheon

Bathtub

Transfer-Type Shower

Roll-in Type Shower

Roll-in Type Shower Seat
Alternate Roll-in Type Shower
Grab Bars

Door Projection

Work Surface
Kitchen Sink w/ Surrounding Counter
Dishwasher

Refrigerator

Range/Oven (Slide-In, Freestanding)™
Base Cabinet
Kitchen Countertop Thickness

Countertop Microwave

20" wx19"d
25"wx191/2"d
24" wx19"d

14 1/2" w (width of toilet bowl) x 30" d (including the required space
behind the toilet tank)

20" w x 10" d
6 1/4" w x 6" d (at dwelling unit bathrooms and half-baths)

6" wx 6" d x 1" h (at common/public toilets)

11/2" w x 51/2" d x 111/2" h (at common/public toilets)
3" dia

30"wx 60"d

36" wx36"d

30" w x 60" d (unless otherwise noted)

7" d (in folded position)

36" wx 60"d

11/2" outside dia

36" w door, when open 90 degrees, is presumed to project 36 1/2" to 37"
depending on the type of hinge used

30" w or 36" w (with 25" d counter, including backsplash)
30" w or 36" w (with 25" d counter, including backsplash)
24" w x 26"d

30" w x 31" d (w/o handle); 30" w x 33" d (w/ handle)
plus 1" air space behind the Refrigerator and 1/2" air space on both sides

30" w x 27" d (w/o handle); 30" w x 29" d (w/ handle)
24" d (w/ 25" d counter, including backsplash)

11/4"

19"wx16"dx111/2" h

*When a wall is located on left or right side of the range, provide the space between the range and the wall, as required by the manufacturer.

When a wall cabinet is located on the side of the range, provide vertical and horizontal clearances as required by the manufacturer.

Presumed Dimensions




Standard Dimensions (Diagrams)

Project specifications may deviate from the dimensions described here, though any changes may affect layouts.
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Standard Dimensions (Diagrams)

Project specifications may deviate from the dimensions described here, though any changes may affect layouts.
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General Notes for HPD-Assisted Projects

Il 1. All HPD-assisted projects must comply with the following:

a. The federal Fair Housing Act (One of the 15 HUD-approved Safe Harbors; see list on Appendix One.
The layouts in this document assume Safe Harbor #1 or #2)
e Applies to multifamily housing consisting of four (4) or more dwelling units.
b. New York City Building Code (accessibility requirements)
e Applies to structures with four (4) or more dwelling units or sleeping units intended to be
occupied as residence.
c. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
e Applies to multifamily housing projects, containing five (5) or more dwelling units (including
scattered sites.)
d. The Americans with Disabilities Act for public and commercial spaces

* Where multiple laws and technical standards apply to a project, the project must comply with the
most stringent laws and technical standards.

For example, if a building has 5 or more units:

a. all units must comply with FHA and BC

b. the Mobility Impaired (M/I) units must additionally comply with UFAS or ADA.

c. the Hearing/Visual Impaired (H/V) units must additionally comply with UFAS Section 4.28 or ADA
Sections 809.5

Il 2. To develop this document the following standards were used:

a. HUD Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines published on March 6, 1991 & The Supplement to Notice
of Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines, Questions & Answers about Guidelines published on June
28, 1994, and some Sections of the HUD Fair Housing Act Design Manual.

o ANSI A117.1-1986 (Sections as cited in the Guidelines)

b. Chapter 11, applicable provisions of Chapter 10, Appendix "E", "N" & "P" of NYC Building Code, 2014
e ICC A117.1-2009 (Sections as cited in the NYC Building Code)

c. UFAS (Uniform Federal Accessibility Standard)

d. 2010 ADA Standard for Accessible Design with 11 exceptions

Il 3. Many layouts in this document refer to compliance standards that may not apply to every project or unit
(e.g. UFAS and/or ADA). Please refer to the Appendices for some important overlaps and exceptions.

General Notes for HPD-Assisted Projects




General Notes for Bathrooms & Toilets

Il 1. The width and length of a bathroom, half-bath, & single-user toilet may change depending on the size of:

e Lavatory or countertop with drop-in lavatory

e Depth of the water closet, width of the toilet bowl

e Width and depth of the toilet tank

e Size and location of the grab bars

e Size and location of surface-mounted toilet paper holder (TPH)

e Space behind the door

e Size and location of towel bar, baby changing station, hand dryer, soap dispenser, paper towel
dispenser, trash receptacle, etc.

Il 2. Space behind the door shall be 3" min. (unless otherwise noted) when the door is located in the corner
or adjacent to the tub.

Il 3. All dimensions are from finished wall surfaces, including wall tiles.
Il 4. Knee and toe clearances cannot be included in required Door Maneuvering Clearances. DMC shall
be clear of grab bars, toilet paper holder, towel bars, baby-changing station, hand dryer, paper towel

dispenser, soap dispenser, trash receptacle, etc.

Il 5. Heating units, if provided, shall not overlap Clear Floor Space of any fixture. Installing fully recessed
heating units will avoid any conflicts.

General Notes for Bathrooms & Toilets




General Notes for Kitchens & Pantries

1. In Dwelling Units, only the primary kitchen shall comply with the kitchen layouts. (K-1to K-23)

2. "Kitchen" is used when conventional range or cooktop is installed, while "Pantry" denotes
conditions where conventional range or cooktop is not installed.

3. All dimensions are from finished wall surface, including wall tiles.

4. The width and length of Dwelling Unit kitchen and common/public use kitchen & pantry may
change depending on the size of:

e refrigerator e range/oven e dishwasher

e depth of the counter (including back splash)

5. Locate the required work surface in the Dwelling Unit kitchen against a full height wall so as to
facilitate required wall cabinet or shelf above (see reference sheet KR-5¢ & 9a to 9c).

6. Locate the refrigerator (Ref) so that the doors can swing open to facilitate required 30" x 48"
parallel approach to the Ref and all storage bins can open completely.

7. When the base cabinets under WS & sink are removed in the Dwelling Unit kitchen, brackets shall
be used for support. If full height supports are provided then the thickness of the supports shall

be included in calculating required width of the removable base cabinets under WS & sink with
surrounding counter.

8. In common/public kitchens, WS & sink shall be accessible at the time of construction. (i.e. base
cabinets under WS & sink shall not be provided.)

9. In common/public kitchens, if full height supports are provided to support WC & SC, the thickness of
the supports shall be included in calculating the required clear width for forward approach for WC & SC.

10. Heating unit, if provided, shall not overlap CFS of any fixture. Installing a fully recessed heating
unit will avoid any conflicts.

11. Floor finish shall extend under the WS & sink, and wall behind; and surrounding the base
cabinetry shall be finished.

12. When a range/oven with an unfinished side is specified, a finish panel shall be installed if WS or
sink is installed adjacent to them.
e The size of the kitchen shall be increased depending on the width of the panel installed.

13. When a DW is installed adjacent to sink, a finish panel shall be installed on open side.
e The size of the kitchen shall be increased depending on the width of the panel installed.

General Notes for Kitchens & Pantries




WHAT IS YOUR SCENARIO?

ALL BATHROOMS & HALF-BATHS
WITHIN A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
MUST COMPLY WITH FHA AND BC

DOES YOUR UNIT
HAVE MORE THAN
ONE BATHROOM?

YES

IS THE BATHROOM
IN THE MOBILITY

IMPAIRED UNIT?

IS THE BATHROOM
IN THE MOBILITY
IMPAIRED UNIT?

USE USE
SCENARIO 1 SCENARIO 2

USE

SCENARIO 3
OPTIONAORB

USE
SCENARIO 4
OPTION AORB

OPTION A OPTION A
s | | BMoeTbuma | [Ty Mg || i san | s s
B-41 to B-47b (ADA) mlatoBoohy Blato s -1l to B-21b (UFAS);  B-la to B-
i B-41to B-47b (ADA):
OPTION B OPTION B

Primary Bath : Add. Bath/HB Primary Bath | Add. Bath/HB
B-31a to B-37i B-é61a to B-63b B-31a to B-37(UFAS)E B-é61a to B-63b

B-51a to B-57} B-51a to B-57 (ADA)!

CONTINUE TO NEXT PAGE FOR SCENARIO DETAILS
SEE CHAPTER Il / SECTION 1 FOR BATHROOM REFERENCE SHEETS

Scenarios for Bathrooms in Dwelling Units




SCENARIO 1

BC-compliant Adaptable Unit or Section 504 Hearing/Vision
Impaired Unit with 1 Bath
shall comply with:

1. FHA (as per Requirements 3 to 6 & 7(2)(b))
2. Appendix "P" (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2)

Full Bath

Use Layouts
B-1a to B-éb

SCENARIO 2

Section 504 Mobility Impaired Unit with 1 Bath
shall comply with:

1. FHA (as per Requirements 3 to 6 & 7(2)(b))
2. Appendix "P" (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2)
3. UFAS Sec. 4.34.5 or ADA Sec. 603 to 610 (as per Sec. 809.4)

Full Bath

Use Layouts
B-11to B-21b (UFAS)
B-41to B-47b (ADA)

Scenarios for Bathrooms in Dwelling Units




SCENARIO 3

BC-compliant Adaptable Unit or Section 504 Hearing/Vision Impaired Unit with 2 or more
bathrooms, including one Full Bath; and one or more additional Full Baths or Half Baths

Option A

Main Full Bath shall comply with:
1. FHA (as per Requirements 3 to 6 & 7(2)(b))

2. Appendix "P" (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2) Primary
Full Bath

Additional

Full Bath or HB

Additional Full Bath or Half Bath shall comply with:
1. Appendix "P" (as per BC-Sec 1107.2.2)

Use Layouts Use Layouts
B-1a to B-6b B-1a to B-6b or

Option B

Main Full Bath shall comply with:

1. FHA (as per Requirements 3 to 6 & 7(2)(b)) Primary Additional

2. Type "A" of ICC-Sec 1003.11 (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2. Exception ) Full Bath Full Bath or HB

Additional Full Bath or Half Bath shall comply with:
1. Following Sections of ICC & BC (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2. Exception 2)

- ICC-Sec. 1004.3, 1004.4, 1004.5.2, 1004.9, 1004.11.1 Use Layouts Use Layouts
- BC-Sec. 1107.2.2, Exception 5 B-31ato B-37 & B-61a to B-63b or
B-51a to B-57

Scenarios for Bathrooms in Dwelling Units




SCENARIO 4

Section 504 Mobility Impaired Unit with 2 or more Bathrooms including one Full Bath, and one

or more additional Full Baths or Half Baths.

Option A

Main Full Bath shall comply with:

1. FHA (as per Requirements 3 to 6 & 7(2)(b))

2. Appendix "P" (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2)

3. UFAS-Sec. 4.34.5 or ADA-Sec.603 to 610 (as per Sec. 809.4)

Additional Full Bath or Half Bath shall comply with:
1. Appendix "P" (as per BC-Sec 1107.2.2)

Option B

Main Full Bath shall comply with:

1. FHA (as per Requirements 3 to 6 & 7(2)(b))

2. Type "A" of ICC-Sec 1003.11 (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2. Exception )
3. UFAS-Sec. 4.34.5 or ADA-Sec. 603 to 610 (as per Sec. 809.4)

Additional Full Bath or Half Bath shall comply with:

1. Following Sections of ICC & BC (as per BC-Sec. 1107.2.2. Exception 2)
- ICC-Sec. 1004.3, 1004.4, 1004.5.2, 1004.9, 1004.11.1

- BC-Sec. 1107.2.2, Exception 5

Scenarios for Bathrooms in Dwelling Units

Additional
Full Bath or HB

Primary

Full Bath

Use Layouts Use Layouts
B-11to B-21b (UFAS) B-1a to B-6b or
B-41to B-47b (ADA)

Primary Additional

Full Bath Full Bath or HB

Use Layouts Use Layouts
B-31a to B-37 (UFAS) B-é1a to B-63b or
B-51a to B-57 (ADA)




WHAT IS YOUR SCENARIO?

ALL COMMON/PUBLIC TOILETS
WITHIN A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
MUST COMPLY WITH FHA AND BC

WHICH ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARD IS USED TO
COMPLY WITH SECTION 504?

IS THE SINGLE-USER
TOILET FOR COMMON
OR PUBLIC USE?

USE
SCENARIO 2

COMMON PUBLIC

First 50% or E Remaining
at least one
T-21to T-25 i T-31to T-32

USE USE
SCENARIO 1A SCENARIO 1B

First 50% or E Remaining First 50% or E Remaining
at least one at least one
T-1to T-10 i T-Mto T-17 T-1to T-10 i T-1 to T-17

CONTINUE TO NEXT PAGE FOR SCENARIO DETAILS
SEE CHAPTER Il / SECTION 1 FOR SINGLE-USER TOILET REFERENCE SHEETS

Scenarios for Common/Public Single-User Toilets




SCENARIO 1A

Cluster of multiple Single-User toilets for Common Use
when UFAS is used to comply with Section 504.

First 50 percent or at least one toilet shall comply with:
1. ANSI-Sec. 4.22 (as per Requirement 2) First 50% Remaining
2.ICC-Sec. 603 to 606 & 609

3. UFAS-Sec. 4.22 (as per Sec. 4.1.2(10))
The remaining shall comply with:

1. ANSI-Sec. 4.22 (as per Requirement 2) Use Layouts Use Layouts
2. UFAS-Sec. 4.22 (as per Sec. 4.1.2(10)) T-1to T-10 T-NMto T-17

SCENARIO 1B

Cluster of multiple Single-User toilets for Public Use
when UFAS is used to comply with Section 504.

First 50 percent or at least one toilet shall comply with:
1. ANSI-Sec. 4.22 (as per Requirement 2) First 50% Remaining
2.1CC-Sec. 603 to 606 & 609

3. UFAS-Sec. 4.22 (as per Sec. 4.1.2(10))
4. ADA-Sec. 603 to 606 & 609

The remaining shall comply with: Use Layouts Use Layouts
1. ANSI-Sec. 4.22 (as per Requirement 2) T-1to T-10 T-Mto T-17
2. UFAS-Sec. 4.22 (as per Sec. 4.1.2(10))

NOTES

1. Where toilet rooms are provided for common use of residents or for public use, at least one fixture of each
type provided must be accessible per room, as per
FHA Guidelines, Requirement 2, Chart-ltem #11

2. If multiple single-user toilets, unisex or same-sex (male & female toilets shall be calculated separateley) for
common and public use are clustered to be within sight of, or adjacent to one another at a single location:

a. at least 50% but not less than one for each use at each cluster shall be accessible as per
BC-Sec 1109.2 Exception (3)

b. no more than 50% or at least one for each use at each cluster shall be accessible as per
ADA-Sec 213.3, Exception (4)

3. If toilet facilities are provided, then each common and public use toilet room shall be accessible as per
UFAS-Sec 4.1.2 (10)

Scenarios for Common/Public Single-User Toilets




SCENARIO 2

Cluster of multiple Single-User toilets for Common/
Public Use when ADA is used to comply with Section 504.

First 50 percent or at least one toilet shall comply with:
1. ANSI-Sec. 4.22 (as per Requirement 2) First 50% Remaining
2. ICC-Sec. 603 to 606 & 609

4. ADA-Sec. 603 to 606 & 609

The remaining shall comply with: Use Layouts Use Layouts
1. ANSI-Sec. 4.22 (as per Requirement 2) T-21to T-25 T-31to T-32

NOTES

1. Where toilet rooms are provided for common use of residents or for public use, at least one fixture of each
type provided must be accessible per room, as per
FHA Guidelines, Requirement 2, Chart-ltem #11

2. If multiple single-user toilets, unisex or same-sex (male & female toilets shall be calculated separateley) for
common and public use are clustered to be within sight of, or adjacent to one another at a single location at least
50% but not less than one for each use at each cluster shall be accessible as per

BC-Sec 1109.2 Exception (3)
ADA-Sec 213.3, Exception (4)

Scenarios for Common/Public Single-User Toilets




WHAT IS YOUR SCENARIO?

AT LEAST ONE KITCHEN WITHIN A
RESIDENTIAL UNIT MUST COMPLY
WITH FHA AND BC

WHICH ACCESSIBILITY STANDARD
IS BEING USED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 5047

K-1to K-5 K-1to K-5
K-11to K-16 K-21to K-22

CONTINUE TO NEXT PAGE FOR SCENARIO DETAILS
SEE CHAPTER IV / SECTION 1 FOR KITCHEN REFERENCE SHEETS

Scenarios for Kitchens in Dwelling Units




WHAT IS YOUR SCENARIO?

ALL COMMON / PUBLIC AREA KITCHENS
& PANTRIES IN R2 OCCUPANCY MUST
COMPLY WITH FHA AND BC

WHICH ACCESSIBILITY STANDARD
IS BEING USED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 5047

IS YOUR KITCHEN/PANTRY
FOR COMMON OR PUBLIC
USE?

USE
SCENARIO 2

COMMON PUBLIC

USE USE
SCENARIO 1A SCENARIO 1B

CONTINUE TO NEXT PAGE FOR SCENARIO DETAILS
SEE CHAPTER V / SECTION 1 FOR COMMON/PUBLIC KITCHENS & PANTRIES REFERENCE SHEETS

Scenarios for Common / Public Kitchens




SCENARIO 1A

Kitchen / Pantry in Common Use Spaces when UFAS is used to
comply with Sec 504
shall comply with:

Common/Public

Kitchen
1. ANSI-Sec 4.1-4.30

2.1CC-Sec 804
3. UFAS-Sec 4.2-4.33

SCENARIO 1B

Kitchen / Pantry in Public Use Spaces when UFAS is used to
comply with Sec 504
shall comply with:

Common/Public

Kitchen

1. ANSI-Sec 4.1-4.30
2.1CC-Sec 804

3. UFAS-Sec 4.2-4.33
4. ADA-Sec 804

1. If provided in the facility or at the site, where multiple recreational facilities (e.g. tennis courts)
are provided sufficient accessible facilities of each type to assure equitable opportunity for use by
persons with disabilities and shall comply with ANSI-Sec 4.1 - 4.30 as per

FHA Guidelines, Requirement 2, Chart-ltem #14

2. Where kitchen, kitchenettes and wet bars not located within dwelling or sleeping units are
provided in accessible spaces or rooms, they shall be accessible in accordance with ICC A117.1
including Section 804 as per

BC-Sec 1109.4

3. Common spaces and facilities serving individual accessible dwelling units (for example, entry
walks, trash disposal facilities, and mall boxes) shall comply with 4.2 through 4.33 as per
UFAS-Sec 4.34.2(1)

4. Where provided, kitchens, kitchenettes shall comply with section 804 as per
ADA-Sec 212

Scenarios for Common / Public Kitchens




SCENARIO 2

Kitchen / Pantry in Public Use Spaces when ADA is used to
comply with Sec 504
shall comply with:

Common/Public

1. ANSI-Sec 4.1-4.30 Kitchen

2.1CC-Sec 804
3. ADA-Sec 804

1. If provided in the facility or at the site, where multiple recreational facilities (e.g. tennis courts)
are provided sufficient accessible facilities of each type to assure equitable opportunity for use by
persons with disabilities and shall comply with ANSI-Sec 4.1 - 4.30 as per

FHA Guidelines, Requirement 2, Chart-ltem #14

2. Where kitchen, kitchenettes and wet bars not located within dwelling or sleeping units are
provided in accessible spaces or rooms, they shall be accessible in accordance with ICC A117.1
including Section 804 as per

BC-Sec 1109.4

3. Where provided, kitchens, kitchenettes shall comply with section 804 as per
ADA-Sec 212

Scenarios for Common / Public Kitchens




General Notes for Preservation Projects

Entire Building and/or Entire Project in all HPD-assisted Preservation Projects shall comply with
the following:

| 1. FHA (one of the 15 HUD approved Safe Harbors, see list on page Al-1)
Only for buildings with First Occupancy after March 13, 1991, as per 24 CFR 100.205:

e A Building is NOT covered by Fair Housing Act new construction requirements if:
a. It was occupied on or before March 13, 1991

OR
b. The last building permit or renewal of such permit was issued by a state, county,
or local government on or before June 15, 1990.
| 2. 2014 NYC Building Code

Alterations, including minor alterations, of buildings and changes of use or occupancy, shall be
governed by Chapter Il of 2014 NYC BC, subject to special provisions for prior code buildings as
set forth therein.

A. The entire building shall comply with Chapter 11 when:
a. There is a change of main use or dominant occupancy (as per BC-Sec. 1101.3.1.1)
b. The value of alterations exceed 50% of the value of the existing building (as per
BC-Sec. 1101.3.2.1)

OR

B. The entire space shall comply with Chapter 11 when:
a. Change of occupancy group or zoning use group occurs (as per BC-Sec. 1101.3.1.2)
OR

C. Only the portion of the building being altered, to the extend of the alteration, including minor
alterations shall comply with Chapter 11 when:
a. The value of alterations does not exceed 50% of the value of the existing building
(as per BC-Sec. 1101.3.2.2)
OR

D. Buildings with first occupancies on or before March 13, 1991, bathrooms & powder rooms
(half baths) located in dwelling units in such portions being altered shall be permitted to
comply with prototype established by the rule §RCNY 1101-01 Effective from December 30, 2015
(as per BC-Sec. 1101.3.2.2.1)

General Notes for Preservation Projects




General Notes for Preservation Projects (Cont.)

3. Section 504 Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (as per 24 CFR §8.23)

A. Substantial alteration:

If alterations are undertaken to a project that has 15 or more units and the cost of the
alterations is 75 percent or more of the replacement cost of the completed facility, then the
provisions of CFR 24 §8.22 shall apply.

B. Other alterations:

Alterations to dwelling units in a multifamily housing project shall, to the maximum extent
feasible, be made to be readily accessible to and usable by individuals with handicaps. If
alterations of single elements or spaces of a dwelling unit, when considered together, amount
to an alteration of a dwelling unit, the entire dwelling unit shall be made accessible (see

note below). Once five percent of the dwelling units in a project are readily accessible to and
usable by individuals with mobility impairments, then no additional elements of dwelling units,
or entire dwelling units, are required to be accessible under this paragraph. Alterations to
common areas or parts of facilities that affect accessibility of existing housing facilities shall,
to the maximum extent feasible, be made to be accessible to and usable by individuals with
handicaps. For purposes of this paragraph, the phrase to the maximum extent feasible shall
not be interpreted as requiring that a recipient make a dwelling unit, common area, facility

or element thereof accessible if doing so would impose undue financial and administrative
burdens on the operation of the multifamily housing project.

Note: Alteration of an entire unit is considered to be when at least all of the following
individual elements are replaced:

a. renovation of whole kitchens, or at least replacement of kitchen cabinets

b. renovation of the bathroom, if at least bathtub or shower is replaced or added, or
a toilet and flooring is replaced

c. replacement of entrance door jambs

When the entire unit is not being altered, 100% of the single elements being altered must

be made accessible until 5% of the units in the development are accessible. However, the
Department strongly encourages a recipient to make 5% of the units in a development
readily accessible to and usable by individuals with mobility impairments, since that will
avoid the necessity of making every element altered accessible, which often may result in
having partially accessible units which may be of little or no value for persons with mobility
impairments. It is also more likely that the cost of making 5% of the units accessible up front
will be less than making each and every element altered accessible. Alterations must meet
the applicable sections of the UFAS which govern alterations.

To comply with Section 504 one of the following Standards can be used:
UFAS or 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

General Notes for Preservation Projects




General Notes for Preservation Projects (Cont.)

Bl 4. Public accommodations and Commercial Facilities in all HPD-assisted Preservation Projects
shall comply with the ADA in addition to FHA, BC, and Section 504 (refer to General Notes 1, 2, and 3)
Public accommodations and commercial facilities must follow the requirements of the 2010
Standards, including both the Title Il regulations at 28 CFR part 36, subpart D; and the 2004 ADAAG
at 36 CFR part 1191, appendices B and D.

Refer to ADA Sections 101.1, 101.2, and 202 for more specific requirements.

Bl 5. Where multiple laws and technical standards apply to a project, the project shall comply with the
most stringent laws & technical standards.

General Notes for Preservation Projects




WHAT IS YOUR SCENARIO?

DO YOUR BUILDING ALTERATIONS:
1. EXCEED 50% OF THE BUILDINGS VALUE
2. CHANGE THE MAIN USE OR DOMINANT OCCUPANCY
OR

3. CHANGE THE OCCUPANCY GROUP OR ZONING USE GROUP

(MODERATE REHAB)

WAS THE FIRST OCCUPANCY
OF YOUR BUILDING ON OR
BEFORE MARCH 13TH, 1991?

REFER TO GENERAL
NOTES 1, 2A & 2B FOR
ENTIRE BUILDINGS. IN
ADDITION REFER TO

(BR-4a) FOR SCENARIOS
REGARDING THE

REFER TO GENERAL
NOTES 1, 2A & 2B FOR
ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT.
IN ADDITION REFER TO
(BR-4a) FOR SCENARIOS
REGARDING THE

BATHROOM AND BATHROOM AND
HALF-BATH IN HALF-BATH IN QUESTION,
QUESTION. (DISREGARD ALL
REFERENCES TO FHA)
NOTES

(SUBSTANTIAL REHAB)

WAS THE FIRST OCCUPANCY
OF YOUR BUILDING ON OR
BEFORE MARCH 13TH, 1991?

REFER TO GENERAL
NOTES 1, 2C & 2D FOR
ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT.
IN ADDITION REFER TO
(BR-4a) FOR SCENARIOS
REGARDING THE
BATHROOM AND
HALF-BATH IN
QUESTION.

REFER TO GENERAL
NOTES 1, 2C & 2D FOR
ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT.
IN ADDITION USE THE
RCNY BATHROOM AND
HALF-BATH LAYOUTS ON
A-2.
(DISREGARD ALL
REFERENCES TO FHA)

1. Refer to all BR Reference Sheets & all Bathroom and Half-Bath Layouts for projects that do not

fall under the RCNY scenario.
2. Refer to all Reference Sheets TR, KR, CKR, MR, CMR, and all Toilet Layouts, Kitchen Layouts for

all projects.

Scenarios for Bathrooms in Preservation Projects




CHAPTER lI

DWELLING UNIT
BATHROOMS




Reguirements for for 160° Turn Clear Floor Space
60" dia unobstructed turning space shall 30"x48" CFS Is required beyond
be provided wnithin the Bathrooms the arc of the door swning for
As Per dwelling unit bathroom
. ICC-%ec 10033.2 As Per
for Type "A" Bathroom I. EHA-Requirement 1(2)(b)(1)
2. UFAS-Sec 434.2(2) 2. BC-Sec Pl02.3 Exception
OR OR
ADA-Sec 8094 & 603.2. ICC-Sec 1003.11.2.1 Exception
—— =~ _— — for Type "A" Bathroom
/60/""“” Dlar;er\ [ 1 3. ADASec 60323, Exception 2
Turning Space Wy
/TN Turning Sp \ | | 50'x48" S
/N \ s | | I EHA cudelines
N l. lec- € Fig 6
[ o, ebonnd NS 2. IcC-Sec 3053.
2. UIFAS- . Flg 3043(a) ‘ | | Fig 3053
SN 1) 3. UFAS-Sec 4.2.4.
Fig 3(a) AN ' -
\ Fo / | | Fig 4(a)
orR OR
\ ADA- N / | ] ADA-Sec 3053
Sec 304.3.| - _— Fig 3053
4}, 30" min |
CFS
~— — /
00" Dia Space
for 180° Turn 30"'x456" CFS
Requirements for for 180° Turn Door Sning
"T" shaped unobstructed turning space shall A. Door shall not sning Into the clear floor space required
be provided within the Bathrooms for any fixture.
As Per As Per
l. 1CC-Sec 1003.3.2 I. UFAS-Sec 4345l
for Type "A" Bathroom
2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2(2) B. Door may swing Into the clear floor space of fixtures
OR nhere 30"x48" CFS Is provided within the room beyond the
ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 6032l arc of the door sning.
As per
"T" shaped turn shall be permitted to Include I. EHA-Requirement 1(2)(b)(1)
knee and toe clearance only at the end of 2. BC-Sec PlO23 Exception
elther the base/leg or one arm. OR
e If an arm Is overlapping than limit the ICC-Sec 1003.11.2.| Exception
overlap to 12" max for Type "A" Bathroom
3. ADA-Sec 603.2.3 Exception 2
4” 36" min * 24" min |
N _ 32" min Clear Opening Width
i |_ Arm —l - As Per opentg
c|@] I. BC-Sec llo1.2l
| "' Shaped Turning 4 = 25 8 |CC-Sec 10035 ¢ 404.22
ace As Per 1 F ® 8|S v Fig 40422
Il ANSI-Sec 4.23 RO|TE' 2. UFAS-Sec 434.2(6) ¢ 4135
Fig 4.23(b) g‘| 88 S  Fig24
£ | 2.1cC-Sec 3043.2 9 = R[5S or
E | . Fig 30430) N E SI§8  ADASec 8092 ¢ 40423
Q 3. UFAS-5ec 423 s O Fig 40423
Fig 4.23(b) (o) | -
oR 0 b |l
ADA-Sec 30432 " ¢ DMC Requirements
| Fig 304.3.2 — 3 32" min . Appendix "P" Bathrooms/HB
" -Only outside
| Am 36" vide door 2. Type "A" and Section 504
N _ M/I Unit bathrooms
| 60" min -both Inside ¢ outside
1 1 : 3. As per ICC-Sec 40423
Clear Opemnq r‘eqﬁlr‘ed DMC shall not
"T" Shaped Space Nidth at include knee ¢ toe
for 180° Turn Bathroom Door

Reference Sheet Clear Floor Space
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cun
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o ©
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[0}
=m
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& Turning Space




~——-oEdge of Lav/Counter ~——-Edge of Lav/Counter
. lcc-5ec — | Center Line of WC from . BC-Sec Center Line of WC from
1003.11.2.4.4 Face of the Finished Wall Pl028.2.2 Face of the Finished Wall
Exception As per 2. UFAS-Sec As per
Fig 1003.11.2.4(c) 18"min |&" . EHA-RequirementT(2)(b)(iv) 4345.2(1) 18" min 8" I. EHA Requirement(2)(b)(iv)
2. ADA-Sec 604.3. (absolvte Fig 47(a) (absolute)] 2. BC-Sec PlO2.8.|
Exceptlon . 3. UFAS-Sec 4345.2(1),
7 Y Clear Floor Space 3 Fig 41(a)
I %_\ A 60"x66" CFS for WC for E@\ N | ;
( < \Q 4 [(PAN] 4
| } L E} Type ¢ ADA compliant | /) } Clear Floor Space
e Bathroom IF Lavatory - 48"x66" CF5 for NC,
| e Z\;&;I:rps the CFS of the NC, I: _ Formard Approach
By As Per
g | 8 I BC-Sec ll072.2 s | |. EHA Guidelines Fig T(a)
€ Q= § ‘ Exception | € 2. BC-Sec PI028.22
o §8% lec-5ec 1003.1.24.2, ° 3. UFAS-Sec 434.5.2(1)
S | 23§ | ICC-Sec 100311244, g | & - FASec 434520)
335 ¢ Exceptlon 9
| Qi ICC~Fig 1003.11.2.4(c) |
30 2. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 60432
=9 Exceptlon
| Fig 60432 | f
WL _eomeme N P
60" min from L 48" min from
Fdce of the Wainscot or the Tile Basé Face of the Wainscot or the Tile Basé
60"x66" CFS for 48"x66" CFS
Tyoe "A" ¢ ADA Formard Approach
Compliant Bathroom NOTE:
! For ADA compliont M/I unit
¢ Tyoe "A" bathrooms this
Plan A (PA) P|CI—HD (PD) option shall not be vsed
~——Edge of Lav/Counter ~——Edge of Lav/Counter
Center Line of WC from Face | |I. BC-Sec Center Line of WC from
of the Finished Wall PlO28.2. \®" min 18"/ |, Face of the Finished Wall
As per 2. UFAS-Sec (absolute)| As per
" . EHA-Requirement(2)(b)Iv) 4345.2()) l. EHA-RequirementT(2)o)(iv)
Alabsoltef 2 BC-Sec PI028 Fig 41(a) 2. BC-Sec Pl028.
3. UFAS-Sec 4345.2(), 3. UFAS-Sec 4.34.5.2(),
%f Fig 41(a) E&@ S Fig 47(a)
= N
\
) | )|
Clear Floor Space 7| Clear Floor Space
- 60"x56" CFS for NC, - ) 48"x56" CFS for WC,
- JI Both Side & Forward F B Side Approach
£ approach £ As Per
=N As Per = I. EHA Guidelines Fig ()
R w . FHA cuidelines-Fig.1(a) R \ 2. BC-Sec Pl02.8.2
| = | 2. BC-Sec PI026.23 | | 3. UFAS-Sec 4.345.2(1),
¢ OR mp ¢ Fig 47(a)
ICC-Sec 1003.11.242 $
| ' 100311243 |
Fig 1003.11.2.4(0)
N L B cosme | for Tupe'A" Bathroom A L sesenc]
60" min from 3. UFAS-Sec 4.34.5.(1), 48" min from
Face of the Wainscot or the Tlle Base ORFIg 41(a) Face of the Wanscot or the Tile"Base
60"x56" CFS Fornard! ApA-sec 8044 ¢ 60431 48"x56" CFS
§ Side (Parallel) Fig 6043/ Side (Paradllel) Approach
Approach NOTE:
For ADA compliant M/I unit
¢ Tyoe "A" bathrooms this
Plan B (PB) P_Ian C (PC) option shall not be vsed

Reference Sheet WC BR-6a
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GB size ¢ location

Reinforcement height location
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" ADA-Sec 8094 & 6044
Exception 2

Flush Control on the
open/nide side of WC

Elevation B (EB)
(36" Horizontal GB)

This complies with FHA, BC, Tupe "A", UFAS & ADA

Reference Sheet

As per o ) As per
. BC-Sec PI0283.2 . 26" min ¢ ax . EHA Reguirement &
Exception . & " " Fig 3
ICeec 60941 2y 2470 2 2. FAS-ec 43452(3)
OR 2" min 2" min Fig 47(o)
1CC-Sec 10031
Exceptlon 4 Reinforcement length for 24"
for Tuype "A" Bathroom Horizontal Grab bar shall be 28"
§ S min,, l.e. It shall be 4" longer than
o O the length of the Grab Bar to
Seat Helght 90 § x £ provide full support for the
LZP of the Seat AFF 0 §'°.\ g > Escutcheon plates
per MDogE =| ®
l. BC-Sec PlO2.8.4 ™ & N nhen 6Bs are Installed the min
OR i & spacing bet the GB ¢ top of
l6C-Sec 1003.11.2.4.5 < Tollet Tank shall be 5" min
for Type "A" Bathroom ; Y As per
2. UFAS-Sec 4.345.2(2) J&"min bet.|, l. ICC-Sec 6093
G of WC & tace of counter top %60‘!.5
Check layouts for actval dimension le. Max height of the Tollet Tank
Flush Control on the . shall be 30"-33", depending on
open/wlde side of NC M (EA) the Installation he]ghf of thg B
(24" Horizontal GB)
This complies with FHA, BC, Type "A" & UFAS
¢ 24" min Qb" L ¢ 36" min q_én 6Bs are hot required to be Iinstalled
where reinforcement for such grab
Rear Wall A}Flush Control on open/nide — 1 Rear Mall , bars Is Installed ¢ located to gper‘mH:
== —— side of the WC ——— ) future Installation of grab bars
As per \ﬁ As per
I. BC-%ec PIO2865 = I. EHA-Requirement &6
OR 2. BC-Sec Pl02.6.3 Exceptlon
— ICC-Sec 1003.11.24.6 B - OR
g for Type "A" Bathroom g 1cc-Sec 10031
° 2. UFAS-Sec 4165 ® for Type "A" Bathroom
S OR S 3. UFAS-Sec 4345.2(3)
0 ADA-Sec 8094 & 6046 " OR
Plan A (PA) Plan B (PB) Eaton 3¢ ¢ 6045
(24" Horizontal GB) (36" Horizontal &GB)
GB size ¢ location Reinforcement height location
As per As per
. BC-%ec Pl02863.2, I. FHA-Requirement &6
1cC-5ec 6094., Fig 3
OR 2. UEAS-Sec 4.345.2(3)
ICC-Sec |1003.l.| ¢ 60452 40" min 4" max Fig 47(b)
for Type "A" Bathroom ¢ ¢
2. UFAS—?e)c 43452(3) 21" 36" min 2|" Relnforcement length for 36"
Fig 249(a m ' " min Horlzontal Grab bar shall be 40"
OR ? 24" min ,Hz min min,, 1.e. It shall be 4" longer thoan
ADA-Sec 8094 & 60452 -E the length of the Grab Bor to
Fig 60452 =§s4 provide full support for the
o O Escutcheon plates
Seat Helght 59
Top of the Seat AFF -8 "g < hhen &B are Installed the min
As per o N3 3 El  spacing bet the 6B & top of
I. BC-Sec PlO2.8.4 n = 3 S B o Tollet Tank shall be 15" min
OR Q) N/ o © er
ICC-Sec 1003.11.2.45 [\ w % 0 I. ICC-Sec 6093
for Type "A" Bathroom o Fig 6093
2. UFAS-Sec 4.345.2(2) 2. ADA-Sec 6093
OR Fig 604.3

lLe. Max height of the Toilet Tank
shall be 30"-33", depending on
the installation height of the GB
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NOTE:

The following applies to UFAS compliont M/I Bathroom when GBs are installed from "DAY ONE" and ADA compliant M/l Bathrooms

A. Top of the gripping surface of the GB shall be 36" AFF
B. Top of the rim of the Lavatory for drop-in Lav or top of the Counter for under-mount Lav shall be 33" max AFF, so the spacing
between the bottom of the GB and the rim of the Lav or the Counter below is 15" min

As
I. ICC-5ec 6093
2. ADA-Sec 6093
C. Knee clearance shall be 27" min
D. The depth of the Lav shall be 6" max

E. The Counter shall not have a back splash as it will conflict with the GB overlapping.

UEAS
If GB Is Installed from "DAY
ONE" then It shall be 36" long min
As per
|. UFAS-Sec 434.5.2(3)

Fig 24(a)

If only reinforcement Is provided,
then refer to BR-6b, PA & EA,

ax

for size & locations

ADA

GBs are not required to

be Installed nhere reinforcement
for such GB Is Installed &
located to permit future
installation of 6B

33" max
to top of the rim
or the counter

" 6"

21" min

knee cIear‘anceTLav‘ depth

40" min

% s6'mn G, |2

mi min
24" min 2" min

4" max

TN

J5"min

36“
AFF to top of the
gripping surface

32" max

38" min

As per
|. ADA-Sec 8094 & 6045
Exceptlon 2

GB shall be 36" nhen installed.
As per
2. ADA-Sec 8094 & 6045.2

6B shall be permitted to be 24"

long min, centered on the WC,

where wall space does not

permit a length of 36" min dve to

the location of the recessed

fixture adjacent to the WC

As per

3. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 60452
Exception |

&"min bet.
face of counter top
Check layouts for actual Dim

@ of NC

Elevation ¢ (EC)
(36" Horizontal GB)

GB can partially overlap Lav
This complies with UFAS & ADA
only when certain reqguirements are met
See NOTE dbove

Reinforcement helght location
As per
|. EHA-Requirement &6
Fig 3
2. UFAS-Sec 434.5.2(3)
Fig 41(b)

Reinforcement length for 36"
Horizontal B shall be 40" min,

l.e. It shall be 4" longer than the
length of the GB to provide full
support for the escutcheon
plates

hhen GBs are Installed the min
spacing bet the GB ¢ top of
Tollet Tank shall be 5" min
As per
. ADA-Sec 6093

Fig 609.3
l.e. max helght of the Tollet Tank
shall be 33"

Top of the Seat AFF
As per
l. UFAS-Sec 4.34.5.2(2)
OR
ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 6044
Exception 2

GBs are not required to be Installed nhere
reinforcement for such GB Is Installed &
located to permit future Installation of GB
As per
|. EHA-Requirement &6
2. BC-Sec Pl02.8.3 Exception
OR

IcC-Sec 10031

for Type "A" Bathroom
3. UFAS-Sec 434.5.2(3)
R

ADA-Sec 8094 & 6045

Exceptlon 2

Reference Sheet

% 36" min %6" L,
,l __Rear nall _ Elush Control on open/wide
T side of the WC
L — As per
- J I. BC-Sec Pl02865
OR
- IcC-Sec 1003.11.24.6
E for Type "A" Bathroom
< o| 2 UFAS-Sec 4165
S OR
" ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 604.6
Plan C (PC)

(36" Horizontal 6B)

GB can partially overlap Lav
This complies with UFAS & ADA
only when certain requirements are met

See NOTE above




Dwelling Unit

Horlzontal GB

size & locatlon

As per

l. BC-%ec Pl02.863.
Exception
1ICC-Sec 609.4.

VYertical GB

size & location

As per

. BC-%ec Pl02.83.

Flush Control on the
open/nide side of NC
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12 411.24.. min || 2 £
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;2" min |11 4?2" min Q
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Elevation D (ED)
(24" Horizontal GB)

24" 6B con not be used for
Sec 504 M/I Units & Type"A" Bathroom

Reinforcement height location
for Horizontal GB

As per

I. EHA-Requirement 6
Fig 3

2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.5.2(3)
Fig 47(b)

Reintorcement width for 24"
Horizontal 6B shall be 28" min,
l.e. It shall be 4" longer than
the length of the 6B to
provide full support for the
Escutcheon plates

Reinforcement size for 18"
vertical 6B shall be 6" Wide ¢
22" long to provide full
support for the Escutcheon
plates

)
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S)
—
<
=
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[a]

Rear Wall
Rear Vial =y GBs are not required to be
a3 - Ix installed where reinforcement
| —|E o for such 6B Is Installed ¢
3 ﬁ - ﬁ‘- located to permit future
Flush ® | ||= .| Elush Control on open/nide I 1 Installation of 6B
Control 1|2 | side of the NC 1 As per
o = As per g |- EdA-Requirement 6
IS ¥ 1 Be-sec PIo285 Nz o & 2 Bc-Sec Pl0283
g a OR (o Hﬁ 2 € X Exceptlon
s lcc-5ec 100311246 of NES OR
B for Tupe "A" Bathroom veB I % < IcC-Sec 1003
D 2. UFAS-5ec 4165 E I for Tupe "A" Bathroom
OR H 3. UFAS-Sec 4.34.52(3)
ADA-Sec 809.4 & 6046 I OR
¢ ADA-Sec 8094 & 6045
Plan D (PD ) ol . (PE) i Exception 2
an
(24" Horizontal GB) (36" Horizontal &B)
Horizontal GB 21" 6" c Reinforcement height location
size & locatlon @ = for Horizontal GB
As per 30" L = As per
l. BC-Sec PlO283., 7 Y . EHA-Requirement &
gL 900 6O, & (T ° 2 oo 43452(3)
“leec-sec 100311 P | 42" min % i
for Type "A" Bathroom MAX | v min | 11 2" min -
2. UFAS-Sec 4.345.2(3) %L i) 7% ol Reinforcement length for 42"
Fig 24(b) Horlzontal 6B shall be 46" min,
OR |©: ——======= ﬁ| -~ le. It shall be 4" longer than
ADA-Sec 8094, 6045. | Y Q¢ the length of the GB to
Fig 6045.| 46" min = 8 - provide full support for the
Vertical GB % L % £ ¥ Escutcheon plates
ertical &G = | =
nee g 5
slze & locatlon R o - L) Relntorcement size for 18"
As per Res vertical GB shall be 6" Wide &
|. BC-Sec Pl02.83, n & 22" long to provide full
<> support for the Escutcheon
plates

Flush Control on the
open/nide side of NC

[
Elevation E (EE)
(42" Horizontal GB)

Only this alternate shall be vsed for
Sec 504 M/l wnit & Type "A" Bathroom

Reference Sheet




Dwelling Unit

Locatlon of
Tollet Paper
42" max Holder/Dispensor (TPH)
TPH Outlet | As per
P/ Tyoe A" H l. BC-Sec PlO28.6
24" min Fig Plo2.8.6(a)
TPH Outlet (U) 1ICC-Sec 609.3
1 Pmpe'a Fig 6093
r BC-Sec 1107.2.2
I Exception 1.2
| ICC-5ec 604.1
L for Type "A" Bathroom
Elevation
Protruding/Surface Mounted TPH Location
Belonw GB

This comph’e5 wWith Appendix "P" ¢ Type A

Location of Toilet Paper
Holder/Dispensor (TPH)
42" max As per
TPH Outlet |, L l. BC-Sec PlO2.66
"P'/Type"A" H Fig Pl02.86.6(c)
24" min IcC-Sec 6043
TPH Outlet (U) Fig 6093
7‘"—"7'1——'Mp y OR
é::lz:: === BC-Sec 1107.2.2
I I Exception 1.2
I | ICC-5ec 604.1
| ] for Type 'A" Bathroom
L
Q
£x
=35
Fages
=
. “
Elevation
Recessed TPH Location
Belonw cB

This comph’es With Append\'x "P" ¢ Type A"

Locatlon of Tollet Paper
Holder/Dispensor (TPH)
42" max As per
TPH Qutlet ), y l. BC-Sec PI028.6
P/Type"A H c Fig Pl02.8.6(a)
24" min € 8 IcC-%ec 6093
TPH Outlet =S Fig 609.3
1 rmpea b SR
&:::55577: BC-%ec 107.22
r 1 st Exception 12
I = 47 - of lcc-Sec 6041
36" mox| for Tupe "A" Bathroom
UFAS I_ 4 J c 2. UFAS-Sec 434.52(4)
c O = @2 Fig 41(b)
ES8 55
D :|:
Elevatlon
Protruding/Surface Mounted TPH Location
Belon GB

2A

This complies with Appendix "P", Type "A" & UFAS

This complies with Appendix "P", Tyoe "A" & UFAS

Locatlon of Tollet Paper
Holder/Dispensor (TPH)

42" max As per
TPH Outlet | b l. BC-Sec PI028.6
P Type AT H Fig PlO2.8.6(c)
24" min ICC-Sec 609.3
TPH Outlet <U> Fig 609.3
7W OR
é::lz:::_'::ﬁ BC-Sec 1107.2.2
I I ‘St  Exception 12
—\ | A gf  IeC-Sec 604.7
6“ max | I for Type "A" Bathroom

UFAS | 2. UFAS-Sec 4.345.2(4)

1. c UFAS.
e FP Fig 41(b)
E38 v5
?_QI

D_

Elevatlon
Recessed TPH Location
Belon GB

2B

)
£
o
S)
—
<
-
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Location of Tollet Paper
Holder/Dispensor (TPH)

42" max

As per
e « |- BC-%ec PIO226
pe H c Fig Plo2.8.6(a)
24" min ER 2o ecas
,% <U> X8 Fig 6043
17 oR
é::::::f:: S Besec 110722
Exception 1.2
ICC-S5ec 604.1

- for Type "A" Bathroom
2. ADA-Sec 6041 &

6093
Fig 6041 ¢ 604.3(a)

ADA

Elevation
Protruding/SurFace Mounted TPH Location
Belon GB @

This complies With Appendix "P", Type "A" & ADA

Reference Sheet

Location of Toilet Paper
Holder/Dispensor (TPH)

42" mox As per
TPH Outlet Y l. BC-Sec PlO2.866
P/ Type"A I Fig Pl02.8.6(c)
24" min IcC-5ec 6043
TPH Outlet (U) Flg 6043
7W orR
e BC-Sec 1107.2.2
Exception 1.2
ICC-S5ec 604.1
—¥% for Type "A" Bathroom
| 2. ADASec 604.7 ¢ 6043
X Dl Fig 6047 ¢ 6093(0)
o Y 9
3
Elevation
Recessed TPH Location
Belon GB

3B

This complies with Appendix "P" Tyoe "A" & ADA

Toilet Paper Holder




NOTE:

If Vanity Counter Top with either a Drop-in Lav or an Under-mount Lav
is provided in non Sec 504 M/I units then in Sec 504 M/I units a wall
Hung Lave will not promote equal access or equal enjoyment of the unit

e It is imperative to provide similar amenities in all dwelling units to
promote equal access or equal enjoyment of the unit.
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Nall-hung Countertop with Wall-hun
Drop-in Lavatory Lavator
I5"min to finished side wall I5"min to finished side wall
ﬂ—ﬁejq;ulr‘ement 2)o)) EHA-Requirement 1(2)(b)(v)
-0 2" o
Q o Q
2 = g > QD
IR C%JS_ Aﬁ%‘gf_ - c8a
XM £88 R T £ 8
g S = |Q —£9 | - |9
STR oo ST | BV 2
-‘g S 83 g | Agﬁg g
iy | 20“ |
£S g0 : P :
Q e | |
| |
| |
| |
| 30x4p |
R\ I - _LAX
¢ of Lav
Lav/Vanity & CFS
¢ CFS
y 30" min 30" min
30"x48" CFS 30"x48" CFS
Forward Approach Forward Approach
Plan A (PA) Plan B (PB)
A B
Clear Floor Space Knee & Toe Clearance Helght

30"x48" CFS wnith knee ¢ toe
clearance, positioned for Forward
Approach to the Lavatory, shall be

A.30"x48" CFS for formard approach with
knee & toe clearance shall extend a min
of I7" & max of 19" underneath the

34" max AFF to top of rim for
Vanity Counter Top wWith drop-in Lav
¢

provided Lavatory 34" max AFF to top of the Counter
As per As per for Voanity Counter Top wWith
I. FHA-Requirement 1(2)(b)(v) Fig I. EHA-Requirement 1(2)b)v) Under-mount Lav

) Fig (c)

2. BC-Sec P102.6

2. UFAS-Sec. 43453(1),

ICC-5ec 606.2 4.226,4192 ¢ 4143
OR Fig 3l ¢ 32
IcC-Sec 10031122 ¢
606.2 for B. 30"x48" CFS for formard approach with

Type "A" Bathroom
3. UFAS-Sec 43453(1), 4226 ¢
4143
Fig 32
OR
ADA-Sec 8094 & 606.2

Reference Sheet

knee ¢ toe clearance shall extend a min
of I7" & max of 25" underneath the
element ¢ shall be 30" min In width
As per
. BC-%ec PlO2.6
ICC-Sec 306.2 ¢ 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3
OR
IcC-%Sec 1003.11.2.2, 306.2 ¢ 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063
2. ADA-Sec 6094 & 206.2, ¢ 32063
Fig 306.2 ¢306.3

Lavatory




Dwelling Unit

NOTE:

IN UFAS compliant M/l Bathroom when GBs are installed from "DAY
ONE" and ADA compliant M/l Bathrooms nhen Rear wall Grab Bar
overlaps the Lav refer to BR-6C (EC) for installation height of the Lav

Knee & Toe clearance
As per
I. EHA-Requirement 7(2)(b)v)
Fig Hc)
2. BC-%ec PlO2.6
ICC-5ec 606.2, 306
Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3
OR
1ICC-%ec 1003.11.2.2, 606.2 & 306

for Type "A" Bathroom
3. UEAS-Sec 43453(1), 4226 ¢ 4.149.2

Fig 3I
OR

ADA-Sec 8044, 606.2 ¢ 306
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063

Water supply ¢ drainpipes shall be

insvlated or othernise configure to

protect against contact.

¢ Removable protection panel mounted
directly on support brackets

OR

¢ Removable Foam or Flber Insulation

Bt
1
|
[
|
[
|
[
‘\
J
== jm
ER =
al §2 =
Bs 5
-~ _8«7”_
£9 | o £
3 Q R[> <y
TRJORN 2 | 5 x|®
LSO | Q W 3|9
L :G | o Lo >
S8R g8 | § <5 S
Y2 = |0 | LXL$°
S =9 [ S Ol Q
=S Nig | 2 £(0 S
28 |2 A-EHEY B8 o
N— =
Vi WQQ%—‘ =
5" 6" h:
min 7mai

Knee Clearance Toe Clearance

on drain, hot nater ¢ sharp edges

Medicine Cabinet If provided above the
Lav, must Include a storage shelf no
higher than 44" AFF (to top of the
vseable shelf)
As per
. BC-%ec PIO2.1
OR

BC-%ec 1107.2.2

Exception 1.3

for Type "A" Bathroom
2. UFAS-Sec 4.3453(3),

L 17" min
I[

/[
Section A (9A)
(5B) Similar

Mirror dbove Lav shall have the bottom edge of
the reflecting surface 40" max AFF
As per
l. EHA-Requirement 1(2)b)v)
2. BC-%ec PlO2.1
OR
IcC-Sec 1003.11.23
for Type "A" Bathroom
3. UFAS-Sec 4.3453(1), 4226 ¢ 4196
Fig 3l
OR
ADA-Sec 21335 ¢ 6033

Removable Vanity
Cabinetry shall be permitted under the lavatory,

provided:
a. Such cabinetry can be removed without removal
or replacement of the lavatory; and
b. The finish floor extends under such cabinetry; and
¢. The walls behind and surrounding cabinetry are
Finished.
As per
. BC-%ec PlO26
Exceptlon 2 ¢ 3
OR
IcC-Sec 1003.11.2.2
Exception (b) & (c)
for Type "A" Bathroom
2. ADA-Sec 8094, 606.2
Exception 3(b) & (c)

)
£
o
S)
—
<
=
@©
[a]

Exposed Pipes & Surfaces
Water supply ¢ drainpipes shall be

Insulated or otherwise configure to
protect against contact. There shall be
no sharp or dbrasive surface under lav
As per
|. EHA Design Manual- Requirement 1B,
page 150 & 15l
2. BC-%ec PlO2.6
ICC-Sec 606.6

oR
ICC-Sec 1003.11.2.2, 6006.6
for Type "A" Bathroom

3. UFAS-Sec 4.3453(1),
4220, 4194

OoR
ADA-Sec 8044, 6065

44" max AFF
to top of vseadble shelf
40" max AFF to bottom )

edge of reflective surfbce

34" AFF
to top of the rim

(see Note above)

¢ Removable Foam or Flber
Insulation on drain, hot water
¢ sharp edges
« Removable protection panel
mounted directly on support brackets

Reference Sheet

\
J&"min bet.|,
4 of NC ¢ Face

of counter top

Elevation A (EA)
(EB) Similar

Removable Vonity

s
/7 Medicine Cdbinet
/ & Mirror
N
AN Counter top with
o 1/ Drop-in Lavatory
V

Helght
The front of lav shall be 34" max AFF, measured to
the higher of the rim or the Counter Surtface
As per
I. EHA-Requirement 7(2)b)Xv)
2. BC-%ec PlO26
ICC-S5ec 6063
Fig 606.3
OR
ICC-%ec 1003.11.2.2 ¢ 6063
Fig 606.3
for Type "A" Bathroom
3. UEAS-Sec 4.3453(1), 4226 & 419.2

"~ ADA-Sec 804.4 ¢ 6063

The Vanity Cabinet shall be removable If provided
er
I. FHA Design Manval- Requirement 1B, page 149
2. BC-Sec PIO2.6
Exceptlon |
OR
ICC-%ec 1003.11.2.2
Exception |
for Type "A" Bathroom
3. UFAS-Sec 4.3453(2)
OR
ADA-Sec 609.4, 606.2
Exception 3
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30" 30" min 30" 30" min L,
Bathtub —— Lavatory shall not Bathtul
Controls [\ J overlap the CFS of the controls
Qontr‘ol (Foot) Wal L N \‘, s ) Tub. Control (Foot), Wall
s | —| -5 B | 7—‘ |—| AVCI -
— — I 3l | ear Floor Space
& JQ o | Yex Fl?or Space ¢ 1N B | 30"%60"or length of Tub)
Q| 30"x60"(or length of Bathtub ST Q| CF5 for Tub
=1 =1
Bathtvb |[: Tub) CFS for Tub == # |'; As Per
N | O | for Type "A" Bathroom, | ¢ | O | I. EHA cuidelines Fig (b)
g S| As Per E £ | 2. BC-Sec Plo24l,
-2 g‘ l. BC-Sec 1072.2, -2 g‘ Icc-Sec 6012
N securely |_| Exception | NI Securely |_| Fig 6071.2(a)
& mounted 5| 2 leC-Sec 1003.11.2.5. R mounted § | 3. UFAS-Sec 43454(),
In-Tub Seat |\E 3. 16C-Fig 100311251 In-Tub Seat |\E Fig 33(a)
UFAS or ADA €| 4 1cC-Sec 6012 UFAS or ADA £l or
M/T Unit |=0 M/I Unit |=O ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 6072
U 9 \-/ © Fig 601.2(a)
RN - MT'Q RN N - mo'“d RN
~ T Head Wall ~ ~ T Head Wall >
Lav shall be permitted as
shownn
" " " " AS_LGY‘
30 xT_éO C.;.];? for 30'x60" CFS I. EHA Guidelines Fig (b)
JF e 2. BC-Sec PlO24.
e Fig 33(c)
OR
ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 60172
Plan A (PA) Plan B (PB) Fig 601.2(a)
IN-Tub Seat Control (Foot) HGCH% Reinforcement for Seat

A. Removable In-Tub Seat Is required only
in Sec 504 M/| Units.
In-tvb Seat shall be capdble of secure
placement ¢ shall not slip during use
As per
l. UFAS-Sec 4.345.4(2)

Fig 33(a)

OR

"~ ADA-Sec 8094, 6013 ¢ 610.2
Fig 610.2(c)

. In Non Sec 504 M/l Unit In-tub Seat Is
not required
As per
l. BC-Sec PlO24l
OR
IcC-%ec 1003.11.25.
Exception |

For Tyoe "A" Bathroom

Reference Sheet

Back Wall

GBs are not required to be
Installed where reinforcement

(11

Securely
mounted
In-Tub Seat
| UFAS or ADA

=

for such GB Is Installed ¢
located to permit future
Installation of GB
As per
I. FHA-Requirement 6
2. BC-%ec PlO24.ll
Exception
OR
ICC-%ec 100311
For Tyoe "A" Bathroom
3. UFAS-Sec 4.345.4(3)

|O
A

ADA-Sec 6074,

Head (End) Wall

Plan C (PC)

Exception 2

Reinforcement for GB

Bathtub without

Permanent Seat

Bathtubs




GB size & location
As per
. BC-Sec Plo24.ll,

ICC-Sec 609.4. ¢ 601423,

Fig 607.4.2
OR
ICC-Sec 100311251,
60941, ¢ 601423
Fig 6074.2
for Type'A" Bathroom
2. UFAS-Sec 4345.4(3)
Fig 34(a)
OR
ADA-Sec 8094 ¢
601423
fig 60742

Reinforcement

size ¢ location

As per

I. EHA-Requirement 6
Fig 4

2. UEAS-Sec 4345.4(3)
Fig 48(a)

~—~Front Edge
of Tub

24" min

ax 48" min

6" nax

24" max

12"

max

gripping surface
7
[
[
=4I
|
32" max

33"_56"
AFF to top of the
7"-19"

38" min

38" min

_— 6" max
e |

I7"-19" |

)

55 “_36 "
gripping surface

7 AFF to top of the

Bathroom
Floor

Elevation A (EA)

Bathroom
Floor

Elevation B (EB)

GB size ¢ location

As per

. BC-Sec PlO24.l
ICC-%ec 609.4.1 ¢ 601.4.2.
Fig 6074.2

OR
IcC-%Sec 1003.11.25.,
6044, ¢ 6014.21
Fig 607.4.2
for Type'A" Bathroom

2. UFAS-Sec 4345.4(3)
Fig 34(a)

OR
ADA-Sec 809.4 & 607.4.2.
Fig 6074.2

Reinforcement size & location
As per
|. EHA-Requirement &
Fig 4
2. UEAS-Sec 4.345.4(3)
Fig 48(a)

Helght

Top of Tub Seat shall be
I7"-19" above bathroom finish
floor

As per

. ADA-Sec 8094 & 6l0.2

=
cun
D E
o ©
g2
=<
(]

(3]
=m
(]

Reference Sheet

Horlzontal GB

size & location

As per

I. BC-Sec Plo24ll,
ICC-Sec 609.4.,
60174.22 ¢ 6074.1.2.
Fig 607.4.2

OR
IcC-%Sec 1003.11.251,
60494l ¢ 6014.22
Fig 601.4.2 for
Type "A" Bathroom

2. UFAS-Sec 4345.4(3)
Fig 34(a)

OR

"~ ADA-Sec 8094,
607422
fig 607.4.2

38" min

Vertical GB

size ¢ location

As per

I. BC-Sec PlO24ll,
ICC-Sec 601422 &
6014122
Fig 607.4.2

Reinforcement height

location for Horizontal

Front Edge T Grab bar
of Tub L4"max  As per
f: < I. EHA-Requirement &
" T J $ Y RN Flg 4
28" min | (P SN 2, UFAS-Sec 4345.4(3)
Il £ Fig 4&
o 1 = g 48(a)
min ﬂf 24" min |) } o
1 U ol —\Reinforcement width for
| | N 24" Horizontal GB shall
Alg=====9+ be 28" min, le. It shall
N L 8 be 4" longer than the
= S _ | length of the 6B to
« 2 Y- |5 5 ¥| provide full support for
S $ &2 5| the Escutcheon plates
_ R
B Bag
s | Reinforcement size for
< 186" vertical Grado bar
N shall be 6" nide ¢ 22"
Bathroom long to provide full
Floor

support for the
Escutcheon plates

Elevation ¢ (EC)
GB ¢ Reinforcement

Location

Bathtubs
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NOTE:

A.In Sec 504 M/l vnit & Type "A" Bathroom
hand shower shall be installed from "Day
One"

B. Only in Appendix "P" Bathroom Hand Shower
can be provided by onner at the time a
erson wWith disability takes occupancy or
Within 10 days of the request
As per
l. BC-Sec PlO24l
Exception

Controls shall be provided on an end wall
located between bathtub rim ¢ grab bar, and
betneen the open side of the bathtub ¢ the
centerline of the width of the bathtub. (including
diverter)
l. BC-Sec PlO24l
ICC-Sec 6015
Fig 6015
OR
ICC-%ec 1003.1.25.1 & 6015
Fig 6015
for Type "A" Bathroom
2. UFAS-Sec 4.3454(4)

Fig 34(a
Hand Shoner OR g 540
A. Hand Shower with min 59" long hose ¢ T ADA-Sec 8094 & 6015
zn—posltlve shut-off valve Fig 6015
per
l. BC-Sec PlO24.| The min spacing bet the GB ¢ the control area
ORI&_SGC 6016 shall be 4" min as shown
As per
log-cec 100511251 ¢ 6016 for Tipe L e sec 6043
-~_Cathroom Fig 609.3
2. ADA-Sec 809.4 & 6076 E
B. Hand Shower with min 60" long hose ¢
non-positive shut-off valve
As per
I. UFAS-Sec 4.345.4(5)
Front Edge | elider Bar ¢ F;‘o_lrjt Edge
RelnforcemenN of Tl ®_:
— Hand Shower with [l !
min 59" (60" for \ S
UFAS) long Hose ] /} I
= [
it i ]
< = < £ S
o £ o £ 4
T N T N
§ = 5 %\,, S=====3
:E — Control Area :E —Control Area
) )
§ 3 — Mixing Valve § 3 - Mixing Valve with
H £ and | € Integrated Diverter
X N — Faucet with X N and
g ® Diverter g ® I Faucet
EN o
) OR <

Elevation ¢ (EC)
Tub Control &

¢ of Tub ¢ Faucet

Hand Shower Location

Reference Sheet

Bathtubs




36" (dbsolute)

36" min

¢ "
Shower | I5"max |,

2

Transfer

Typoe
Showner

Back Nall

36" (absolute)

Folding
Seat

Seat Wall

A

,12"min

36"x48" CFS

controt— ,‘ |\ ‘ /]
Control' Wall\ A

Plon A (PA)
Transter
Type Shower

-

—— Lavatory shall not overlap

the CFS of the
Transfer-Type Shower

Size ¢ Clear Floor
36"x48" min CFS for
36"x36" Transter-Type
Shower
As Per
. BC-%ec Pl02.4.2
ICC-%ec 608.2.. &
608.2.1.2
Fig 608.2.1
OR
IcC-%ec 100311252,
60821l ¢ 608.21.2
Fig 606.2.1 for
Tuype "A" Bathroom
2. UFAS-Sec 43455()
Fig 35(a)
OR
ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 608.2.
Fig 608.2.1

ace

Curb/Threshold
curb shall be %" max, &
shall be beveled, rounded
or vertical
As Per
I. BC-%ec Pl024.2
|ICC-Sec 608.6
OR
|ICC-Sec 00311252 &
606.6
for Type "A" Bathroom
2. ADA-Sec 809.4 & 606.17

Vertical 6B

Shower Control ¢
Hand Shower
Location

Control Wall

L-Shaped Folding
Shoner Seat

Seat Wall

Reinforcement
for 6B on all
three sides

Plon B (PB)
Transter Type
Shower

N

GB are not required to
be Installed where
reinforcement for such
grab bars Is Installed &
located to permit future
Installation of 6B
As per
I. EHA-Requirement 6
2. BC-Sec PI024.21
Exceptlon
OR
ICC-Sec 10031
for Type "A" Bathroom
3. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)
Fig 44(a)
OR
ADA-Sec 6094, 6083
Exception 2

Reinforcement for Seat
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L-Shaped Folding 11/2-- 14"-15" Seat Is not required to
Shower Seat maix be Installed where
size ¢ location ‘\ reinforcement for such
As per seat Is Installed ¢
I. BC-Sec PlO24.2l, K 3" max located to permit future
ICC-%ec 6103.2 |, Installation of the seat
¢ 6l04 [ As per
OR - | 1 I. EHA-Requirement
lcc-5ec 100311252; R | Y T2) )V
2%9‘.1-2.|.3, 6l03.2 ¢ ?\" | L-Shaped Folding| 2. 2_6—56; Plo24.21
: ~N xception
for Type "A" Bathroom LShgv:er;Sfaj ] OR P
2. ADA-Sec 809.4, oot Mall |ICC-Sec 100311
6084 ¢ 6103.2 for Type "A" Bathroom
Fig 6103(0) 4 3. ADA-Sec 809.4,
6103.2() 6084
Exceptlon
Plan C (PC)
Transfer Type Shower Seat
Size ¢ | ocation

This complies with

Append'\x P, Type "A" & ADA

Reference Sheet

Full depth of stall

15"

L-Shaped Folding
Shoner Seat

23" max

Seat Wall

Plaon D (PD)

L-Shaped Folding
Shower Seat
size ¢ location
As per
|. UFAS-Sec 43455(2)
§ 4203
Fig 35(a) ¢ 36

max

NOTE:

For UFAS compliant,
Sec 504 M/I units Seat
shall be provided from
"DAY ONE"

Transter Type Shower Seat

Size & Location

This complies with

Transfer Type
Showers

Append\'x P, Type "A", UFAS ¢ ADA




Horizontal GB
Reinforcement Size ¢
Location

'Wall mount L-Shaped
Folding Shoner Seat ¢
Reinforcement

Back wall GB Size ¢ Location
As per
. BC-%ec PlO24.2l,
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The reinforcing Is located As per ICC-Sec 609.4.1, 6083.11

on the wall opposite the l. EHA-Requirement 6 Fig 606.3.1

controls and must run the Flg 5 ¢ OR

full width of the stall, FHA Design Manual ICC-%ec 1003.11.25.2,

starting at the floor, to a Page 6.13 609.4.1, 608311

min height of 24 Inches. Fig 608.3.| for

As per Type "A" Bathroom

I. EHA Design Manval ~—Shower 2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)
-Requirement & Opening Fig 3(a)

Page 6.3 OR
ADA-Sec 809.4, 608.3.|
¢ The seat a

Reinforcement shall 18" L 5 Horlzontal 6B Reinforcement
also be co-ordinated i 1 o  Size & Location
with Manufacturers ===z o Peper
recommendations -~ Sedt S v | EHA-Requirement &

B Rea 9 " g Fig 5 & FHA Deslgn Manval

Seat Is not required inforcemen E Page 6.13

to be Installed where \ £ £ 5 R= o 2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)

renforcement for such ) h - E 556 Fig 49(a)

seat Is Installed & ~ : 8 '% | LIRSS

located to permit AN =8 The top of the Seat shall be

future Installation 82 17"-19" above bathroom Finish

of the seat N9+ floor

As per Bathroom L il moont _§ As per

l. EHA-Requirement Floor Seat < l. BC-Sec Plo24.2l,
)XV IcC-Sec 6103

2. BC-Sec Plo24.2l OR

Exception Elevation A (EA) Elevation B (EB) log sec 10031252
lcc-sec 10081 Seat Location ¢ Back Wall 6B, for Type "A" Bathroom
for Tupe "A" Bathroom  Segt Reinforcement Reinforcement & Seat 2. UFAS-Sec 43455(2)

3. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢608.4 ; . OR
Exception Locatlon Location ADA-Sec 8094 § 6084 ¢

6103

Vertlcal 6B NOTE:

size & location A.In Sec 504 M/l unit ¢ Type "A" Bathroom hond shower shall be

As per installed from "Day One"

I. BC-Sec Plo24.2l B. Only In Appendix "P" Bathroom Hand Shower can be provided by onner
ICC-Sec 6094.| ¢ 6083.1.2 at the time a person with disability takes occupancy or within 10 days
Fig 6083.1 of the request

As per

Reinforcement size for 18" min I. BC-Sec Pl024.2 Hand Shower

vertical GB shall be 6" min Exception 2 A. Hand Shower with min 594" long hose

nide ¢ 22" min long to provide Slider Bar & ¢ non-positive shut-off valve

full support for theg Escﬁtcheon Shower Opening—- Reinforcement cs)howler‘ T As pef

plates 4" max penng l. BC-Sec Pl024.2

- e Hand Shower @ of Shonen IcC-Sec 6085

Horlzontal 6B ﬂf with min 59" oR

size ¢ location q']) S [ . (60“ for IG_G'S@C I??5||252 ¢ 6085

As per T <| |UFAS) long for Type "A" Bathroom

l. BC-Sec Pl024.2 1 € |Hgse 2. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 6006

- = N
::cl_gésggg ?q_4_| ¢ 6063l I Y e § B. Hand Shower with min 60" long hose

OR Y S5 R B ¢ non-positive shut-off valve
IcC-%ec 100311252, c==—=—=—=—==35"% S ‘8 As per
609.4., 6083.. R c g o y _Ql :l |. UFAS-Sec 43455(5)

Fig 608.3.| IS S £[°
Fo?‘ Type "A" Bathroom - § 5L F E I E & Shower Control ¢

2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3) £ & SRR RN Hand Shower Location

Fi 3-,(0) £ 1S3 2! _8 -8 o)) % ~+ V] n “ As Per
9 3z Nogs |8 l. BC-Sec Pl024.2

OR o ga |3 R o | ICC-Sec 60841
ADA-Sec 809.4, 6083 £% 88 2 g @eog o
Fig 6083.| 9N S \l— 8 : oR

Horizontal GB Reinforcement Bathroom " ? Bathroom Iéc_g&—aelc 100311252 ¢

Size ¢ Location Floor Floor Fig 608.4.|

As per
I. EHA-Requirement 6

Fig 5 ¢ EHA Design Manval E_'@VOtiOﬂ @ (EC)

Page 613 o Control Wall GB
2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3 :
Fig 4(c) Location

Reference Sheet

for Type "A" Bathroom
2. UFAS-Sec 4.3455(4)¢(5)

Fig 37(a)
OorR
ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 6085

Elevation € (EC)
Shower Control &
Handshower Location

Transfer Type

Showers




30" min 36" min UFAS |, Size & Clear Floor Space

Curb/Throshold |
A. No Curb/Throshold If shower area is 30" min ADA & BC A. 36"x60" min CFS for 30"'x60"
vsed for turning space, DMC ¢&/or CFS Roll-In Tyoe Shoner
oR Side Wall As Per
B. k" high max, Curb shall be beveled with a -~ T I AV| l. UEAS-Sec 4.34.55()
slopé no more than I:2 I S| Fig 35(b)
As per Roll-In [\ =1 | OR
l. BC-Sec Pl0242, = Type -5 | B. 30"x60" min CFS or 30"x60"
IcC-Sec 608.6 e 2 Shower Roll-in Type Shower
OR v | As per
lcc-sec 100311252 ¢ 6086 for Q ,§ Slope l. BC-Sec Pl024.2
Type "A" Bathroom I=fb ICC-Sec 608222
2. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 608.17 max | ORFIg 605622
-E | ICC-%eclO03.11.25.2, 6086.2.2.2
Roll-In shower shall not have more than 7Z | 3 Fig 606.2.2
1:48 (2% max) pitch; & No level change (i.e. x 1 S | for Type "A" Bathroom
no threshold) between shower area ¢ rest £ | 2. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 606.2.2.|
of the bathroom as shower area Is used ;l; Seat Fig 606.2.2
for 60" Dia turning space/'T' shaped turning O~ 36x60 OR 30x60 LHOV%J
space, ¢/or DMC ¢/or CFS. Seat Wall Rectangular Folding Lav shall be permitted as shown
Shower Seat As per
I. BC-Sec Plo24.2
Shower Control & IcC-Sec 608.22.2
Hand Shower Exception
Location Fig 606.2.2
OR
36”X60" CFS OR 30"X60“ CFS |66_Oca‘566262|0203.||.2.5.2 &
UEAS ADA ¢ "P" Exception
- - - Fig 608.2.2
for Type "A" Bathroom
Plon A (PA) 2. UFAS-Sec 43455()
o 11 Fig 3
Standard Roll-in Type Shoner R 2 =)
ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 60822
NOTE: Exception
e If FHA Design Monual is vsed as a Safe Harbor then - Flg 60822
32"x00" Roll-In Type Shomer shall be uvsed in liev of
30"x60". Also overall length of the Bathroom Types B-ld,
B-20, B-36a/0, 46 & 56 shall be incressed by 2".
Rectan%ular Folding Shoner Seat Seat Reinforcement GBs are not required to be
Size ¢ Location Seat Is not required to 6"max installed nwhere reinforcement for
As per be Installed nhere p such GBs Is Installed ¢ located to
. BC-Sec PlO24.2.] reinforcement for such X permit future Installation of GBs
1CC-5ec 606223, 6103, seat Is Installed ¢ g As per
6lo3. ¢ 6lo4 located to permit future S |. EHA-Requirement 6
OR Installation of the seat oNe 2. BC-%ec Pl0242.
Icc-Sec 10031, 6086.21, 6103, As per ‘% Exception
6lo3. ¢ 6104 I. EHA-Requirement 6 _ OR
for Type "A" Bathroom 2. BC-%ec Plo24.21, 8 M E IcC-Sec 1003l
Exception s '; for Type "A" Bathroom
OoR Sz % 3. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)
" - IcC-Sec 100311 38 R oR
max Exception | Sl ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 6083
for Type "A" Bathroom mnQ Exception 2
R
Rectangular N 9 — Provide continvous reinforcement on
_ r_ _F_oﬁlng_ j ‘6: N all three sides of shower for GB
9 Shoner Seat 9 As per
= . 5 / l. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)
S | S, 0 | Fig 44)
Seat In folded posltion / Seat Wall 6B shall be provided beginning at
projects 1" from wall Reinforcement for the edge of the Seat
6B on all three sides
Relnforcement for Seat
Plan B (PB) Plan C (PC)
Roll-in Shower Seat Standard Roll-in Type
Size & | ocation Shower

Roll-in Showers

Reference Sheet
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NOTE: Back wall GB
A.In Sec 504 M/l unit & Type "A" Bathroom hand shower shalll Size ¢ Location
be Installed from "Day One" As per
B. Only In Appendix "P" Bathroom Hand Shower can be . BC-%ec Pl024.2l,
provided by onner at the time a person with disabillity takes ICC-Sec 6094 ¢
occupancy or Within 1O days of the request 60832
As per Fig 606.3.2
. BC-Sec Plo24.2 OR
Exception 2 Slider Bar & ICC-Sec 1003.11.25.2
Relnforcement glzqgga‘agoa-a-z
Shoner Control ¢ Hand for Tgpe. ".A"
Shower Locatlon _} 2T max Shower Control Bathroom
As per P, A ¢ Hand Shower 2. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢
. BC-Sec Pl024.2 Location 60832
ICC-%ec 60842 ¢ ¢ Fig 608.3.2(b)
ORFIg 608.4.2 L GB shall not be |, 6"max Conti B
== —/—provided abov continuous o
Ibc_oca—ieg 1003.11.25.2, § - ’“— / _Ip the Seat ﬂ ;elnfzr‘lc_emetr;t
Fig 608.4.2 =8 P [— | Ao por O
for Type 'A" Bathroom S |3 g=========3 s I. EHA-Requirement 6
2. ADA-Sec 809.4, 60852 SO e o N Fig 5
oS 6B shall be £08 2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)
2rE F provided QISFE x| | Fig4ab)
Hand Shower: N begming ot |DEE I ZE
A. Hand Showner with min 59 g‘,_ the edge of o § QO =35
long hose & non-positive g g_ | the Seat © o 23 Q™| seat Helght
ls:]ut—oFF valve E S > The top of the Seat
S per 9 o shall be I7"-19" above
I. BC-Sec PlO24.2 X < § bathroom finish floor
Icc-Sec 6085 Bathroom | o L choner Seal— Slope 1:40 MoX  Bathroom As per
oR Floor rriseeirl Floor | BC-Sec PI024.:2.
With min 59 - 2L At
ICC-Sec 1003.11.25.2 ¢ (60" for UFAS) —Showner Seat ICC-%ec 6103
6085 Shower I ng Renforcement OR
for Type "A" Bathroom  Seat ong rose IcC-Sec 100311252
i i 608223 ¢ 6103
B. Hand Shower with mn 60*  Elevation B (EB) Elevation B (EB) 6082234,
Iohn% h?:ve ¢| non-positive Shower Control & GB & Seat | ocation; Bathroom
shut-off valve - X
As per Hand Shower Location ¢ Reinforcement
|. UFAS-Sec 43455(5)
Continvous &B Side nall 6B
Reinforcement Size & Size & Location
Location As per
As per I. BC-Sec Pl024.2],
I. EHA-Requirement 6 h h ICC-%ec 609.4., 60863.2
Fig 5 S 0"‘?” o Ow‘fr ] Fig 60832
2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3) pening pening O_RIGG coc 10051252
Fig 44(b) IcC-Sec
E 6094., 6063.2
6" q— 24" min Flg 60632
Wall mount Rectangular —\ mod for Type "A" Bathroom
Folding Shower Seat ¢ [~ — | P 2. ADA-Sec 8094, 606.3.2
Reinforcement N e —— 3 4 Flg 608.3.2(b)
" " A ES O
The relnforcing Is 3 "‘a’;a,y_ V2" maxp « S. ¥ Continvous 6B
located on the wall | \L N S x < %:Ft g_"g x| < Reinforcement
oppostte the controls —-_t = PSe® S Size & Locatlon
and must run the full % -gjr _(Ll‘u- o5 SN ol o Q I N © As per
width of the stall, Q kL M )) Z 9 mm o > o I\ I. EHA-Requirement &
starting at the Floor, to I §f\ § Ss Fig 5
a min height of 24 o - 2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)
Qgh;zr‘ ; — = Slope | N Slope = Bathroo Fig 43()
I. EHA Design Manval E;to:oom 1:48 max 1:48 mox Floor
-Requirement 6
Page 6.3 .
* Theseat Elevation A (EA) Elevation ¢ (EC)
nforcemen . .
shall also be OB & Seat Reinforcement GB ¢ Reinforcement
Coordinated with ¢ Seat | ocation Location
Manvfacturers -
recommendations
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Reference Sheet

Roll-in Showers




36" min
Curb/Throshold Size & Clearance
A. No Curb/Throshold If shoner 36"x 60" min Compartment Size
area s used for turning space, Side Wall ¢ 36" min wide Entry for
DMC ¢/or CFS Alternate Roll-in Type Shower
OR Alternate As Per
B. J5" high max, Curb shall be Roll-In |. BC-Sec Pl0242
beveled with a slope no more Type - Icc-%5ec 606.23.
than 1:2 = Shower H € Fig 608.23
As per E R OR
l. BC-Sec PlO24.2, N Slope ™ ICC-%ec 100311.252 ¢ 60823
IcC-%ec 608.6 3 .48 € Fig 608.2.3
OR @ max o for Type "A" Bathroom
IcC-Sec |1003.11.252 & 6086 G RS 2. ADA-Sec 8094 ¢ 606.2.3
for Type "A" Bathroom & ) Fig 608.23
2. ADASec 8094 & 6081 u ‘ §‘ 2
o N
Alternate Roll-In shower shall not ‘ ‘ ) E
have more than 1:48 (2% max) End Wall L _ S
pltch; & no level change (i.e. no
threshold) between shower area & 27" max
rest of the bathroom as shoner
area Is used for 60" Dia tuming ¢ or Control Folding Shower
space/'T' shaped turning space, ¢ 1and Shower Seat
§/or DMC ¢&/or CFS. Location
36" min Wide Entry
Plan A (PA)
Folding Showner Seat Size ¢ GBs are not required to
Location be Installed where
As per reinforcement for such
. BC-%ec PlO24.2l X grab bars Is Installed ¢
ICC-Sec 608.23.2, ) Side Wall located to permit future
6l03. ¢ 6104 = Installation of grab bars
OR o © As per
ICC-Sec 1003.11.25.2, I. EHA-Requirement &
608232, 2. BC-Sec P1024.2.
6l03.l ¢ 6lOo4 3 Exception
for Type "A" Bathroom g OR
¥ IcC-Sec 1003l
g 8 for Type "A" Bathroom
Seat Reinforcement 25" max = 3. UFAS-Sec 43455(3)
Seat Is not required to be % Y OR
Installed where (s 8) R 7 £ ADA-Sec 8094 ¢
reinforcement for such seat = X S of e | S HEs 6063
Is Installed ¢ located to 2 g 'S 8= « ‘ & ‘ %E Exception 2
pher‘mlt future Installation of ¥ N ‘_.g E 9 ‘ L E ) ‘ ‘ §
the seat N SB[l : Reinforcement for Seat
As per : %T@ 5|8 % L\
|. EHA-Requirement &
2. BC-%ec Pl024.2l, End Wall 15"-16" 6"max End Wall GB shall not be provided
Exception ’ above the Seat
OR Relnforcement As per
ICC-%ec 10031 for GB I. BC-Sec Plo24.2.
for Type "A" Bathroom ICC-Sec 608633
OR
Plon B (PB) Plan ¢ (PC) _ lcC-5ec 100311252,
Alternate Roll-in Shoner Seat Alternate Roll-in fo&a.s A Bt
- -
Size ¢ Location Type Shower o o pe £ Dathroon
60833

Alternate Roll-in

Reference Sheet
Showers
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Side wall GB Back wall 6B
Size & Locatlon Size & Locatlon
As per " " " As per
. BC-Sec Plo242, 6" mox 6" max 6" max L Bersec PI024.21,
ICC-Sec 609.4., ¢ 151" ¢ ¢ ICC-5ec 609.4. &
608633 &B shall L L 48" min L 608633
Fig 60833 ( 1 1 Fig 60833
OR | provided | | | OR
IcC-Sec 100311252, above IcC-Sec 100311252
609.4., 60833 the Seat \ \ 604941 ¢ 60833
Fig 6063.3 N =2 -~ _ _ - Fig 60833
for Type "A" Bathroom === o = 18— Fo?‘ Type "A" Bathroom
2. ADA Sec 8044, 5"-16" 2 o ADABec 8094 &
60833 .|ELB 60833
Fig 60833 f R8T E X g Figeoe3s
—_ 2 < Qv g
Contlnuovs 6B - 0§ Ll = RIS & «D| Continvovs cB
Reinforcement Tzl Y Wall mount oM ®| Relnforcement
Size ¢ Location = § E=grn 1% Seat z28¢ Size ¢ Location
As per ] ,- § o As per
. EHA-Requirement & — " . EHA-Reguirement 6
Fig 5 4 L Slope |:46 max Slope 1:45 max Egtg:oom Fig 5 a
2. UFAS-Sec 43455(3) Zzlatf " 2. UFAS-Sec 4.3455(3)
Fig 44(o) nforcemen Fig 44(b)
Elevation B (EB) Elevation C (EC)
GB & Seat Location; GB & Seat Location;
¢ Reinforcement ¢ Reinforcement,
on End KWall on Back Wall
36" min 24"-36"
Seat Reinforcement /Shower Hall mount Rectangular
Seat Is not required to be Opening Folding Shower Seat ¢
installed nwhere reinforcement 7 Reinforcement
for such seat Is Installed ¢ Y ¢ The seat Reinforcement
11/2 MaxX  ghall also be coordinated

located to permit future
installation of the seat
As per
I. EHA-Requirement
T(2)p)viI)
2. BC-Sec Pl024.21
Exception
OR
IcC-Sec 100311
for Type "A" Bathroom

Reference Sheet

'E’u{ :r=|: | IIF

24"

+

‘-%P“%GX

Elevation A (EA)
Seat Reinforcement
§ Seat Location
on Seat Nall

Alternate Roll-in

Above
Bathroom Floor

Showers

With Manufacturers
recommendations




NOTE:

A.In Sec 504 M/l vnit ¢ Type "A" Bathroom hand shower
shall be Installed from "Day One"

B. Only in Appendix "P" Bathroom Hand Shower can be
provided by ownner at the time a person with disability
takes occupancy or within 10 days of the request
As per
l. BC-Sec PlO24.2
Exception 2

Hand Shower:

A. Hand Shower with min 594" @ of Sealié on I
\ long hose ¢ non-positive opposiié na
, 27" max shut-off valve
Slider Bard_ — As per Slider Baré
Reinforcement I . BC-Sec PlO242 Relnforcement
ICC-5ec 6055
OR
u ICC-Sec 1003.11.25.2 & c &
dle & 6085 S 38l
=9 \‘ﬁ% for Tupe "A" Bathroom 5 =2
§§ 3 2. ADASec 8094 ¢ 6086 —————--5 § §§
g - — 9
%:Ol 9 B. Hand Shower with min 60" IS %:Ol
ols £[E long hose ¢ non-positive £€ ol
_§ s -8 shut-off valve N _§ S
83 B o per B 8
%[ c I. UEAS-Sec 4.3455(5) s X6
gl IS S gla
o8 | ES
@ [8 Shower Control ¢ Hand Shower ] @
Location (it be installed =
E;tgrr“oom Hand Shower ozcec:thoenr‘ (wacllags shgysma) € Hand ShOWQFJ
With min 59" As per With min 59"
shower | (60" for UFAS) l. BC-Sec Pl024.2 (60" for UFAS)
Seat long Hose ICC-Sec 60843 long Hose
Elevation B (EB) o 9 60B43Ha) ¢ ) Elevation ¢ (EC)

Shower Control ¢ Ibc_ga-ieg 10031252, Shower Control &

Hand Shower Location Fig 608.43(a) ¢ (b) Hand Shower Location
on End Wall for Type A" Bathroom on Back Wall

2. ADA-Sec 8094, 60853

Alternate Roll-in

Reference Sheet
Showers
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CHAPTER lI

DWELLING UNIT
BATHROOMS




LAYOUTS PER
FHA, BC-APPENDIX “P”



‘l'—%" min with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav

26" 5'—3y2" min
5 min 92" 18" min L 18"
¢ 1 ¢
[2"min ,12"min Total 6B 24"
m| M
> Ol O
8 3 3 3
(L [T @ Q | o
i_ GB 24"min W 8 8
< ! —— | i\’D_
O = == l - — = - X
2 Q Control Wall@ || | |~ I ] = ¢| ¢« WNIC
Qd ' L ) _ w22 TE
g | || i
o I \ J/ L x| N\
0 adld L s € ¢
< —| & Ll = > | =
4% S | 3 VGB 4" max | I g
C
NN £ IS
= I N .
Q ol - e S} RRIE=
8 g—\ N ¥ I :) = < | €
BRI N B 9 .. l 0| %
NN o I ~ 30" CFS O | 1D
Sk O |
; :) S5 [JJ 30x48 LAV |
m@ ||
x| 3 sl o
- Q £
IR %
RS L wsorc || |
= g 30X60 TUB
s ' ] i
&
- B 12" L, 32" min
_—OI ¢ min ¢ fclear opening width
N
36" nide door 3"min
For this Lauyout Reter to: e Ahen TPH Is Surface Mounted,
BR—@O(PD),JTO(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures E:osnrﬁilil: kF)UeII Igfgacljl:drzg gfo’onr?t
BR-6b(PA), (EA) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall . 9
sning
& Flush Control
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side NWall « DMC s required only outside
BR-6e(1A) TPH of the bathroom.
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8a(PC), &bd &c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P” 7-91/2" x 5’-10”
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T-T" with 20" wide x 19" deep Lav ¢

30"x48" CFS beyond door sning
26" S'-I" min
5" min |, 10" 5" mn |, 18"
@
[2"min 1,I2"min Total GB 24"
m
B ©
| 3
@GB 24" min i ¢ 2 % g
Q
| . . [ S—— ] E\V&
At =Q 77\77 = ‘: <N >G<
5| = Control Wall & 1R § 8 T
| | — b — _ N\
_Gl% 9 E::::% \_/ (H % g é N
s nEd : 1 W EIR s
39 o VGB 4" max I Y e
o3 ) @ i =
YT o s I S W NI
) > _0' _E X N al N 3
38 b % I ¥ | 30" cFs B W
EQIN N Il | |
Sl |
8 :) o ;JJ 30X48 LAV 1
s S x Q1 Sy
T | o) i
NI f
im i y \_/ I_ =
((— — 30X60 TUB
. | I 1
B 12" L 32" min
¢ mn g Tclear opening width
36" nide door 3min

e Nhen TPH Is Surface Mounted,
it shall be installed so as not
to limit full 40 degree door

For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PB), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall smin
q

& Flush Control
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side NWall « DMC Is required only outside
BR-6&(IA) TPH of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8a(PC), &bé &c 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control & Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P” T-7" x 6’-0"
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6'-3" min. with 30" deep WC ¢
30"™x48" CFS beyond door sning
2'-6" 5'-9" min
5" min /05" 195" EX
¢ ¢
[2"min L12"min JTotal GB 24"
m
T ©
<
¢ ¢ 3| 8
ol O
Qo O
E‘V&
¢ g N AL
= GB 24'min Q “6_ S| Qe
. - x| N\
o Control Wall& m £ S N
w | S , ‘ S S
\z) % % == —— — ¥ N g
Q§ N 2l \ %
N VGB 4" max o N E
N - 'ﬂ | E
Q|8 - | E I N
% g O =E Il O |
|98 T X
B b AN [l
< m I
£9 >
£l 9l ;JJ S
X
O
w2
5 \J
o i
((— — 30%60 TUB
' |l 1]
B 12" 32" min ,
¢ mn g clear opening width’
36" wide door
3"min
For this Layout Refer to: e Nhen TPH is Surface
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures Mounted, it shall be
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall installed so as not to limit
¢ Flush Control full 4O degree door sning
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
BR-6e(IA) TPH * DMC is required only
BR-To Lav Vonity, Mirror Medicine Cab outside of the bathroom.
BR-6a(PC), &bd&c B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P” 8'-3" x 6'-7"
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&'-56" min. nith 30" deep WC ¢
30"x48" CFS beyond door swing

2'-6" 6'-2" min
5" min !-95" 2'-4)5" l&"
¢ ¢
24"min [12"min Total GB 36"
m
IR
<
T ¢ § 3
o O
Q| O
T
0
= Q@B 24"min d D|__V‘_ - I %
) o 5§ 98
T _Control Wall ¢ 2 e x| N
2 $ =% g £ £
S5 wdld o &g
Q - E n <
% 3 ol 'ﬂ VGB 4" max =
So c S N £
QS 5 € I v E
_cg I X | % E
Sl | N I
Eh i I
£9 )
gy o Y
X o
°[0 3
\$) &
=¢ \/
N L
L — | 30X60 TUB
' |0 1]
B 12" 32" min I
@ min a clear opening width”
36" wide door
3"min

e NAhen TPH Is Surface
Mounted, it shall be
installed so as not to limit

For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

BR-6b(PB), (EBR) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NWC Rear Wall full 40 degree door sming
& Flush Control

BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall « DMC Is required only

BR-6e(IA) TPH outside of the bathroom

BR-Tb Lav Vonity, Mirror Medicine Calo

BR-6a(PC), bé &c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control & Haond Shower

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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‘l'—%"min. with 25" Wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (B-3a)

*7-7" min. with 20" wide Lav (*B-3b)
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For this Layout Reter to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), (PB), CFS e Bathroom fixtures
&a(PB)
BR-6b(PA), (EA) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
¢ Flush Control e DMC is required only
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall outside of the bathroom
BR-6e(IA) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cabo
BR-8a(PC), &bé&c B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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‘I'—%"mln. With 25" Wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (B-4a)

/
*7'-7" min. With 20" wide Lav (*B-4b) 1
2-6" 5'-35" min s
*S'-" min
|5|I min |I_Oy2|| |a|l min |5|I /,
*o"
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m
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For this Layout Reter to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), (PB), CFS e Bathroom fixtures

&a(PB)
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B & Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
¢ Flush Control * DMC s required only
BR-6d(PD), (ED) GB 4 Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall outside of the bathroom
BR-6e(IA) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8a(PC), &bédc GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

5=
cun
D E
o ©
£2
==
[J)

[0}
=m
(]

T-7"x6-1




T-6" with 30" deep WC & 30" nide CFFS for tub

5'-0" min 2'-6"
54" min
2" GB 42" min
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7
24"min for JPH beIIow GB
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For this Layout Reter to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), (PB), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

&a(PB)
BR-6b(PA), (EA) ?BF‘iehR?g;ot:;‘ement @ WC Rear Wall « DMC Is required only
outside of the bathroom

BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
BR-6e(1A) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cdo
BR-6a(PC), &bé&c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control & Hand Shower

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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4'-O" with 30" deep WC

& 30"x45" CFS beyond door sning
6'-6" min 2'-6"
54" min
9 2" GB 42" min
moix
& 42"max for TPH belon GB
I 7
T
D‘__ P—' 24"min for JPH be‘low B L Surface
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For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PC), Ta(PA), a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6b(PB), (EB) ?i\igﬁe@wg;otﬁz‘ement @ WNC Reor Mall | bve 1o required only
tsid f the bath
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement ® WG Side Wall O ro@@ oF the bathroom
BR-6e(lA) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8a(PC), &bd &c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

B-6a
FHA / BC-Appendix “P"
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&'-94" with 30" deep WC

& 30"x45" CFS beyond door sning
6'-3" min 2'-6"
54" min
2" GB 42" min
max
42"max for TPH belonw GB
7
24"min for JPH be‘low éB -Surface

> \ ¢ Mounted @&

o0 VvEB 30" TPH B 12"

m
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= =E @Control Wal
© @ 49X30 LAV |

|
L 32" min L GB 24" min
Tclear opening width!
36" wide door 3"min

e ¥5'-5" relates to other dimensions with *

For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PC), Ta(PA), 6a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

BR-6b(PB), (EB) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall

& Flush Control
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall « DMC Is required only
BR-6e(IA) TPH _ _ o outside of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Calo
BR-8a(PC), &bé &c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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LAYOUTS PER

FHA, BC-APPENDIX “P”
& SECTION 504-UFAS



L 94'-4" min with 30" deep WC & 144" nide Bowl

‘ § 24"DMC vp to 427 4
2'-6" 6'-10" min
15" min |"Oy2" 3"0y2" &"
¢ ¢

24"min [2"min |, Total GB 36" min
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g Mn g

\
\ 36" nide door /I

For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PC), Ta(PA), 8a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

BR-6b(PB), (ER) GB 4 Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall

Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control « DMC s required both inside
BR-6e(2A) TPH ¢ outside of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cabo
BR-8a(PC), &bé&c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control & Hand Shower

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

/ Section 504 - UFAS 9'-4" x 5'-8"
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Q
I
o~

" min With 30" deep WC ¢ 145" wide Bowl ¢ 60" Dia. turning space

2“6" 6“—”/2" min
5" min -5 2'-10" 18"
¢
24"min 12"min |, Total 6B 36" min
¢ GB 24" miy 4 @ 2
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=~ In-Tub Seat =
Q! X N\ LH S
oF | £ N 2aovel N / f NI o
D - or 1 ‘: l
§ i \/ \ *20" DMCI_ sexeorc| |
= \aoanb| 5
' I i
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B 12" clear opening Width
@ min @ 36" wide door |/
: 6"min to clear the DMC
II from curtace Mounted TPH.
| Required DMC shall not
|I include knee & toe
|J|— clearance

e ¥D2" DMC relates to the door shownn
With * in dotted line

For this L ayout Refer to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

BR-6b(PB), (ER) GB 4 Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall

Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control « DMC Is required both inside
BR-6e(2A) TPH , _ o ¢ outside of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Voanity, Mirror Medicine Cao
BR-8a(PC), &bé&c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control & Hand Shower

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

/ Section 504 - UFAS 9-91/2" x 6’-0
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&'-0" min wWith 60" for "T" turn & Surface Mounted TPH
vpto 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. can be vsed (25" shown), (B-13a)

*T-d)" min with 60" for "T" turn ¢ Recessed TPH
With 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. (*B-I3b)
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*5'-35" min
5" min L,I"92", gk 8"
*5" min
Q n .
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) % In-Tub Seat N|Y f
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- 24" DM | }
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B " |i_§ K B>" min gpﬁ:‘oach. _ "
- 'S - | - : athroom size Wi
¢ min ¢ ||§ clear/opemng Width ot be affected
o ¥7'-9)5" relates to other e /36" wide door/
dimensions wWith * |:8 3" min
AY
e ¥¥22'" DMC relates to the door :@;K
shown with ** in dotted line |Ig ¥
| Q
For this Layouvt Refer to: l.l:(_AjK/

BR-6a(PD) CFS @ Bathroom Fixtures s The Surface Mounted TPH shall not
Ta(PA), Ba(PE) overlap the 42" DMC of the door

BR-6c B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(2A) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cao
BR-6a(PC), &btbc 6B & Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower

* DMC is required both inside
& outside of the bathroom

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
) » y »
FHA / BC-Appendix “P” 8-0"x 6-6
/ Section 504 - UFAS
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''-15" min with 144" wide bonl & 48" for "T" turn
upto 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in lav con be vsed (25" shov’m)

olp! o' 11/2" min
5" min |, 105" 214" 2"
@ 24"min |2"minQTOta| GB 36" min
@ . 2
GB 24"min ¢
]
- = — = 7 —
Q Control Wall - | x| o é
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O8N 1 T M ©
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218 O s | ) I
Q ecurely
= 3 ! IJJ mounted E ||
=0| *\5 é In-Tub Seat | =$ Q‘_ o
P £ 24" DMC! |
a = or I
o L *22" DMC 49X66 wc_
(— — 30X60 TUB |
' I i
):, 32" min
B 2" clear opening width
¢ ™ ¢ 36" wide door /

L6"min to clear the DMC
| from Surface Mounted TPH.
| Required DMC shall not
| inclvde knee ¢ toe
| clearance
L

¢« ¥22" DMC relates to the door
shonn with * in dotted line
For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6b(PB), (EB) B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control « DMC Is required both inside
BR-6e(2A) TPH ¢ outside of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cabo
BR-8&a(PC), &b bc B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”
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&'-T5" min with 145" wide bonl & 48" for "T" turn,
upto 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in lav can be vsed (25" shoﬂ\m)

2_p" o' 1V2" min
5" min ,, 10" 24" 18"
¢ 24"min [2"min (l’-TotaI GB 36" min
¢ ¢
¢ GB 24"min ¢
‘ ]
. =9 Control HaII@ | B Tj ) x = §
S I ] | B e -
= _Ix === | ﬁ—‘*a =E !
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Y N2 A Y bl I % W c
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Ole 9 T i e — o
ol b N [ >\:) “T" TURN O
oIz 0 I o 1
=9 O Securel - c
=3 Yy = <
E - S HJ mounted | § | soxap LAY =) E } }
s % In-Tub Seat %
= o} 48X56 NC Uj S
[ £
J =
Ln x ] v
. I
| ] 1]
32" min : 5
B 12" clear opening width
@ min @ |\
\ 36" wide door /|
For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PC), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom Fixtures
BR-6b(PB), (EB) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control e DMC is r‘equir‘ed both inside
BR-be(2A) TPH . _ o § outside of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cdo
BR-8a(PC), &bé&c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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&'-10" min with 20" wWide Toilet Tank & 48" for "T" turn

upto 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav can be used (25" shovn)
2"6" 6“4" min ‘
5" min J-0)%" 2-6)5" EL
¢
24"min 12'min |, Total GB 36" min
B 24 &
6 n .
% min 3 3
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.IS [ ]
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é % [ f | ‘ | 2 _ >G< E\l g
===== | \ 4 L |C -
HEELF Py | AR L e
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i 32" min b
B 12" clear opening width
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¢ 4 IN )
\ 36" nide door /|
For this Layout Reter to:
BR-6a(PC), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom Fixtures
BR-6b(PB), (ER) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control « DMC Is required both Inside
BR-6e(2A) TPH , _ o ¢ outside of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cdo
BR-8a(PC), &bd&c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control ¢ Haond Shoner
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”
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7-95" min with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (B-ITa
*7'-T" min 20" wide Lav (*B-1Tb)
26" 5'—5y2" min
*5'—|" min
Refer to NOTE 15" min I';Oy%" &' min 7 et
on BR-1q, If @ @ 1o @ ¢
wall hung Lav GB 24" min 12"min_,12"min |, Total GB 24" min
is proposed
¢ @
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< Securely L £
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c In-Tub Seat S
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= | N
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£ I < 8
IS O c| D Q
= ] |\ & e
® = 12" \ ° b § 3
Tmin 17 <
& gMin 0 / 5 =
AN 45" DMC->L L ®
o -
S A\ =
£
£
0

¢ ¥T_T" relates to other dimensions with *

For this | ayout Refer to:
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA)or(PB), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

&a(PB)

BR-6¢ 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall . . .

BR-0d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall .Ebgﬁt:dr:j:l;ﬁg Eggﬁrgﬁ:ﬁe
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control

BR-6e(2A) TPH

BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cdo

BR-8a(PC), &bé&c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control ¢ Hand Showner

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P” 7-91/2" x 81 B-17a
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&'-0" min W/DMC beyond Surface Mounted TPH &

Turning Space beyond Shower Seat in Folded position
30" 5-6" min
refer to note on R \ " \
Page BR-10a for,. 15" min_ 10/ 'j?y ] 15
Roll-in Type 18" min
Shower @ @ )
12"min [I2"min |, Total GB 24" min
provide continvous
reinforcement on all @ ¢
three sides of
shoNerfor GB '
- " max | === = _Ix
3 S 3 Contr‘ol\‘JNaII } (/ \ : : ! 2 R
. N S
< g o A\ ] s - T
\5 Q _ = |\ m m O
z% ROLL-IN [~ [l o B ™ ol
a9 SHONER /| \| 1~ >zz €
Q I o ?\l =ﬂ'
s Rt
o3 ¢ S
ohiINe i 0
s >
o) 0O |
= I g I
O % é i ; > / 4 S
o = 24" DMC \_:| f
= ]
[a) N ] or |_ 46X66 NC_|
© \*QZ\DME/ _——Zex60
) I i
; g )', 32" min .
Provide shower Control roor? ﬁ]ege clear opening width 6" min to clear the DMC from
¢ shower spray unit on chomor | 26" Wide d / aurface Mounted TPH.
the back wall % Wige aoor equired DMC shall not
include knee & toe clearance
Seat in folded position
_ ) * Shoner seat in folded position
provide reinforcement shall not obstruct Turning
for shower Seat Space & DMC

¢ Roll-in shower shall not have

« ¥22" DMC relates to the door shown with * in dotted line more than 1:48 slope (2% max.)
¢ no level change (l.e. no
For this Layout Refer to: threshold) between shower
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA), 10a(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures area & rest of the bathroom
BR-6¢ 6B & Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall as the shower area is vsed
BR-6d(PE), (EE) B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall for 60" Dia turning space 4§
Toilet Seat Height ¢ Flush Control DMC
BR-6e(2A) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab * DMC s required both inside
BR-10a(PC),|10b 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Roll-In Shower, ¢ outside of the bathroom
Control & Hand Shower
BR-10a(PC), |IOb(EA), (EB) Seat @ Roll-in Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

/ Section 504 - UFAS 8'-0" x 6'-0” B-18
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&'-0" min W/Turning Space beyond 145" wide Bowl

& Shoner Seat In Folded posltion
30" 5'-6" min
refer to note on \ " .
Page BR-10a forp 15" min ,1-0%",  1-8). &
Roll-in Type ¢ ¢
5howe,gnp [2"min |I2"min |, Total 6B 24" min
provide continvous
reinforcement on all
three sides of shower ¢ @
for &B 6}, max
- >G< =0 == «
g < I _ X ?_\J S
w < = L 10 o S
58 O — ﬁf —0 =E !
SlQ
i il 18 8
%B Il I > T E E
S5 I Bl
=3 = g | @ %
ENISERS ] ~
S \ q m
s5 ° O
ZQ
| / I
<] |
=E£_ g [l
%(;‘T S i 46556 NG Q{ !
NS = | £
Lﬂz —| €
Q A=
©
N I I
32" min i ,
Provide shower Control clear opening width
£ Shorer spray unit on \ 36" wide door
3" min
Seat In folded position I
I
provide reinforcement |
for shower Seat J_| * Shower seat in folded position
shall not obstruct Turning Space
For this Lauout Refer to: * Roll-in shower shall not have
BR-6a(PC), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures more than |: 46 5|Of6 (2% max.)
Ta(PA), l0a(PA) ¢ no level change(l.e. no
BR-6¢ GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Walll threshold) between shower area
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall ¢ rest of the .bathr‘oom as the .
Toilet Seat Height ¢ Flush Control 5h0"_“9r‘ area s used for 60" Dia
BR-6e(2A) TPH turning space
BR-Tb Lav Vonity, Mirror Medicine Cao

* DMC Is required both Inside

BR-l0a(PC),10b &B ¢ Reinf t @ Roll-In Sh .
alPc) ernorcemnsen omin =nomer § outside of the bathroom

Control ¢ Hand Shower
BR-10a(PC), Seat @ Roll-in Shower
IO(EA), (EB)

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

/ Section 504 - UFAS 8'-0" x 5'-71/2"
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&'-6" min With 60" for "T" turn & Surface Mounted TPH
vpto, 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. can be vsed (25" shown) 20a)

*5'-3L" min with 60" for "T" turn ¢ Recessed TPH
with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. (*B-20b)
36" 5-6" min
*5'-315" min
Shower Control— 15" min II_Oy2" *I I_?yj.l e*
4 Hand shoner 1&" min
¢ "mi "'CI-L tal GB 36" mi

Continuous 12"min ,12"min |, Tota min

reinforcement on

all three sides

of shower for GE 2 &

Q

) e — .

.S_'g I Sue== I
£02 18" | 2 <! | i x| ™S
3 | ] E e 8 LE
T o] [ontrol Nall\ N J' M *’g X N

2 8 S — E _—_—_IJ —] I Q) \$)
—1 - [
Ql — == === | Il > T g £
Ol E Transfer Type | I LS
QS - ye FlIa
Q|+ D X Shower b 60" min I N AN
= | - ([l ~
o F | 4'max | "T' TURN I 0
1PN VB : T O
by | |
N I [ .2 Y ol = |
= z = )
g ; 583 il <
O ! s
|\ o Al f
‘NI E sexd4e |
%\ < _ iz soxeord | | o ¥**Alternate door
o ?\I Reinforcement 24" DMC or can be vsed Wnith
el for shoner Seat ¥ DMC, 48" DMC
I perpendicular to
[ | I Il I door for forward
3 ' 32" min approach.

. ;ﬁ;a}fz" relates to other dimensions |:g b"d cor oﬁening Width BattIg‘oor?Fsizte glill
'O not be affecte
|IL 36"/nide door /

o ¥¥22" DMC relates to the door shown |I8 I / / .

With ** in dotted line |IU I 3" min
|I}3 x I

For this Layout Refer to: |g¥ y”

BR-6a(PD), CFS @ Bathroom I:Ixture%|_§¥

Ta(PA), da(PA) = 1= _ |

BR-6¢ GB & Reinforcement @ WG Rear Nall * Location of the 5urlIl=ace Mounted TPH shall

BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall not overlap the 42" DMC of the door

Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control ) ) o )

BR-66(2A) TPH * DMC is required both inside & outside of

BR-Tb Lav Voanity, Mirror Medicine Cabo the bathroom

BR-da(PD), do GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Trasfer-Type

Shower, Control & Hond Shower
BR-da(PD), Seat @ Transter-Type Shower
dob(EA), (EB)

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
) » ) »
FHA / BC-Appendix “P” PR B-20a
/ Section 504 - UFAS
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8-31/2" x 6'-6" B-20b




LAYOUTS PER

BC-SEC. 1107.2.2 EXCEPTION 1,
FHA & SECTION 504-UFAS



&'-0', min with 30" deep WC, 145" nide Bonl & 60" Dia turning space
upto 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav can be vsed (25" shonn)

26" 5'-6" min
|5II mln | I‘Oy2" | I—ay2" |&|I
@ @
[2"min LI12"min |, Total GB 24" min
m
L)
¢ @ 3
o)
Q
| — :‘: — & a é
z = | I -8 x| § —|E
D T ¢ o5 24'min| 4 | 09— 2| W
N > g gl <
3 3 I 1z 2 &
< Control Wall~ I I Y S 0
= |Q [ I I =b‘ N
$ 8 é === == B MY & c c
= = 1 7\ |1 4 S g
w O N N = =
\Z) 1) S 'ﬂ VGB 4" max \ [EI Y ox
< -~ (D
NN I Y co/ O
Qs 9 % I ] O | VeB
g S I I g
Q6 0 a | N \ \Li_ Sy
BN > HJ Securely o f
=l ! mounted | \ m/
c % In-Tub Seat 60X66
€ S 24" DMC /
- - or
= X | \&22" DMC
(— — 30X60 -rus\ g
' N |1 Il i
B2, | ! 132" min
¢ ™ g || clear /bpening width
[
:I% 3¢/ wide door |/ o ¥*¥Alternate door
IIU I / /030 qin can be used with
1S 1 48" DMC
II g Sk II perpendicular to
I| 9 g% 1 door for forward
II<T: Qéﬁ Pid 1 approach. .
For this Layout Refer to: - 11— Bathroom size will
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), 8a(PA)  CFS @ Bathroom fixtures not be affected
BR-6¢ eB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall s Lav cannot overlap the
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control required CFS of the tub
BR-6e(2A) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab * DMC s reguired both Inside
BR-8a(PC), &bé &c GB & Reinforcement @ Tub, § outside of the bathroom
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-6a(PC), Sb(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS 8-0" x T'-1"
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‘I'—%" min with 25" Wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav

2'-6" 5'-35"min
5 min )05, 16", 18"
8" min
¢ ¢ .
[2"min 1I2"min |, Total GB 24" min
7
m
@ O
‘ <
iS]
| 3
\| Sue== o
| I ~ AR
| R
| - Q6824"mln% \ | L o] X uO-AE\_)J
o | | g =<
g i | M =g 2 £
2 TomtroT Vg, | ! ‘ s o
N [\ [ I | I % 87& < |
ke £ 1 ™ =
QIS g VEB 4" max M %
2 o\ vep 4 ma \ g
8z . £ 1 | ¢ of
IS ] 9 \| VeB
V= <
- B in N I X ¢ S5l
R0 i i 8 I ~
e m -
NS y Securely Q f
i ! mounted | \ e T
c In-Tub Seat 7
€ 3 \
! g /
™ ) 24% DMC é [
f_ o Ll 1 >\ 30X60. VB
- %Ji*zz DMS~ L
| | | 1 | i
B 2" |i : 5i" min
min l's clear opening width o ¥**Alternate door
¢ ¢ |I Q 36" Wide door |, can be vsed nith
N ' , MG i 48" DMC
| © I / min '
||46‘ c II , perpendicular to
& Sk I , door for forward
e Q¥ | L s approach.
For this Layout Reter to: ' S ||9|< 7 Bathroom size will
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), 8a(PA)  CFS @ Bathtoom Fixitres _- not be affected
BR-6¢ GB ¢ Remforcememt @ WIC’?ear Wall N
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall sLav .cannot overlap the
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control required CFS of the tub
BR-6e(2A) TPH . . o
BR-To Lav Vonity, Mirror Medicine Calo ¢ ¢DMGt |§dr‘eq{l:m1“:ﬁd EOEE inside
BR-6a(PC), &bd &c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub, outsige or the pathroom
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8&a(PC), 8b(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS T-9"x T-3"
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&'-0" min with 60" for "T" turn beyond Surface Mounted TPH,
ugto 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav can be vsed (B-32

*7-g)5" min with 60" for "T" turn beyond Recessed TPH
with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. (*B-32b)

2" 5'-6" min
*5_31" min
[5" min |I'Oy2II |"5)/2" 1"
*¥15" min
@ @
12"min |,12"min |, Total GB 24"'min
V)
¢ ¢ IS
®
. QS
|, ‘ b p——
L= ¢ 6824"min¢; \—[/ SR ~ ~ kS
> NN N\ | o S 2 s
é':%f \r /|| b los ¥ 8 (5,
NI control Wall - || || '\ || M QT & ¢~
[y Ck = | Q = [
Sl . L N =g % £
S X === == —| | T e ©
S £ 1 7\ I Tl o
N N | L1 wY = g £
e o V6B 4" mox | 7 < El E
Q7 m "T" TURN I[jl N
C
SR, | % I T X0
=N'G O = I kj %
20 3| || <«
:.i 8 % 1] = | O = | |
<> o ;JJ ecur;e g g £ \5 o
€5 mounte o 5 z
= In-Tub Seat = <
NS % : o
IS g ¥ 606 4
©Q - 24" DMC | !
a S | or
_ **22" DM( |
((— — 30X60 TUB
' TR |1 K i
B 12" :i - rfl32" min - o ¥¥¥Alternate door
L min % clear opening Wi .
¢« *7-95" relates to other & & ||8 / penng j‘g’.‘. k;)il(u/sed with
dimensions with * ||0 B6" wide door/ .
||'G S i perpendicular to
o ¥¥22" DMC relates to the door ||4§ c goo;oFgghFor‘ward
shown with ** in dotted line e Q3 PP L .
h§ 8k Bathroom size will
Y
For this Layout Retfer to: :|<_[ § 9%/ not be affected
BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixdures™ |
Ta(PA), 8a(PA) * Lav cannot overlap the
BR-6¢ 6B & Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall required CFS of the tub
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height ¢ Flush Control * DMC s required both inside
BR-6e(2A)or(2B)  TPH 4 outside of the bathroom

BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8&a(PC), 8bébc GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-&a(PC), 8b(EB) In-Tub Seat

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1
/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS

=
cun
D E
o ©
g2
=<
(]

(3]
=m
(]

LAYOUT

8'-0" x 6’-71/2"

7-91/2" x 6'-71/2"




94'-0" with 30" deep NC & 48" for "T" turn

6'-6" min 26"
54" min
2" GB 42" min

< maix ﬂ

E TPH 36" max |,

< | ¢ @

o veb a4 | [ & B I2"

) (Rec?mmended) | min

S | |

Q | — ] ]
8 = === == -+ 30X60 TUB -
S S 1 _] i <
%I 8_3 f= ||-|—|| TURN m g
o ?ﬁ H L 48" min .
gg £ o [l . ViR AFI Securely N
g .| E I mounted | | o
LaliS INQ J In-Tub Seat |/] c
AN — 4+ d £ .
SR I - il 9

- - 4 ]
o ] 9 s
AN = > il | o
e g %3 7\ [ = a VEB 4'max| ||| ©
Z/S O / I S = Y o
kS ! 4= B f < X
£ ¢ \ /|| © \ J Pl
= 66X60 WC —_ —— ——
N — — -l 1 —
iy - —— 530 LAY C
i ! Control Wall
J 32" min ' GB 24" min
clear opening width ¢ @
36" wide door /
/ n P
3" min

For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

BR-6¢ GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(2A) TPH ) ) oo
BR-To Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Coalo ¢ ?%St;?d;eggliﬁ: Egg:rg]grlge
BR-6a(PC), &bé &c 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-&a(PC), 8b(ER) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS 9-0" x 5'-6
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94'-0" with 30" deep NC & 48" for "T" turn

6'-6" min 2'-6"
54" min
2" GB 42" min
e 7
& f TPH 36" max
0 3 \ \ @ @
% g V@B 3qll_4|ll f@ OF VGB B |2||
2 0z ) (Reco‘mmend‘ed) E min
3 - S | | [ R
0 s S I 1 — L O |
“‘TQ_'\ — E:::T?i‘:f:_;ﬂ __| soxe0 B8 —
\Z)§ ol Y Recessed—| "T" TURN L | <
1 é QD £ TPH S
S < = [ N -
a_\:l: A N [ I 28" mi I <
Q3 E 43 < - O i [ min Securely X
Vg € E 0 « mounted S
SHES ©E o & — | | In-Tub Seat ﬁ
(% O 2= |\ l_ <
FYRly =R ’ iy S
0‘\80@ * Lttt O I LT
£/ L4 W > I N _Q|
EREE LS < 8 | =
= & a'g A—_‘ - D VEB 4"'max LE ®
FONY o Lo 9 — N
¢« QO é 8 < e}
“0_ :% < 8 _E 48530 LAY f E/ i =E
_\%g%%@ [ — o ~ — 66X60 NG - 1****QI N
5 ?g \ I il &€ control|Wall
< _l T
g P j |, 32" min GB 24" min
Bk Refer t_o NOTE on T\clear opening width
™ BR-Ta, if wall hung L @ ¢
n Lav Is proposed |\ 36" nide door ,
3" min
¢« ¥53L" rolates to other dimensions with *
For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PAor(PB), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
OA(PA)
BR-6¢ &B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall « DMC is reauired both inside
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control ¢ outside ZF the bathroom
BR-6e(2B) TPH
BR-To Lav Vonity, Mirror Medicine Calo
BR-6a(PC), &bé bc GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control ¢ Haond Shower

BR-&a(PC), &b(EB) In-Tub Seat

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

'y AP y An
BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1 7-0"x3'-3

/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS
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&'-4" min with 10" deep Toilet Tank & 60" for "T" turn

5'-10" min 2'-6"
54" min
2" o, GB 42" min
= < max ]
§ £ TPH 36" max |,
9 -
0 O | | @ ¢
0 i VEB 39"-4]" T~ \%’BF B 12"
9 ) ( Rec‘ommend‘ed) | min
[ —
= 3 | | |
R S IE—**jﬁb =—r = '
1 E—— o — 30%X60 TUB f—
5 8 - \-)-'C F | x
/S il I ] £
E a o I - [ "“T" TURN 3
pgn o \ | 60" "' TURN Securely
z|E N [ mounted S
S8 . E L¢_/ | In-Tub Seat || <
S ¥ = p U1 g -
Q< R < | v Q
jS) Q (o] N | E | =.q_ A
<< - 1S
N = | m
E*g 1 =71 VEB 4'max|| ©
<Q = 1 N —— 6‘
|5 %\ \ §)
=8 T / | N ol =
_E 0 ! i h_\ — - = = = al [
NT < /| ‘
NS Nt | | | ©ontrol Wl
OE @ | ] |
Ag — | 48x30 LAY
q L ] TR
g_ |I I n , n
II J 32" min, GB 24" min
I clear opening width
<l pernd e e ¢
§| 1\ 36" widel,oloor y
I | / / 3" min
I
Ig II
B
L — - L — L
For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6b(PB), (EB) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Contrall
BR-66(2A) TPH « DMC Is reqguired both inside
BR-To Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab ¢ outside of the bathroom
BR-8a(PC), 8bé &c GB & Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), &b(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS 8'-4" x 6'-11/2" B-34
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95" min with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (B-36q
*7-7" min 20" nide Lav (*B-36b)
2'-6" 5'-35" min
*S-1" min
15" min LI'-g)%" |, 1&"min 18"
Xo" C ¢
[2"'min LI2"min |, Total 6B 24" min
m
)
¢ K
)
Q9
| =~ | S
| ‘ L =8 ¥ S T F
I S %75 g N
. ¢ | i l=lg o =
S ~ 6B 24"min % | Il Al % MY
= | 3—=x
P : H B &3 = £l <
0 Control Wall ¢ | ~ =E f
+ . Nl X
% é IE e $H \ z 10
IS N ‘ o ¢ O
9 QI YEB 4" max veB £
. _ i — ~ N
& . E I S O
S| 5 ¥ [ = R —
HE [ A dl [ E
< m + — — z ¢
£ O ) Securely \ i S
- S mounted 3 £|S S
Q o In-Tub Seat \ 0 NSy 3
o / AN z
1S [ =
% AN ! ‘>L 3
S i \ 48" DMC S _ -
— 30X60 TUB —/
| [ — — =
&
B 2" )
g Mn
o ¥T_T" relates to other dimensions with *
For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
TaPA)or(PB), &aPA)
BR-6¢ eB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall _ _ o
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control * DMC Is required both inside
BR-6e(2A) TPH ¢ outside of the bathroom
BR-To Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8a(PC), &b &c 6B & Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), &b(ER) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

’ » » 1w
BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1 7-91/2" x 8'-1

/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS
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7-7" x 8-1




=
c
=)
=)
=
o
2
(=]

Bathrooms

&'-3" with 30" deep WC ¢ 36" DMC & 30" nide Shoner

5I_q|l mln BOII
- refer to note on
54" min page BR-10a for
< max Reinforcement
E TPH 36" max |, For shower Seat
3 | | ,
g VGEB 39"-4|" W f@ of VGB 5§2|11::|c|;1n120|d6d
%) (Reco‘mmend‘ed) | P
S | | | I
Qo ] — ]
‘_ - — — —_ I —
E**jﬁﬁt*E* 1\ SEAT %\7 <
Q. = - \ g o
S 2 £ £ | 1 e g
3 N AN
€ Sl I | - -
3 I N
Q> £
0 3 IE =E || W%\
0 = 3 = I
N e | f_ ‘ | [\ chower
= él ::::l__ | Control ¢
< =
o <N — Hand shower
HE ?0.\ I. // \ : \ / H on back wall
- - \-)14 i ]|
%sc\‘ £ /| OLL- u' S
i & N\ SHOWER .
i L - — N |=
| TControI Wall

32" min

—a

clear

opening Width

N 36" wide door

" max
provide continvous

reinforcement on all

For this Layout Retfer to:

BR-6a(PA),
TalPA), l0a(PA)
BR-6c
BR-6d(PE), (EE)

BR-6e(2A)
BR-Tb
BR-10a(PC), 10b

BR-10a(PB),
IOb(EA), (EB)

COMPLIANCE

CFS @ Bathroom Ffixtures

GB & Reinforcement @ NWC Rear Wall
&B & Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control

TPH
Lav Voanity, Mirror Medicine Cabo

6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Roll-In Shower,

Control & Hand Shower
Seat @ Roll-In Shower

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1
/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS

OVERALL DIMENSIONS

3" min

three sides of
shower for GB

Shower seat in folded position
shall not obstruct Turning Space

Roll-in shower shall not have
more than 1:48 slope (2% max.)
¢ no level change (i.e. no
threshold) between shower area
& rest of the bathroom as the
shower area is vsed for 60"
Dia turning space

DMC s required both inside &
outside of the bathroom

LAYOUT

8'-3" x 5'-31/2"




8'-10" min with 10" deep Toilet Tank & 60" for "T" turn

5'-10" min 36"
54" min
2" GB 42" min
c max ﬂ
% E TPH 36" max |,
5 S | | of VGB
2 g VB 39"-4|" W ¢ | , 1®" |, —Shower Control &
<& O (Reco‘mmend‘ed) | £ N /" Hoand 5hower‘
C N— _ | |
i@ 2 | I— N ~ J Icontrol Mall
[ [t | N :@:_ :_:54‘ SRR oo E—
“6_ 8 3 ejc 36X48 SHOMER ~ Transfer
s E 1 <= pe Showey” || >
Al > I T RN |47 max B
3 P Aﬁ e.l ‘7‘ B 1] . \/GB K
—8 o' L\ 60" min Q
3ls =
NI £ FI Seat
¥
_% S x I
ze o ||
= | Z "1
=NIY o _IJJ _ i 7
S R O — —— J
_._E [ = 1 .
=z 9 N / continuous
cs 9 / reinforcement on
] = S all three sides
N N of shower tor GB
T £ \
N s
A_% I Reinforcement
o I [ for shower Seat
*§_ i 32" min
clear opening width
36" nide door /||, |,
: 3" min
|
I
I
I
I
1
For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PD), CFS @ Bathroom Ffixtures
Ta(PA), da(PA)
BR-6b(PB), (EB) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(2A) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cdo ) _ o
BR-da(PB), db GB & Reinforcement @ Trasfer-Type Shower, * DMC IS required both inside
Control ¢ Hand Shower & outside of the bathroom
BR-da(PD), Seat @ Trasfer-Tyoe Shower

do(EA), (EB)

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - UFAS 8'-10" x 6'-11/2" B-37
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LAYOUTS PER

FHA, BC-APPENDIX “P”
& SECTION 504-ADA



q'-10%" min with 30" deep NC ¢ 145" nide Bowl
& DMC-48" Perpendicular & 24" Parallel to door
2|_6|| —ll‘%" min
5" min ) -0 37 8"
% 24"min ,,I2"minq;' Total GB 36" min
m
= | X
w8 2 2 T § 8
'%‘é GB 24" min] |, 9 2
Au [ | I\ &
S0 3 Control Hallcw | | === === BT E _Ix
NI 2 | A [ = |
Q- ' O\ _ ‘ o 5| 5§ N8
82 _ o Ix " 52 I [ j /\\ I “_Ael
M o N I EEEE
N o VEB 4" mox L_ 7~ | \_A A > XN
S P TI | RN I R
sN-| E I / 1liems v £
59 % 1 i : \\} =N o A€
0§ n N [l 5 \}\ N I ¥
N | fzﬂ o X
%% e1® ;JJ Securely N\ ? R | bl
Qs mounted \ o La I,\24" DMC J d(> :
~ © 9 In-Tub Seat | H}-—— "= 1 il I
E; g \ | NN 4 s
< o
RN ENZRL I v
-E% — N >/ | 60%06 e |
© ' i i
in B 12" 32" min "
Mg clear opening width”
3" min 36" nide door y”
For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6b(PB), (EB) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(3A) TPH _ _ o
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab 'DMC_'s required both inside
BR-8a(PC), &bé&c 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub, ¢ outside of the bathroom
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), Sb(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

Section 504 - ADA 9-10 1/2" x 5'-8” B-41
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Bathrooms




T-95" min with 25" wide Countertop W/Drop-in Lav (B-42;
*T-7" min 20" Wide Lav & Recessed TPH (*B-42b)
2“6" 5|_5}/2|| min
*5-1" min
5" min |J'-Ok" 18&"min 18"
Refer to NOTE — *lg 3
on BR-Ta, If 24" min 12"min [, Total 36" min
wall hung Lav 0
is proposed @ o)
5 3
83
N X
EMEN T,
3 o 5§ B
% = Nl Mg N\ Ee.l
c mn < *>G< N~
S @ O| £| £
S N éB 24" min > XN
8 R
95 Control Wall =
IR I I z £
%g B é = —— — — ¥ Q _E
il | 8 X
=D Q! VGB 4" max
® - < i
=3 9 % l S
€T W o |
R Securel
O & Y
ey ! IJJ mounted
L In-Tub Seat
Q 3
h¥ £
O =
> % v _>L
&) N =
*** == % ra
| | ! 1]
B I2"/, |, 32" min X
- s ¢ min ¢ Tclear opening width
o ¥7'-T" relates to o W
other dimensions with * 2" min 6" nide door
For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
TaPA)or(PB), &a(PB)
BR-6¢ eB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall _ ) o
Toilet Seat Height ¢ Flush Control * DMC is required both inside
BR-62(3A) TPH ¢ outside of the bathroom
BR-To Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8a(PC), &b &c GB & Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), &b(EB) n-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P” 7-91/2" x 81 B-42a

Section 504 - ADA
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&'-95" min with 30" deep NC & 145" wide Bonl & 60" Dia. turning spage

In-Tub Seat
n-Tub Sea \\l ‘/\

l \_/ \L\+%§%/ | %L -

2|—6" 6|‘_D/2" min
|5|| min '_O)/z" 2|_6|| |6"
. A -
24"min [2"min |, Total GB 36" min
m
Bl ©
<
¢ @ 8 8
8 38
[ ] TN\
¢ 4l 7 & == Fr= = & V& '
S eB24"mn|l | i | 5 sl 5 N8
J J |/ I | IR
- Control Wall R\ I @i %75 %
IS [ i | = = [l = £
« 8 - — — — = > x| 2
o ¥ e AN~ 1 S
< Q a e I \\ I E
S | VGB 4" mox / e’ " Sl = |
QS i N\ s QI E
|2 = _! -
8o £ | / = M| <
QI Q| : I O | 10
ms - < |
<l b N 1 { 2 I
B|C m / O
F L) O I — > |
oS IJJ Securely ) u' N
£ ! mounted \/ S i ~
ol . ¥
T O
> S
oF | /
T
Ay

— — —bowongd > —
L ] I ] [
B 2" L 32" min L
T min T 1clear opening width”
36" nide door
<6" min to clear the DMC
from surface Mounted TPH
For this Layout Reter to:
BR-oa(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6b(PB), (EB) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(3A) TPH * DMC s required both inside
BR-To Lav Vonity, Mirror Medicine Cab ¢ outside of the bathroom
R-8&a(PC), 8b&bc GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8&a(PC), 8b(ER) n-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

Section 504 - ADA 8'-91/2" x 6'-6 B-43
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8'-0" min with 60" for "T" turn beyond Surface Mounted TPH
upto 30, wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. can be used (25" shown)

*7-9h" min with 60" for "T" turn ¢ Recessed TPH
with 25" Wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. (*B-44b)
2'-6" 5-6" min
*5_3)5" min
5" min -5, g 18"
*18" min
¢ 24"min I2"minq-i Total 36" min
m
g )
gzl X
¢ 2 8§
o Q
Asé ——— ] I‘v&
Q Q n . @ — = o - _ & ‘: = X
Si? GB 24" min Ir \I | %é&gg
<5 Control Wallg || | \ /I Al fo < 3
NE ' ‘ = 1S £
< 2 e —| > x N
oS = % I <
[M) g ) M ( \ [l =
3| & W s | £
NS o VGB 4" max : 9! = |
ks c 'ﬂ "T" TURN T I Qe
O = | E I = 1 o5
sY P % | | O |10
z \z) n o Il // T
£R o 11 = Il
SEIN O IJJ Securely >\:) =
NERE mounted 8 5 Q1_ S
;'g F % In-Tub Seat Sy o ¥
- S | <
% & bOX66 NG|
=y v 24" DMC |
9 N .
M (— — 30%60 TUB |
L
|1 i
B 12" L 32" min
¢ min ¢ Tclear opening width
36" wide door
o ¥7'-9h" relates to other dimensions with * K@" min to clear the DMG
from Surface Mounted TPH
For this Layout Retfer to:
?ag(ipéfé\o)(p&i\))épa) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures e | ocation of the surface mounted TPH shall
BQ—@C/ &B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall not overlap the 46" DMC of the door
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall

* DMC is required both inside & outside of

Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control the bathroom

BR-6e(3A)or(3B) TPH
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab
BR-8a(PC), &bé&c &B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control & Hand Shower

BR-8a(PC), &b(ER) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
) » y »
FHA / BC-Appendix “P” 8-0"x 6-6 B-44a
Section 504 - ADA
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T-95" min With 25" wide Countertop W/Drop-in Lav

// ’/
L 2'-6" L, 53" min L
7 Py 7
15" min ,I'-0%" |, 1&"min 8"
¢ 24" min |2"minQ Total GB 36" min
(E " . (L m
GB 24" min % )
<
¢ ¢ 3 %
N Control I/\lallqi 1 _% QS
I T = — . B I\VD_
= === — 1 ~ 1T = EFED Ty
= X — (N I | = | ¢| | ~IQ
SEd ¢ W T \ | L] 8 8 —E
o VGB 4" max ) @ N e s
;ﬂ O £ g
. £ J ] [ DN
S|-| E |l ™~ ST
Q| Q| = Il T Al [
O I s
= | Ib N /| —| E S
O 0 S S RN £
0 D 1 securely < | E
M HJ mounted \ o N 3
i mn| <
% N In-Tub Seat \—k- — O |1
I N
g x i \—/ \\L‘__ A @"
£ = 5
c 60x66 NC 2 o
E GB i) 3
:_| ) 2" \ _E S 'S)
[\\) _:| Qmin / E\] Q. o
2 [\SIES) Z
5 =
o % S
> =E
= = 1§)
5'-3" min with 60" beyond GB
For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
TaPA)or(PB), &a(PB)
BR-6¢ GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6A(PE), (FE)  GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall ~ * 2urface Mounted TPH shall be
Tollet Seat Height ¢ Flush Control installed so as not to overlap DMC.
BR-6e(3A) TPH . . .
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Colo ¢ DTC’_O:S rchE;:reS ?ﬁth inside &
BR-8a(PC), &bt bc GB & Reinforcement @ Tub, outsiae ot the bathroom
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), ®b(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

Section 504 - ADA 7-91/2" x 8-1" B-45
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T'-95" min with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav ¢ 30" wide Shower
30" 5'—3y2" min
refer to note on . A " "
page BR-da For 5" min | O}/z 1&" min 15)
Roll-in Type @ .
Shower 24" min [2"min |, Total GB 36" min
mn| M
provide continvous O O
reinforcement on all < %
three sides of ¢ ¢ % )
shower for GB ! Q) 9
] I\VI
@ \ I l:li = —1— — & & e
;0 max : / ~ < : I | I =% “6_ é N g
= 3 Control Kall N N At < %
ey = T —— = C
318 AN — - ™ I N9
2R =4 ) [ / I £
o I . o =
35 i\ |/ | \ 7 | v E
= = . I ™ 0| <
R Q = |{ | . i
- |
e || ‘ak
kdt= QX 48530 >
< S Tl — a / Y] !
=\? % >G< i B 7\ﬁ | @
D £ SEAT 24" DMC | % | 60X66 G
% N E ‘ L | from edge
= = M T~of shower
O
| |
) 7 1] !
L 32" min L
Provide shower Control Tclear opening width'!
¢ shower spray uvnit on 36" Wide d — 6" min to clear the DMC
the back wall nige aoor from Surface Mounted TPH
Seat in folded position * Shower seat in folded position
shall not obstruct Turning Space
provide reinforcement or DMGC

for shower Seat

¢ Roll-In shower shall not have
more than |:4& pitch (2% max.)

For this Layout Refer to: ¢ no level change (i.e. no

BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), I0a(PA)  CFS @ Bathroom Fixtures threshold) betneen shoner

BR-6¢ GB & Reinforcement @ NWC Rear Wall area & rest of the bathroom

BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall as the shoner area is vsed for
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control 60" Dia turning space ¢ DMC

BR-6e(3A) TPH _ _ o

BR-To Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab * DMC Is required both inside ¢

BR-10a(PC), 10b GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Roll-In Shower, outside of the bathroom
Control & Hand Shower

BR-10a(PB), IOb(EA), (EB) Seat @ Roll-In Shower

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P”

Section 504 - ADA 7-91/2" x 6-0” B-46
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&'-6" min With 60" for "T" turn & surface mounted TPH
upto 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. can be vsed (25" shown) Ta)

*2'_35" min With 60" for "T" turn ¢ Recessed TPH
with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. (*B-4Tb)
36" 5-6" min
*5'_3" min
15" min |'_Oy2” |I_5y2u 8"
*¥8" min
¢ ¢ .
24" min [2"min Jotal 36" min
m
B ©
Shower Control Fe g
¢ Hand shower ¢ % T
Q| 9
o
= . %&E\VD_
O j— _ = = [
< Q Q " -~ _ = | X
Q¢ \b 1& L 78 \_1' ‘ ol 5§ § 98
Do Q r —| s %
Tie O [ Control Hall\\ IR I Al o = 3 o
O S W | = = O] £
< O D — [ > % ?\]
ol e | N <
ol e Transter 1 <
32 Y I pe Shone N N £ C
%1— ) (4max " = | d|E
588 S B %
2= |
ey Seat — Il
=E " /g E I
P S5 . <
- T CcFS Q B
N r = | <
: 9
= j -
g Lcontinuous ” 60x66 NG
—? N reinforcement on - 1/
== all three sides 24" DMC
of shower for GB | R
I N i
ReinFor‘cementJ I L =" min
7
for shoner Seat GB Telear opening width’ 3" min to clear DMC from
reinforcement .o GB, If recessed TPH is vsed
« *8'-0)5" relates to other dimensions with * 36" nide door or
. reinforcement & 6" min to clear the DMC
For this Layout Refer to: For shower Seat From Surface Mounted TPH
BR-6a(PA), CFS e Bathroom fixtures
TaPA), da(PA)
BR-6c GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(3A)or(3B)  TPH * DMC is required both inside &
BR-To Lav \/omtg, Mirror Medicine Cab ouvtside of the bathroom
BR-da(PB), db GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Trasfer-Type
Shower, Control & Hond Shower
BR-da(PC), Seat @ Traster-Type Shoner
do(EA), (EB)
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC-Appendix “P” SRR B-47a

Section 504 - ADA
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LAYOUTS PER

BC-SEC.1107.2.2 EXCEPTION 1
FHA & SECTION 504-ADA



&'-0" pmin with 30" deep NC & 145" nide Bonl & 60" Dia turning gpace
uptt 30" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav can be vsed (25" shHmn)

2'-6" 5-6" min
5" min 05", 18" "
¢ ¢
24" min |2"min |, Total GB 36" min
m
B/ ©
Zz| X
Q| ©
¢ ¢ o O
Q| O
] T\
}—[ T === ji LN p T
— ~ | | & OO
ST = 4‘6824"minq‘\r /|I . 2 9_48@1
Ro; T R N o Ml=m g T
3o L =" | Sl IFR s £
2% Control Wall@ || =47 | Rl B B
- |9 = D £l £
308 v N B o E | €
=3 agld /—/—/—— = N IR M
e | —E N il 1>8 8
O | m VGB 4"max b & m
AN 2 4 ®
o8 = | E X £\
352 % | v 1
= 0 v
|5 y Securely I|
:'E\_g S mounted Ell
<0 In-Tub Seat o || \ 60X66 N/
g | 8 \ \
= & 46‘|C \ ‘: l /
_ 2 | S
T~ Ay | §|1‘§\ \\
L — <_E|1|950xsom15 o
' I |1 | i
B 12" L 32" min u
g Mn g Tclear opening width”
24" DMC 36" nwide door

6" min to clear the DMC from
Surface Mounted TPH

For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PA) CFS e Bathroom fixtures

BR-6¢ &B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall

BR-6d(PE), (EF) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall *Lav FOVZ‘OtFO\’@F'“'ﬁI:’ tr@b
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control required CFS o e w

BR-6e(3A) TPH . . o

BR-To Lav \/omtg, Mirror Medicine Cab ° EMCt '?dr‘qu";ﬁd EOEE inside

BR-9a(PC), &b B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub, outsige ot the bathroom
Tub Control & Hand Shower

BR-8a(PC), 8b(EB) In-Tub Seat

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA 8'-0" x 7'-1"
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T-95" min with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav

2“6" 5|‘3}/2"min
L 15" min |"O)/2" 1&" mn , 18"
¢ ¢
24" min I2"min |, Total GB 36" min
m
| &
ke <
¢ 23
Q| O
T
i G — | &\V& %
| | & C ?\] 8]
[ l S| =€
= q’_ "o (E | | ,_.O_ o
L %(;1 GB 24"'min | | | AH &= X N
& R =0 £ <
N N Ll Fe 5 -
S | =l lsls o §
319 Control Wall ¢ | \ T 4"\ | £| =
</s . 1 E ol |clE € &
Qld X = ==—=—%) * I OO I
P g 11—\ N\ N >3 ~ | D
33 N ANCE « 0
5 Ol ;ﬂ VEB 4"'max —) St )
NS < L 6(o> |
<90 1S I > 0 \ ‘
20 9 = I N4 I
s - = s N
£ N I ) || A
£ s || v
n 0
ﬁl’ % ! },U 60X66 NG
=R Securely \
9 3 mounted \ /
~ € In-Tub Seat \
“ % \ _>L
~ 1Y N S "
— 5
L
| ||
B 12" |, 32" min y
¢ ™ g Tclear opening width!
24" DMC 36" wide door 3" min
e Lav cannot overlap the
For this Layout Refer to: required CFS of the tub
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6¢ &B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall '5Uf"face Mounted TPH shall
BR-0d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WG Side Wall be installed so as not to
Toilet Seat Height ¢ Flush Control overlap DMC.
BR-6e(3A) TPH _ _ o
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab s DMC '? r‘eqUIr‘ﬁd bOt: inside
BR-8a(PC), &b GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub, ¢ outside of the bathroom
Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), 8b(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA T-91/2" x -3
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&'=0" min with 60" for "T" turn ¢ Surface Mounted TPH, (B-52
*T'-g)5" min with 60" for "T" turn ¢ Recessed TPH
with 25" Wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav. (*B-52b)
21" 5-6" min
*5-31" min
15" min |"Oy2" L |"5y2" 18"
" ¥8" min
@ @
24" min I2"min |, Total GB 36" min
m
5|
Z| X
Q| O
¢ ¢ 3 ©
ol O
N ] N
— — DN
F_Q - q-"6824"min ¢ ~ s o "~ ‘: MK
| | ¢ Nl ©
g° W | ) 111 ‘ I 58 "¢
N 20 YRR
S = Control Wall N\ / —' o =g gl 9
S| . ¢ == | Sl |15 5 £
4 — 30 N
SIS 3 m S I N R
QL £ 1 /7~ 1\ I M| e £ £
Ok : = £ =
Q"% \—)Jg VeB 4"mo1x7 | < | % Q N
NN S T TORN " | il >3 <0
TR £ , WA m
RSN ol | Co |8
T2 0 —
ﬁ% 0 g 60" min " |
Z0 ) Securely | S
<> o mounted S| s Y o
=S In-Tub Seat | |_ Q& i
NS X Q| D
L S | il iy S
© 9 = |
a S i
' i
B 12" L 32" min
L min % ficlear opening width
o ¥7-g" relates to 2 & \ \
other dimensions with* 24" DMC 36" nide door
k6" minto clear the DMC from
For this Layout Refer to: Surface Mounted TPH
BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
TalPA), &a(PA) e Lav cannot overlap the
BR-6c¢ GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall r‘equir‘ed CFS of the tub
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control e DMC s required both inside
BR-6e(3A)or(3B) TPH & outside of the bathroom
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cdo
BR-8a(PC), &b 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,

Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
BR-6a(PC), B(EB)  In-Tub Seat

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1 8'-0" x 6'-71/2
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9'-9" with 30" deep WC, DMC-36"+16"; ¢ 3" Behind Door

T'-3" min 2'-6"
54" min ¢
2" % 6B 42" min
max ﬂ

< 42"max for TPH belon GB

& \

= 24"min for TPH belon B

% ! n Iﬂ@ Q Q Q
- 0 VEB 39"-4| B 12"
= ) (Recommended) min
SNy 8 .
S = 30%60 TB —
Q B
> S @"E RN | é
g = £ .
S N T
S | N Securely N
% ‘N o /> mounted ﬁ o
S %uﬁ = In-Tub Seat I <
8—' - =ﬂ' D 1 & =
3 N il 2
% = O I N 0
AN > || )
< >0,\ P VGB 4"max u' ©
= O = |X
Ql £ \ /P 9
_\2 =E |“mm JE N — a
= N r ] =
E . | ¢ <
= I control Wall
! L
in 32" min GB 24" min

1 clear opening width
p g ¢ ¢
16" DMC 36" wide door 3"min
For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6¢ 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(3A) TPH . . .
BR-Tb Lav \/amtg, Mirror Medicine Cab ¢ EMC’t lsdr‘eq;mi;ﬁd Eog: inside
BR-8a(PC), &b 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub, ouvtsige of the batnroom
Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), 5o(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1
/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA
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&'-10%" min With 195" deep Counter Top, DMC-18"+36"; & 3" Behind Door

6'—4}/2" min 2-6"
54" min ¢
2" % GB 42" min
max ﬂ
= 42"max for TPH belon GB
1S \
¢ % 24"min for TPH‘ belowq@B ¢ @ ¢
8 0 VeB 39"-4|" B 12"
S ) (Recorqmended) min
-.é g [ ‘ ] ]
E = | E:::::@:|:§ 30X60 TUB — 7
RIS TPH T"-a", |, /N BE
8§ ~ E I 1 & 4 N =
JP D :
Q —_—
0 ! H - - / N\ Securely A
Q) I \ / | mounted |
9 s 71 In-Tub Seat ﬁ
Q =S L £
> X 1 / / T I1E o
) = N Il | [ P A
<
w | | [l N n
— [\ QJ & [ m
% 1 +’°¢% VGEB 4"'max O
Q \ | = u' ol
Q T — — —
) ~3 - |x
= ____llg____ =—=——= | o
R = T == —
T Ik C '
< 9 / \ |19 Control Wall
T~ o o— | {ro— | GB 24" min
| < re— g
£ = \_/' g | ¢ ¢
= = ~ L | \
N D -
_5| . ———— !< | seolav] |
™ 19" mox ||, i I |
‘ |, 32" min u
fclear opening width”!
18" DMC 36" wide door 3"min
Eor this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
Ta(PA), &a(PA)
BR-6b(PB), (EB) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(3A) TPH . . L
BR-To Lav \/omtg, Mirror Medicine Cab ¢ E%ﬁt;?d;ejgliﬁg Eggﬁrgﬁ:ﬁe
BR-&a(PC), &b GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), Bb(EB)  In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA 8'-101/2" x 7"-11/2"
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4'-6" with 30" deep WC; ¢ DMC-36"+18"

T-0" min 2'-6"
54" min ¢
12" % GB 42" min
max W
E 42"max for TPH belon GB

\
g\ % 24"min for TPH‘ belowq@B ¢ T ¢
z n VEB 39"-4|" Recessed B 12"
5 ) (Recorr‘mmended) ‘ TPH min
-8 -.g I‘ Fﬂ ‘ ] ]
_g = E:%:":*Lﬂ%*** | 30X60 TUB v
Qi =3 TPH 774" | "1 TURN ] L]
SH e £ g
i £ I % cFs h
Lo a N I <
NIKY < - \’/ 0 Securely N
= |©
o9 = 9 mounted o
“1&) %_N E | 5 g In-Tub Seat ﬁ c
S | % I m § A 1E o
Sl N I [ -7 N lx
210 —T == -7 g 0 N
o= _ . s O S IR
C N
S 2 0 S W = g VEB 4'max 0
5o Q 8 l, 9 S u‘ o
QI8 — R ) Q = X%
Al® IV / O _&)I \ /) F 1IN g
= 10 S ———— -
EK E o 66X60 NC E: ‘————al
£ b N 3 e v
= . 42x50 LAV | <]
= | i | | Control Wall
&
o 32" min 4L, GB 24" min
o clear opening width
n penind ¢ ¢

36" wide door 15" DMC

For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), &a(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
BR-6¢ GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall

Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-62(3B) TPH _ _ o
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab * DMC Is required both inside
BR-&a(PC), &b GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub, ¢ outside of the bathroom

Tub Control ¢ Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), 8b(EB) In-Tub Seat

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA 9'-6” x 3'-10” B-54
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T'-d)5" min with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav

/' ’/
2'-6" 5'-35" min
15" min ,I'-O)5" 1&"min 1&"
¢ 24" min I2"minQTota| GB 36" min
m
B ©
3 3
S 8
TN
S N
S ~OETET T
Q = 8 S “6_ a g
£ a %*g XN
< -
(% T @ D E =$ £
M = &B 24"min nie o~ {
o N £ £
o >Q_é =E =E
é Ccontrol Hall¢ QX
© X ' 9
S| | 8 o
o0 & 1/ \
N
+ [ \ Recessed
0 ! ;ﬂ VGEB 4"max T™PH
) c 3!
o = e [
59 % : o <
o | N [ S £
IS M a z | ¥
L) Q
N HJ Securely iy 3
~ ! mounted Elc ©
< y In-Tub Seat as 3
< S WY Z
c < -
£ ! S £
_E < v Q % £
= 8\ g O )
QD (— —
L
| iL“
min
@ @

For this Layout Refer to:

* NC side nall GB shall not overlap

BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures DMC,
TJa(PA)or(PB), &a(PA)
BR-6¢ é&B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall o Surface Mounted TPH shall be
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall nstalled so as not to overlap DMC
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-65(3A) TPH « DMC Is required both Inside 4
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cabo outside of the bathroom
BR-8a(PC), &b 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ Tub,
Tub Control & Hand Shower
BR-8a(PC), &b(EB) In-Tub Seat
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA 7-91/2" x 8'-1"

5=
cun
D E
o ©
£2
==
[J)

[0}
=m
(]




T-d5" min with 25" wide Countertop W/Drop-in Lav & 30" nide Shoner
30" 5'—3y2" min
refer to note on A Al "o u
page BR-da for 15" min | O}/z 18" min &
Roll-in Type @ .
Shower 24" min |2"min |, Total GB 36" min
X . mn) M
provide continuous O| O
reinforcement on all z| 2
three sides of % 3
shower for GB Q) 9
B
S - ¢ L E R L X
PRy 1, max ol § § 98
S0 R 8L
S60 x| N
Cle S Control Wall, B £ S
858 : > %
% ® R} = ==—= N« c
NI o 'ﬂ |_ / €
o= o = i
NS I | Qe
3% | / n| X
$R5 128\ | 8%
i ] ‘ ‘ T B
sgb | :".% / /\/ H
T 1 QX
>
g8 s — 3/ 1 <
> - -
8] e D
o o = —\T — | [24"DMC Y
b= ‘ 60x66 NC
?"ug = SEAT L | from edge ét
o8 ~ E | X1 of shower
5 ol I/ T —seat ao%|
. — = — — {] SHONER
N = =
[ 4 | ! !
|, 32" min y 6" min
- to clear the DMC
. 4 . . /‘
Provide shoner antrol clear opening width from Surface Mounted TPH
¢ shower spray unit on 36" Wide door
the back wall [
e Shower seat in folded position
Seat In folded posltion shall not obstruct Turning Space

or DMC

provide reinforcement .

for shomer Seat ¢ Roll-in shower shall not have
more than 1:48 pitch (2% max.)
¢ no level change (i.e. no
threshold) between shower
area & rest of the bathroom

For this |ayout Reter to:
BR-6a(PA), Ta(PA), |0a(PA) CFS e Bathroom Ffixtures

BR-6c¢ &B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall as the shomer ared is used for
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall 60" Dia turnina space & DMG
Tollet Seat Height & Flush Control e
BR-6e(3A) TPH DMC is reguired both inside ¢
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cdo .outside quiL:he bathroom
BR-10a(PC), 10b GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Roll-In Shower,
Control & Hand Shower
BR-10a(PB), IOb(EA), (EB) Seat @ Roll-In Shower
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA 7-91/2" x 6-0”
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&'-3" nith 30" deep WC ¢ 36" DMC ¢ 3" Behind Door

/

7

L 5'-9" min 30"

i ¢ refer to note on

L 54" min Page BR-9a for
< ’ a@ Roll-in Type
2 L 12" GB 42" min Shoner
= 2
2 max . _
o £ 42"max for TPH belon 6B provide continuous
g IS 7 ‘ reinforcement on
AS) R 24"min/for TPH belon GB ¢ all three sides of
Q o L A shoner for GB
Llé 0 J VGB 39 —4Iﬂ y 6"max
£ © (Recommended)
) pu—
N 3 | | & Control Wall
F 8
< o = — — — -
I BN 2
s N R
- N\ TN . 2
€ o ° _8
8 =N c =E _Q E
2y oE °© L 9P
8 N =ﬂ' % (AR
2 N Z 238
< | O \% 8
0 < o )]
S S 6‘ Q eI
< I = o
Qf = A £X 2z
SHEEN <5
S0 x| 8 EH
2 " 2 o~
n| £ £l = -
.| E &N IN1O
I b © 5
S S
2 | ! 1] ” kS
£ , 32" min L Shower Control
:_E Telear opening width’ Simin ¢ Hand Shower
‘\é Seat in folded position

36" nide door &' DMc Reinforcement for

e ¥5 3" ralgtes to other dimensions with* Shoner Seat

¢ Shoner seat in folded position shall not

For this Layout Refer to: obstruct Turning Space or DMC

BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures

TalPA), |0a(PA) ¢ Roll-in shower shall not have more than

BR-6b(PB), (EB) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall 1:48& pitch (2% max.) ¢ no level change

BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC Side Wall (ie. no threshold) between shower area
Toilet Seat He\ght ¢ Flush Control § r‘est OF the bathr‘oom as the 5hOW6r

BR-6e(3A) TPH area Is vsed for 60" Dia turning space

BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cadbo ) . o )

BR-10a(PC), |10 6B & Reinforcement @ Roll-In Shower,  * PMC is required both inside ¢ outside
Control & Hond Shower of the bathroom

BR-10a(PB), Seat @ Roll-In Shower

|IOb(EA), (EB)

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA B-57
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q'-4%" min with 19" deep Counter Top, DMC-18"+36" ¢ 3" Behind Door
6'—4y2” min 36"
a
54" min ‘
2" % éB 42" min
max W
—_ < 42"'max for TPH belonw GB L
6 % E n . ~ ‘ K
8—8 ° 24"min for TF’H‘ belon B ¢ VGB 4"max .
N (g VGEB 3q"_4|'ﬂ Shower Control ¢
=10 ) (Recommended) £ Hand shower
& ~ \ \ £ ‘ |
39 3 i ‘ N Control Wall
S Q) |
'g \3” = | E == === —— e ———
88 5 e TPH 1"-9" , N S| N\ Transter
C ‘= =
ol —| £ Y Type I Q
218 o y Q| / Q ho \ -
Qlz !
\{E :
g £ = / S
a8 ¥ e / / Seat
w|C . N
S ¥ | E S
_8 8_ © S %4’%% \ /“l
(VIS = £
Nk
RN M EE
= < ~N
SN 3 Jl‘g— —— \ continvous -
=9 D T‘% - reinforcement on %Q‘
s D S / all three sides o
L T = of shower for 6B 9!
E =Q N ! 4__9_‘;*
= o E | g reinforcement
=9 o \7\3 for shoner Seat
INE <
| 1 I [
L 32" min
Tclear opening width
For this Layout Refer to: 18" DMC 36" nide door 3" min
BR-6a(PA), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures
TalPA), dalPA)
BR-6b(PB), (EB) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
Toilet Seat Height & Flush Control
BR-6e(3A) TPH _ _ o
BR-Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror Medicine Cab * DMC IS required both inside
BR-da(PB), db GB ¢ Reinforcement @ Traster-Type ¢ outside of the bathroom
Shower, Control & Hand Shower
BR-da(PC), do(EA), (EB) Seat @ Trasfer-Type
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 1

/ FHA / Section 504 - ADA 9-41/2" x T-11/2 B-58
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LAYOUTS PER
BC-SEC.1107.2.2 EXCEPTION 2



(1'-6)5") with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (B-6la)

*(T'-4") with 20" wide Lav (*B-6lb)
2'-6" 5'—Oy2" All dimensions in
*4'_|O" parentheses () are
D o recommendations only.
(2'-9") 2'-4"min Provide enough space to
(15 1-ghr | (5v (18" install required length of
X0" 1 14" min 14" min GB reinforcement
[2"'min LI12"min Jotal 6B 24"
¢
T__ [ D _Ix
X tj N
O £ !
<18 N f
g5 |7 I
:G §‘ = < I £ =
Q8 @ E Il El E
§ O S N X
58 N [jl T D
SN I
E % Il
z X
- < O
1S £ @_ !
_ﬂ'
o
' |0 i
2" L 32" min
¢ ™ g Tclear opening width
36" nide door
e Reinforcement for all the <é"minFrom surface mounted
GBs shall comply with: TPH to Facllitate 90 degree
ICC-5ec 100411, door swing
6045, 6074, ¢ 60863
As per
BC-Sec 1107.2.2, Exception 2
¢ ¥7-4" relates to other dimensions with *
For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6b(PA), (EA) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
BR-&a(PC) ¢ &b GB 4 Reinforcement @ Tub
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

T7-61/2" x 5’-7" B-61a
BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2
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T-4" x 3'-T" B-61b




(1'-6)5") with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (B-62a)
*(T'-4") with 20" wide Lav (*B-62b)

2-6" 5-0f%" All dimensions In
*4'-10" parentheses () are
(2'-9") 2'-4"min recommendations only.
Provide enough space to
(15") |'_oy2" (5") 8" install required length of
*10" 1 14" min 14" min GB reinforcement

[2"'min [,I12"min Jotal 6B 24"

¢
é [ —— ]
- — = - %
£ ‘ .
; T |
S ﬁ! 4
| e I
Q S I
in < I < <
S 1 E| E
N
S [EI L SRS
g I
S I
E I
N 9 S
1]
32" min L
2" clear opening width”

¢ min ¢ 36" wide door

e Reinforcement for all the GBs
shall comply with:
ICC-Sec 1004.11.],
0045, 6074, ¢ 06083
As per
BC-Sec 1107.2.2, Exception 2

¢ ¥7-4" relates to other dimensions with *

For this Layout Retfer to:

BR-6b(PA), (EA) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
BR-&a(PC) ¢ &b GB 4 Reinforcement @ Tub
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

7-61/2" x 5'-0” B-62a
BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2

Dwelling Unit
Bathrooms

7-4" x5'-0" B-62b




T-6/5") With 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (B-63a)

*(T'-4") with 20" wide Lav (*B-63b)
2-6" 3_,Oy2" All dimensions in
4-lo parentheses () are
(2'-9") 2'-4"min recommendations only.
Provide enough space to
(15") |'-Oy2" (15") (") install required length of
¥0" ‘) 14" min 7" min GB reinforcement
[2"'min [,12"min Jotal 6B 24"
¢ 24" min
= !
o Control Wall S .
X = | QE
—_ _— — < _
s 2/ 5 | -
S . [ ) =
el 15 |
ST S ol
_Z L.Q =0 £ I < - A
Ol 5 € I = N
NS - = =
¢ I
5§ \ I 25
< 8 | D -8
s | v €T o
Es e
T ® 5 0o <
| E U § ©
S 3
o i %)
== ' =
' <
=S
)
|2II
min ¢
e Reinforcement for all the
GBs shall comply with:
|CC-5ec 100411,
6045, 60174, ¢ 60863
As per
BC-Sec 1107.2.2, Exception 2
e ¥7-4" relates to other dimensions with *
For this Layout Retfer to:
BR-6b(PA), (EA) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PD), (ED) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
BR-&a(PC) ¢ &b GB 4 Reinforcement @ Tub
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

7-61/2" x 5'-9" B-63a
BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2
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CHAPTER lI

DWELLING UNIT
BATHROOMS




LAYOUTS PER
BC-APPENDIX “P”



5'—3%" in. With 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-jp Lav

& 30"x45" CFS beyond door sning
95" 18" min 18"
@ @ \
12"min |,I2"min Jotal GB 24
1] f 1] . (D
5" min |, 15" min % )
3 3
8 8
N IN -
! EMENOT,
re || IEEL
S5 ] g
S S
FAS L S| 5| £
- [ Q o N
w 7 [Q Y ¢
(Ol o} N =
0§ [} €
258 i ! N s
=853 - - Q| E
nh Q0 = =
AN QN @ 1 | | m| <
) S0" CFS O 10
< Qu ||
X |
=83 o
ST f
0
0 i I_ 49x66 WC I
|0 i
| 32" min
Tclear opening width
36" Wide door 3"min
e Nhen TPH is Surface
Mounted, it shall be installed
so as not to limit full 40
degree door swing
For this Layout Refer to: * DMC Is required only
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures outside of the bathroom.
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) G&B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
B-Ree (IA) TPH
B-R7ob Lav Vanity, Mirror & Medicine Cab
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Appendix “P” 5-31/2" x 5’-10”
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S-I" with 20" wide x 19" deep Lav 4
30"x48" CFS beyond door swing
10" 18" min 8"
@ @ \
[2"min |,I2"min [Jotal GB 24
1] . 1] . (D
15" min |, 15" min % )
5 3
@ _8 8
y &\\*Q_
o = = = X
= ¢« £ O
o R S L T
§2 DRl oy R
< £ O
Qe — O = =
Q¢ > XN
(VRS Q] <
T |0 || N\ c
= |O N <
S ik o F c
x|§ O QE
38 9 m| X
gﬁ < 30" a=5L B | o
D
3 t
:‘0 I_ 46x66 NC
|1
L 32" min
Tclear opening width
36" wide door
e Nhen TPH is Surface Mounted,
It shall be Installed so as not
to limit full 40 degree door
For this Layout Refer to: swing
BR-6a(PD), Ta(PB) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures ) ) )
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall * DMC is required only outside
BR-6d(PE), (FE) 6B & Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall of the bathroom.
B-Réd (IA) TPH
B-R7o Lav Vanity, Mirror & Medicine Cabo

COMPLIANCE

OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Appendix “P” 5-1" x 6’-0"




5'—3y2"min. ith 25" Wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lgy (HB-2a)

*5_|'"min With 20" wide Lav (*HB-2b)”
I-05" |, 18" min ES
*0"
Q n
[2"min |I2"min Jotal 6B 24
n . n . m
15" min |, 15" min % )
3 3
8 8
TN -
N SIS - | x
= <
S 888 ¢
S = PR Y S
<X | o m <3
o |3 ® =E =
O 8 > % N
< | & g <
Q — N £
Q| e
RS
1Y) S R =
28 v E
S -
® | S DN
£|s D 1
= |5 [ (- S|l
Ul ' =0 N
019 % 48" CFS ™
9 ¥
O | 49X66 NC
| |1 R i
|i J', 132" min
|| clear o/{oening Width
I
| /
||B [ /éé" wide dogn 3'min
:I% | 7
13 . J
128 o -
IS8 -
[R3 _~ e
S 1L —- i
For this | ayout Refer to:
BR-6a(PD), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures * DMC is required only
Ta(PA)or(PB) outside of the bathroom
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
B-Roe (IA) TPH
B-RTo Lav Vonity, Mirror & Medicine Cab
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

5'-31/2" x 5'-6"

BC-Appendix “P”

Dwelling Unit
Half-Baths

9'-1" x §’-6"




5'—3)/2"mlnﬁ4,wlth 25" Wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lgv HB-3a)
or *¥5'-|'min with 20" wide Lav (*HB-3bJ

I~0%5" |, 18" min X
¥ Oo"
¢ ¢ \
12"min ,12"min JJotal GB 24
n . n . m
5" min |, 15" min % )
8 3
8 8
D S T T % x
| = N 9
| — ¢ |—¢ QV_ &
= [§) Q
Q & «+ £
Ol el X £
m £| £ =
K < = <
o T S 3 SIS
§ B
B8 ’
=3 = e S iyl gl
N) D S
35 ¥ Bo'cFs 3 . I
IR 4 < o | N\ /
S| > [} AN
iS] 30%48 LAV £ 9 N/
T Ec 3 \/
© N A\
f \SIES) Z / \
- - /
O Q| \
I_ 48X66 NG 9 N \
] 1 v 7
L . ~ G
Alternate door sning
For this Layout Refer to:
BR-6a(PD), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures * DMC s required only
Ta(PA)or(PB) outside of the bathroom
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(FD), (ED) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
B-Ree (IA) TPH
B-R7Tb Lav Vanity, Mirror & Medicine Cab
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

5'-31/2" x 6'-1"
BC-Appendix “P”
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5351, min with 25" nide Countertop w/Drop-jn Lav
& 30"x48" CFS
95", 18" min "
q n
[2"min |I2"min Jotal GB 24
15" min |, 15" min 0\8 ﬂ\‘%
3 3
N
I\\’Q_
BRI
= [
S 5 5 HE
n =g N
) O £ £
o | £ > N ?\l
< ap g
Q2|0 —% | £
K 6 &
§ 8 ¥R E
T z
m| <
58 O
© 8
IS e
€Y 8 Iz 15 !
€l O c| DN IQ
738 S5| |1l
T T Nja ks <
® o ® S :IE;%
™8 =3
9 S
© I !< — \
— | 1 1 |
<
£ Il Il
)
For this Layout Refer to: * DMC Is required only
BR-6a(PC), Ta(PA) CFS @ Bathroom fixtures outside of the bathroom
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) G&B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
B-Rée (IA) TPH
B-R7ob Lav Vanity, Mirror & Medicine Cab
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Appendix “P” 5-31/2" x 7'-1 HB-4
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5'—3y2"min ith 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in L;»/ (HB-5q)
*5'_|'min with 20" wide Lav (*HB-5b)
I-0)5" |, 18" min e
X 0"
¢ @ .
[2"min |I12"min JJotal GB 24
n . n . CD
15" min |, 15" min % )
Z| X
> Q| ©
_Gl @ 6 [N
£ T+ T
N | | ENEN N
Q| X — < | = < | & O
s S \ s 9
39 £ | ( | B 2 2 E
S N\ I\ ! n| S| X
| _\ — L_= I J >« =
Y ek N : 3l
o2 _| ®| |30 CcFg e =
S S =~ 1S
< O Q < O -
EIN N 5 < Qg
o o ElE A
=AY pSIEES | Y n| X
SRR | o I O 0
S SRS =)
%Ql é % % 30%48 LAV i
O 8§ R P i
~ %N t e Eare > . I_ 48X56 INC S
£
=E
M

o ¥5'|" rg|ates to other dimensions with *

Eor this Layout Refer to:

BR-6a(PD), CFS @ Bathroom fixtures * DMC is reguired only outside of
Ta(PA)or(PB) the bathroom
BR-6b(PA), (EA) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Rear Wall
BR-6d(PE), (EE) 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WC Side Wall
B-Red (IA) TPH
B-R7Tb Lav Vaonity, Mirror & Medicine Cab
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

5'-31/2" x 410 1/2"
BC-Appendix “P”
5-1" x 4-10 1/2"




LAYOUTS PER
BC-SEC 1107.2.2 EXCEPTION 2
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(5'-0") With 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lav (HB-lla)

“*(4'-10") with 20" wide Lav (*HB-lIb)’

parentheses () are
recommendations only

(33")
(15") Tl'-O)/Q" (15") T (18") All dimensions in
*1o"
¢

S'=T" min. with 30" deep WC
and 37" door projection

|

¢

|1

e ¥4'-|0" relates to
other dimensions with *

COMPLIANCE

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2

L 32" min L
Tclear opening width’
36" wide door
6"min from surface mounted
TPH to facilitate 90 degree
door sning
OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

5-01/2" x 5'-7"

4'-10" x 5'-7"




(5'-0)%") with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lay (HB-12a)
“¥(4'-10") With 20" wide Lav (*HB-12bJ
(33")

sy J-gh' L (5", (18" All dimensions in
W *|O" W parentheses () are
recommendations only

] |l il
| 32" Imin
Telear opeP{ing width

4'-9" min. with 195" deep Countertop w/Drop-in Lav.
and 37" door projection

36" wide\\door
\
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Alter‘nate door

lozatiomr — — — — — —|=

e ¥4'-|0" relates to
other dimensions with *

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2 5'-01/2" x &4-9

=
c n
SIS
o ©
£a
=4
[
ST
(o)

4'-10" x 4’-9"




(5'-0)b") with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lay (HB-13a)
“¥(4'-10") With 20" Wide Lav (*HB-I13b)

(33")
(15 J-gh" | (5" , (8" All dimensions in
W *|o" ﬂ parentheses () are
recommendations only
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' — Nate door swing

o ¥4'-|0" relates to
other dimensions with *

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2 5'-01/2" x 5'-9
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(5'-0)") with 25" wide Countertop w/Drop-in Lay (HB-140)
“¥(4'-10") With 20" nwide Lav (*HB-14bJ

(33")
(15") VI'-O)/2" (") ., (18" All dimensions in
W *|O" W parentheses ()
are
recommendations
only
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e ¥4'-|0" relates to
other dimensions with *
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2 5-01/2" x 5'-0 HB-14a
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I"+depth of Lav

I"+depth of WC 36" wide door or
. Countertop
L 32" min

T clear opening width

recommendations

All dimensions in
parentheses (')
only

are

(1")

3'-1" min With

(18")

31" Door projection
L
I[
i
|
<

L

T-3" min. With 30" deep WC,
3'-0" wide door ¢ 195" deep Countertop w/ Drop-in‘lLav

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

BC-Sec. 1107.2.2 Exception 2 T2 % -1
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CHAPTER Il

COMMON / PUBLIC
SINGLE-USER TOILETS




Reqguirements for for 150° Turn

60" dia unobstructed turning space shall be provided within
the Common/Public Single user Tollet Rooms for wheelchair
to make 180 degree turn

As Per

. ANSI-Sec 4.223

2.1CC-Sec 603.2l

Clear Floor Space

30"x48" CFS Is required beyond the arc
of the door swing for Single User Toilet
As Per

l. 1CC-Sec 603.2.2, Exception 2

2. ADA-Sec 603.2.3, Exception 2

3. UFAS-Sec 4223 30"x48" CFS
§/OR N As Per
A-Sec 6032, - 60" min Dia™ [ ] . IcC-Sec 3053
Turning Space N Fig 3053
/N As Per \ | | 2. ADA-Sec 3053
_ Fig 3053
N\ - AN
/ Sec 423 \ E | |
3.UFAS- T\ 2 lec- ‘ ¥ | |
\ Sec 423 %  Sec 3043l
Fig 3(a) \Fig 3043(a) | |
¢/OR .
\ St 5043) / =
\ | 30" min |
~ - 1 CFS 1
S
60" Dia Space
for 160° Turn 30"x48" CFS
Reguirements for for 180° Turn Door Swing

"T" shaped unobstructed turning space shall be provided
within the Common/Public Single user Tollet Rooms for
nheelchalr to make 160 degree turn

As Per

I. ANSI-Sec 4.223

2.1CC-%ec 603.2

3. UFAS-Sec 4.223

$/OR
ADA-Sec 603.2.

"T" shaped turn shall be permitted to include knee and toe

clearance only at the end of elther the base/leg or one arm.

e If an arm is overlapping than Iimit the overlap to 12" max

A. Door may swing Into the clear floor space required for any fixture In a Tollet
for Iindividual vse that provides sufficlent maneuvering space within the room, lLe.
etther a 5'-0" Dia or a "T" shaped turning space
As per
l. ANSI-Sec 4.22.2, Fig 3

C. Door may swing Into the clear floor space of fixtures nhere 30"x48" CFS Is
provided within the room beyond the arc of the door sning.

As per
I. ICC-Sec 60322, Exception 2
2. ADA-Sec 603.2.3, Exception 2

D. Door shall not sning Into the clear floor space required for any fixture As per

I. UFAS-Sec 4222

L 36" min L, 24'mh DMC Reguirements (Both inside ¢ outside)
K 1 1 A. All doors to accessible tollet rooms
- -
Arm —l . itlsag ecromplg with DMC
STP Shaped Turning ;s I I. ANSI-Sec 4222
ace —% ISP 2. UFAS-Sec 4222
As Per o 7..-"3 =3 B. Doors ¢ Doorways that are part of on
|I /“xNﬁvI—Sec(b 725 Q‘\| “03 808, dccessible rovte shall comply with DMC
423 Q [ede As per
£ 21c0 cor 30432 J € 5 8Gs I. ICC-Sec 404!
5 | Fig 3043(b) Q | o 888 q 2. ADA-Sec 404
© 3. UFAS-5ec 4.23 [ 8 0 Q C. Required DMC shdll not Include knee ¢
R (I;IQQ 423(b) ‘:8 | SU 2 ifsepcelfarance
—L N
| ADA-Sec 30432 S L | . IcCc-Bec 404.23
Fig 30432 L 32" min
4 |_ Arm | 36" Wide door L —— 32" min Clear Opening Width
N - T As Per
4L 60" min g . . ANSI-Sec 4.35, Fig 24(a) ¢ (b)
Clear Opening 2. ICC-Sec 40422, Fig 404.2.2(0)
'T" Shaped Space Width at ¢ LAz Sec 4155, Fig 24 24(a) ¢ ()
for 180° Turn Toilet Room Door ADA-Sec 40423, Fig 404.2.3(a)
NOTES:

[. IF ADA is vsed as an alternative technical standard for pUrposes of comp\ging With  Sec

504 dieregord all references to
2. 1F UFAS 1s Used as a technical
disregard all references to ADA

Reference Sheet

Single-User
Toilet Rooms
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UEAS for all Common/Public Smg\e User Toilet Rooms
standard for purpose of complying with Sec 504
only for Common Single User Toilet Rooms

Clear Floor Space
& 180° Turning Space




Edge of 18"
Lav/Counter absolute
Center Line of WC from Face of the Clear Floor Space
5 Finished Wall A. 60"x56" CFS for NG,
‘& As per Both Side Approach ¢ Formord
) . ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4l16.2 Approach
- Fig 28& As Per
—— 4 2. UFAS-Sec 4224 & 4l6.2 I. ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4.l16.2
IS Fig 2& Fig 28
E | 2.|CC-Sec 6043, ¢ 60432
I:R Fig 6043
=) 3. UFAS-Sec 4224 ¢ 4.l16.2
| @ Fig 2%
§/OR
| ADA-604.3.
f - Flush Control on open/Nide side of WC Fig 6043.1
L 60x56 NG As Per
-~ " T 60" minfrom | . ANSI-Sec 4.223 ¢ 4165 B. No other fixtures or obstructions
# 2. 1CC-Sec 604.6 shall be within the required water
Face of the Walnscot or the Tile Base 3. UFAS-Sec 4224 & 4165 Closet cloarance, ¥
" " $/OR As Per
60 x56" CFS ADA-Sec 604.6 I IcC-Sec 60433
Fornard or Side Approach Fig 6043
T 2. ADA-604.32
For FHA, BC, UFAS & ADA Fig 6043
Compliant Toilets
Used for Layouts
T-la to T-I0 € T-21 to T-25 Plan A (PA)
-~ Edge of Lav/Counter =——Edge of Lav/Counter
36" min L 36" min L
1 Center Line of WC from Face ul Center Line of WC from Face
18" min/ 8" ,; of the Finished Wall 18" min /. 18" ; of the Finished Wall
dbsolute As per absolute As per
I. ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4.l6.2 I. ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4l6.2
3 Fig 26 Fig 26
=9 | 2. UFAS-Sec 4224 ¢ 4162 2. UFAS-Sec 4224 & 4.l6.2
| N Fig 28 Fig 2&
4 |
—_
Clear Floor Space Clear Floor Space
48"x66" CFS for WC; g 48"x56" CFS for WC;
= | Fornard Approach - Side Approach
E As Per R As Per
) | I. ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4.l6.2 I. ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4162
© ¢ Fig 28 Fig 28
2. UFAS-Sec 4224 ¢ 4162 2. UFAS-Sec 4224 & 4.l6.2
| Fig 26 Fig 26
| N L
|_ el Elush Control on open/nide L 48" min from Elush Control on open/nide
~ R oxeaiic] slde of WC 7 side of WC
48" min from As Per Face of the Wainscot or As Peor
Face of the Wainscot or the Tile Base . ANS|-Sec 4223 & 4165 the Tlle Base l. ANS|-Sec 4223 & 4165
2. UFAS-Sec 4224 ¢ 4165 2. UFAS-Sec 4224 ¢ 4165
45"x66" CFS 45"x56" CFS
Fornard Approach Side Approach
Only for FHA, ¢, UFAS Only for FHA, &, UFAS
Compliant Tollets Compliant Tollets
Used for Lauouts Used for Lauouts
T-lla to T-17 & T-3| to T-32 Plan B (PB) T-lla to T-17 & T-3l to T-32 Plan C (PC)
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NOTES:

[. If ADA is used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying With  Sec

504 diaregard all references to
2.1F UEAS is Used as a technical standard for

UEAS for all Common/Public 5ing\e User Toilet Rooms
purpose of comp\gmg With Sec 504

disregord all references to ADA omg for Common 6ing\e User Toilet Rooms
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Reference Sheet

WC

TR-6a




Rear Wall GB size ¢ location Seat Helght

As per Face of Helght of the WC shall be

l. ANSI-Sec 4.223 ¢ 4.6.4 finished wall IT"-19" AFF measured to the
Flg 249(a) top of the tollet seat

2. |CC-%ec 60452 & 6094 " " As per
Fig 60452 40" min 4-max . Rei-sec 4223 ¢ 4163

3. UFAS-Sec 4.224 ¢ 4164 Y r— o Fig 24(b)
Fig 24(a) ok = 2. IcC-5ec 604.4

¢/OR 24" min __ J2" min 3. UEASSec 4224 ¢ 4163
ADA-Sec 60452 ¢ 609.4 4 Fig 24(p)

Fig 60452 - ¢ JOR
2| ADA-Sec 604.4

=

Min spacing bet the GB ¢ top §
of Tollet Tank shall be J5" min
As per
I. ICC-Sec 6043

Fig 6043
2. ADA-Sec 6093

Fig 604.3 |
l.e. Max height of the Toilet \) T
Tank shall be 30"-33",
depending on the Installation
height of the GB

55“_56“
AFF to top of the

Face of
Lav/Counter

gripping surface
32" max
38" min

30"-33"

60" min from
Face of the Wainscot or Tile Base
the Tile Base (Check layouts for actual Dim)

Elevation A
Flush Control on open/wide " . . -
side of WC (36" Horizontal Grab Bar)

¢

Y
—

L 2"
1 max

Elush Control on open/nide

side of the WG

As per

I. ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4165

2. IcC-%ec 6046 A

3. UFAS-Sec 4224 ¢ 4165

¢/OR B
ADA-Sec 604.6

39"-4|"

54" min

48" min

i
b
Side Wall

Side Wall Horizontal 6B 31" 6" |
size § location @
As per 40" L
I. ANSI-Sec 4 223 ¢ 4164 (39"-41") 1
Fig 24(b) 54" min
2. ICC-%ec 6045. & 609.4 - -
Fig 6045 12 42" min
3. UFAS-Sec 4.224 ¢ 4164 Y
Fig 24(b) 2
$/OR h—————— L=
ADA-Sec 6045, & 609.4 >
Fig 6045.

2" min

18"

|

Side Wall Vertical 6B

size & location

As per

l. 1ICC-Sec 6045. ¢ 609.4
Fig 604.5.

gripping surface
32" max
38" min
39"-4|"

AFF to top of the

Flush Control ——— .
on open/nide side of WC Elevation B

(42" Horizontal Grab Bar)

Reference Sheet

Single-User
Toilet Rooms
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Location of Tollet Paper
Holder/Dispensor (TPH)

42" max ﬁ As per
TPH Outlet L < |- ANsl-sec 4223 ¢ 4166
Icc ) Fig 2d(b)
24" min 3 2. 1CC-S5ec 6047 ¢ 6093
_} TPH outlet =N* Fig 604.7(a) ¢ 609.3
icc  ? >N 3. UFAS-Sec 4224 ¢ 4166
© —— —A% Fig 24(b)
[ | -
[ S O SR
L — t _ g
36" max £ % 'E 2
%y T EQN &=
ax~ |9
E <
’\
Elevation

Proturding/SurFace Mounted TPH Location

Belon Grab Bar
This complies with ANSI, NYC BC & UFAS
for Common Toilet

Locatlon of Tollet Paper
Holder/Dispensor (TPH)
42" max TT As per
TPH Outlet L, < . ANSI-Sec 4.223 ¢ 4.6.6
lcc 2 Fig 24(b)
L3
.}
O

24" min 2. 1CC-Sec 6047 ¢ 6093

+ TPHI COgtlet , Fig 604.7(a) ¢ 6093

3. UFAS-Sec 4224 & 4166
Fig 24 (b)

M1 -
(o))
|- TJQ 5
36" max £33 Eo
ANSI T ESN Tig
Qx— 4
_& Z
Elevation

Proturding/SurFace Mounted TPH Location

Belon Grab Bar

This complies with ANSI, NYC BC & UFAS
for Common Toilets
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Locatlon of Tollet Paper

Holder/Dispensor (TPH)

As per
ICC-Sec 604.7 & 6093
Flg 604.7(a) ¢ 6093

. ADA-Sec 604.7¢ 6093
Fig 604.7 & 609.3(c)

42" max W
TPH Outlet L
ICC
24" min

| TPH Outlet
Icc

(C

al

T
"
e oSE
| o <
3 Hue £5
£ @"5‘( =S
A EQN 199 w2
G of QTI— nT _%
TPH Outlet — = %

Elevation
Protruding/SurFace Mounted TPH Location

Below Grab Bar
This complies with ANSI, NYC BC & ADA
for Common Toilets
&
This complies with ANSI, NYC BC, UFAS & ADA
for all Public Toilets

A

Reference Sheet

Locatlon of Tollet Paper

Holder/Dispensor (TPH)

As per
ICC-Sec 6047 ¢ 6093,
Flg 604.1(a) ¢ 6093

. ADA-Sec 6047 ¢ 6093
Fig 604.7 ¢ 609.3(a)

42" max ﬂ
TPH Ovutlet
IcC
24" min

| TPH outlet
IcC

(C

al

- =
e L SR
- o )]
X % i
o Hml, £
£ @3( Sl
K £33 ISR &g
@ of H= DT z
TPH Outlet — E <
P
Elevation

Protruding/SurFace Mounted TPH Location

Belonw Grab Bar
This comp\'\es With ANSI, NYC BC ¢ ADA
for Common Toilets
&
This compHes wWith ANSI, NYC BC, UFAS & ADA
for all Public Toilets

Toilet Paper Holder




Countertop with Wall-hun
Drop-in Lavatory Lavator
30" min 30" min 2
15 min » 10" d W °
18} 2 < 2 > : ‘ %) :F:
§ |3 S8 253 €58
* x| S 8 0 9 gt
S S| Y —£9 =0 >
=£3 Oz ST e 3
S% s 8o £ v = o<
g ~ El ¢
g RS
QO <
$
N
A
Q , of LavNanltg
30"x48" CFS 30"x48" CFS
Fornward Approach Fornward Approach
Plan A (PA) Plaon B (PB)
B
X
Clear Floor Space Knee ¢ Toe Clearance Mounting Height
30"x48" CFS with knee 4 toe A.30"x48" CFS for formard approach with a. 34T AFF to top of rim for
clearance, positioned for knee & toe clearance shall extend a min Wall-hung lav
Forward Approach to the of 7" & max of 19" underneath the b. 34" AFF to top of rim for
Lavatory, shall be provided Lavatory Counter Top With drop-in Lav
As per As per c. 34" AFF to top of the
. ANSI-Sec 4223 ¢ 4.193 I. ANSI-Sec 4.223, 4193 ¢ Counter with Under-mount
Fig 32 Fig 32 Lav
2. 1CC-Sec 606.2 2. UEAS-Sec. 4.22.6,4.193 ¢
3. UEAS-Sec 4.226 ¢ 4193 Fig 32

Fig 32

$/OR
ADA-Sec 606.2

. 30"x48" CFS for fornard approach with

knee ¢ toe clearance shall extend a min
of I7" & max of 25" underneath the
element ¢ shall be 30" min in width
As per
I. ICC-Sec 606.2, 306.2 & 3063

Fig 306.2 & 3063
2. ADA-Sec 306.2, & 3063

Fig 306.2 ¢306.3

NOTES:

[F ADA is vsed as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying With Sec
204, disregard all references to UEAS for all Common/Public Single User Toilet Rooms

2. 1f UEAS is Used as a technical standaord for purpose of complying With Sec 504,
disregard all references to ADA only for Common Single User Toilet Rooms

Reference Sheet Lavatory

Single-User
Toilet Rooms
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Knee ¢ T | Mirror Mounting Height
Asepeer o¢ cledrance ® The front of Lavatory shall be 34" max AFF,
I. ANSI-Sec 4223 & 4.19.2. E_ geastur‘edsu toF the higher of the rim or the
Fig 3l Counter top with R o e
o
2. lcC-Sec 606.2, 306 Drop-in Lavatory 2| félggt% 6063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063 alS : ?6023 -
3. UFAS-Sec 4226 ¢ 4192 9 O 9 -
Fig 31 ¥ TR 2 UEASSec 4226 4 4192
§€ 92 Fig 3l
#/OR S5 tfE ¢ Rg
ADA-Sec 606.2 & 306 Bl S $/0R
Fig 306.2(a) ¢ 3063(a) LE S ¥ ADASec 6063
Lo 3 38 =3
=S g fta €3
é e /S 2 L0 =
£° E§ S < R
e = |= [ ™
39K SRS 3
o Nl c £l o
SN S
2 |2 EVoR
v SR
Water supply ¢ drainpipes shall be 8" o"
Insvlated or otherwise configured min 7W
to protect against contact. Knee Toe
¢ Removadble protection panel Clearance Clearance
mounted directly on support 7 mi
brackets M
OR )
o Removable Foam or Flber Section A (5A)
Insulation on drain, hot water & ..
shorp edges (5B) Similar
Mirror Above Eull Length Mirror
Locatlon of Mirror 40" max AFF, A.If mirrors are to be used by both ambulatory
to the bottom edge of the people and nheelchair vsers, then they must be
reflecting surface at least 74" high at their topmost edge. A
As per single full length mirror can accommodate all
I. ANSI-Sec 4223 4 4196 people, Including children.
Fig 3l As per
2. ICC-%ec 6033 I. UFAS-Recommendation
3. UFAS-Sec 4226 ¢ 4196 §/OR
Fig 3l ADA-Advisory:

§/OR 7]
ADA-Sec 6033

Mirror Mirror
N
% 7 N

Counter top with %/

Drop-in Lavatory

\\W

Exposed Pipe & Surfaces
Water supply ¢ drainpipes

shall be Insvlated or
othernise configure to
protect against contact.
There shall be no sharp or
abrasive surface under
lavatories.
AS per
. ANSI-Sec 4223 & 4194
Fig 3l
2. 1cC-Sec 606.6
3. UFAS-Sec 4.226 ¢ 4.19.4
§/OR
ADA-Sec 6065

2]

~
A
ainn P

+ Removable Foam or Fiber 15" min_, E_|6V0ti0ﬂ @ (EC)

Insulation on drain, hot ¢ /42"mln bet. ¢ of NC &
nater ¢ sharp edges face of counter top B. Other than within accessible dwelling untts,
(A
O/

74" min preferred, as It can
also be vsed by ambulatory people

74" min preferred, as It can
also be vsed by ambulatory people

AO" max AFF to bottom,

34" max AFF

edge of reflective surfoce
to top of the rim

L 35" max AFF

O OR 18"min bet. ? of NC mirrors are not required over the lavatories

* Removable protection ¢ fFoce of counter top or counters If a mirror is located within the
panel Tob";‘tege?"‘eCtlEl on (Check layouts for same tollet thon It shall be mounted with the
Support brackets. actual Dim) bottom edge of the retlecting surface 35" max

Elevation A (EA) g‘:per
(EB) Similar . ICC-Sec 6033 Exceptlon

Reference Sheet

Lavatory
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CHAPTER Il

COMMON/PUBLIC
SINGLE-USER TOILETS




LAYOUTS PER
FHA, BC, Sec 504-UFAS or ADA,
ADA



T-1" min with 20" nide Lav beyond 60" CFS of WC

5" min |, 10" 42" min 15"

¢
24"min I2"min’,

S @
&
N RN | — h— |
\2) MEs) J T 2]
D .g | = x
83 ¢ | I s
N 1 = —_— - | J
£ 53 N 1 LN
o5 Ay - I N J| =
[\ = ¥ =
« S ot E e door 1 | ' ' ¥ oo £
ernate door c z S
>l | S B o s \_, 60" CF5 for WC 7 M R
O ¢ Q 1 \ 7 I mn <
29 5% ' ~ e g *®
§9 38 = - ®
oY | £3 i
o8 8% : - Y
T Q g
TS £ = £
_._C_\ ® 8: =E %
72 _SE NlQ
£ &« c= 5 wmmqj <
=E_§ EX § TPH
Q = Y
Te | Q v
N _
N

3"min

o [f the door has both closer
¢ latch then, an additional
|2" DMC is reqguired on the
strike side of the door as

shown. (T-la)

e Lav cannot overlap the
required CFS of the WC

e ¥5'-0" relates to other dimensions with *
* DMC is required both inside

For this Layout Refer to: & outside of the toilet room
TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

7-1" x 5'-10" T-1a
FHA / BC / UFAS / ADA

")
o

&
2o
201
o0
c=
o

7-1" x 5°-0" T-1b
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5.0
sV

(&]

T-1" min With 20" wide Lav beyond 60" CFS of WC

15" min |, 10" 42" min 15"
@
24"min 12"min
¢ @
N | — — |
> CAR ' S =)
S I ‘ =3
> = = —~ a g
Tlo R
378 | N A - S
g—% © | \ £
Q- | [~ 7] S Bl g
M | o o F
X1Q < 3
23 \l \ S m B
- 19 |» il > ©
T o
S5 - 'I\ 60" CFS for WC H- !
Q v | N\ /
<t 1
£® ¥ 1 \ /f
S
= WAL |
o - 12 TPH
~_ D&
R 1 1]
132" min ) il
clear opening width /!
\ LI|
- A S|
3" min 36" wide door 'G||
N
g lg

For this Layout Refer to:

o If the door has both closer &

latch then, an additional 12"

DMC Is reguired on the strike

side of the door as shown.

e Lav camnot overlap the
required CFS of the WC

* DMC s required both inside

TR-0a(PA) CFS @ WC
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CF9 e Lav
TR-To Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS

FHA / BC / UFAS / ADA

7!_1” X 5!_7”

& outside of the tollet room

LAYOUT

T-2




8'-2)5" with 20" wide Lav, 145" wide Toilet Bowl §
36"+12" DMC, if door has both closer & latch (T-3a) |,

*7-21" with 20" wide Lav, 145" wide Toilet Bowl ¢ 36" DM (*T-3b)

15" min |, 10" 475" 16"
*3|_—u/2||

. @
24"min [2"min

¢

/

mox
¢

VeB 39"-4|"
GB 42" min
54" min

60" CFS 'for WC[T[]]
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¢ |f the door has both closer &
latch then, an additional 12" DMC
is required on the strike side of
the door as shonn. (T-3a)
e Lav cannot overlap the required
CFS of the WC
o ¥7_Db" rglates to other dimensions with *
* DMC Is required both Inside
For this Layout Refer to: & outside of the toilet room
TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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T-1" min with 20" nide Lav beyond 60" CFS of WC

5" min |, 10" 42" min 8"
. @
24"min [2"min
¢
| — h— |
! RS )
| = | X
O | ' NE
- )
x | A - o
= _|§ = c
{ I — :'r =
w | o o F
9 /IT !60" CcFS for WC o ¥ %
< T —\— O m 0
o N T > 0
N / "l
3 | o
) N P
=N AN
< Y]
< \ \ ~ / cosenc | o
< TPH
= \
5 /
Q \ |2|I _
NG MC
\
| |1 T
|| , 32" min | 6"'minto clear the DMC from
:| lear openlng/lwlolth surface mounted TPH;
IS W o / as per ICC Sec 404.2.3,
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s [f the door has both closer &
latch then, an additional 12" DMC
is required on the strike side of
the door as shownn.

e Lav cannot overlap the required

For this Layout Refer to: CFS of the WC
TR-60(PA) CFS @ NC _ _ o
TR-6b Flush Control, 6B & Reinforcement @ WC  *DMC Is required both inside ¢
TR-6¢(2B) TPH outside of the toilet room
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
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FHA / BC / UFAS / ADA 7-1" x 6’-6"
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5'-10" With 36"+12" DMC beyond 19" deep Lav,
, If door has both closer & latch (T-5a) |,
%5-0" with 19" deep Lav ¢ 36" DMC (*T-56)
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¢« *¥5_0" relates to other dimensions with * T-T" overall dimension
For this Layout Refer to: * DMC s required both inside &
TR-6a(PA) CFS @ WG outside of the toilet room
TR-6b Flush Control, 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ NC
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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5-10" with 36"+12" DMC beyond 19" deep Lav,
) it door has both closer & latch (T-5¢)

7 7
*5-0" With 19" deep Lav ¢ 36" DMC (#T-5d)
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3"min 36" Nide door 8|| then, an additional 12" DMC Is
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e ¥5'-0" relates to other dimensions with * overlap the 48" DMC of the door

* DMC is required both inside &

i;i@tg‘(ﬁp i)agout Re;j:;tg:w(/ outside of the toilet room
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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T-1" min With 20" wide Lav beyond 60" CFS of WC
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e Lav camnot overlap the

For this Layout Refer to: r‘eqUIr‘ed CFS of the WC

TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC _ * DMC s required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC ¢ outside of the tollet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH

TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav

TR-Tb Lav & Mirror

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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T-2" min With door swing beyond CFS of WC
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e Lav cannot overlap the
For this Layout Refer to: r‘eqUIr‘ed CFS of the WO
TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NG _ « DMC Is required both Inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC & outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-To(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC / UFAS / ADA 7-2"x7T-1
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T-1" min with 20" wide Lav beyond 60" CFS of WC
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As per ICC Sec 404.2.3,
required DMC shall not
include knee ¢ toe
clearance

e Lav cannot overlap the

For this Layout Refer to: r‘eqUIr‘ed CFS of the WC

TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC . « DMC s required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC ¢ outside of the tollet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-To Lav & Mirror

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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5'-3"min with 60" DMC beyond 6B for WC
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(% 37" door projection 48 CFS for Lav
T-1" min with door swing beyond CFS of Lav

only 19" max deep Lav

o ¥¥|f the depth of the alcove Is more than 24" the width of
the alcove shall be increased to 36" min in liev of 30" min.

As per

l. ICC-Sec 305.7.

2. UFAS-Sec 4.2.4.2 ¢ Fig 4(d)(e)

3. ADA-Sec 305.7.2

o | ocation of the TPH shall not
overlap the 60" DMC of the
door

¢ CFS cannot overlap the

For this Layout Refer to: door sning
TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC * DMC Is required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC ¢ outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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5'-6"min nith 60" DMC beyond TPH
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0 31" door projection 48 CFS for Lav
T-1" min with door swing beyond CFS of Lav

only 19" max deep Lav

o ¥¥|f the depth of the alcove Is more than 24" the width of

the alcove shall be increased to 36" min in liev of 30" min. * CFS cannot overlap the door

As per swing
. IcC-Sec 3051 e Location of the TPH shall not
2. UFAS-Sec 4242 & Fig 4(d)(e) OV6F|Gp the 60" DMC of the
3. ADA-Sec 305.7.2 door
For this Layout Refer to:
TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC « DMC is required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC ¢ outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
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S'-3" min with 36"+12" DMC Beyond TPH
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3"min 36" nwide door 48 CFS for Lav
T'-3" min with door swing beyond CFS of Lav
only 19" max deep Lav
o ¥¥|f the depth of the alcove Is more than 24" the width of
the alcove shall be Increased to 36" min In liev of 30" min.
As per
[. ICC-Sec 305.1.
2. UFAS-Sec 4.2.4.2 ¢ Fig 4(d)(e)
3. ADA-Sec 305.1.2 ¢ CFS cannot overlap the

For this Layout Refer to: door SWing

TR-6a(PA) CFS e NC .
. DMC s reguired both Inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC ¢ outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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LAYOUTS PER
ANSI & UFAS



5'-9" minh with 36" GB ¢ 20" Wide Lav
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o If the door has both closer &
latch then, an additional 12" DMC
is required on the strike side of
the door as shownn. (T-llQ)

TR-6a(PC) CFS @ NG outside of the toilet room
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC

TR-6¢(IB) TPH

TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav

TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
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5'-9" min with 36" 6B & 20" Wide Lav
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%|| required DMC shall not
\ Q)|| include knee & toe clearance,
\\ 46‘|| for alternate door location
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S
If the door has both closer &
latch then, an additional 12"
DMC is reguired on the strike
For this Lauout Reter to: side of the door as shownn.
TR-60(PC) CFS @ NC ) ) .
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC ¢ EMct |§dr‘eq$|r1;ﬁd tbo.::htmf”de
TR-6c(IB) o0 outside of the toilet room
TR-To(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
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For this Layout Refer to:

TR-6a(PC)
TR-6b
TR-6¢(1B)
TR-Ta(PB)
TR-Tb

COMPLIANCE

CFS @ NC

Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC

TPH
CFS @ Lav
Lav & Mirror
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o |f the door has both closer &

latch then, an additional 12"

DMC Is required on the strike
side of the door as shownn.

e DMC s reqguired both inside
& outside of the toilet room

OVERALL DIMENSIONS
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6'-45" min With 36"+2" DMC & 145" Wide Bowl
&/or 48" for "T" turn & 20" Wide Toilet Tank
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o If the door has both closer &
latch then, an additional 12"
DMC s reguired on the strike
side of the door as shownn.

For this Layout Refer to:

TR-6a(PC) CFS @ NC * DMC s required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC ¢ outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(1B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS e Lav
TR-To Lav & Mirror
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6'-O" min with door swning beyond CFS of WG
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For this Layout Retfer to:
TR-6a(PC) CFS @ N « DMC s required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC & outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(1B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-To Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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5'-9" min with 36" &B & 20" Wide Lav
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For this Layout Refer to:
TR-6a(PC) CFS @ NC * DMC is required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC ¢ outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(1B) TPH
TR-To(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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Single-User
Toilet Rooms
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fclear opening width
36" wide door 6" min to clear the DMC

from surface mounted TPH;
as per ICC Sec 404.2.3,
required DMC shall not
inclvde knee ¢ toe

clearance
For this Layout Refer to:
TR-6a(PB) CFS @ NG _ « DMC Is required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB & Reinforcement @ NC ¢ outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(1B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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e Lav cannot overlap the
required CFS of the WC
For this Layout Reter to:

TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC * DMC is required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC & outside of the tollet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH

TR-Ta(PB) CFS e Lav

TR-To Lav & Mirror

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

ANSI / BC / ADA 7-11/2" x 6'-4"




T-1" min with 20" Wide Lav beyond 60" CFS for WC

0" 42" min 18"
¢
b 24"min [2"min
15" min |, 15" min
¢ @
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L 32" min R
" clear opening width”
3" min ) 36" nide door

e Lav cannot overlap the
required CFS of the WC

Eor this Layout Refer to:

e DMC Is required both Inside

TR-6a(PA) CFS @ WG
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC ¢ outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CF9 e Lav
TR-To Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

ANSI / BC / ADA 7-1"x 6’-7" T-22
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Toilet Rooms
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T-1" min with 20" wide Lav beyond 60" CFS of WC

5" min |, 10" 42" min 1&"
24"min 12"min
@
| — —

5 | T > y
Nk | N8
2 § | AT SN
| O | 60" CFS for INC / \ ¥ o<
35 ! v & £
5" ' & / NI
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% AN /
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h | 1]

—_ bMc—7

|0 [

L 32" min
Tclear opening width

36" Wide door (1, 6"min to clear the DMC
from surface mounted TPH;
As per ICC Sec 404.2.3,
required DMC shall not
incluvde knee & toe
clearance

e Lav cannot overlap the
required CFS of the WC
For this Layout Retfer to:

TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC * DMC is required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, B & Reinforcement @ WC & outside of the toilet room
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS e Lav
TR-To Lav & Mirror

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

ANSI / BC / ADA 7-1"xT7-6" T-23

Single-User
Toilet Rooms
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5'-6" min with 60" DMC Beyond TPH

42" min 18"
¢ 24"min I2"minQ ['-"
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'g .2 % 8_ | E :S
= s | oty
o o |3 60" DMC | o
[} — A%
~ O |
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£
0 60" DMC 19" Lav
6'-1" min With 60" DMC beyond 19" deep Lav
o *¥¥|f the depth of the alcove is more than
24" the width of the alcove shall be «
increased to 36" min in liev of 30" min. ¢ ¥IF the door h?s both closer ¢
As per latch than *¥54" DMC is
l. ICC-Sec 3051 required perpendicular to the
2. UFAS-Sec 4.2.4.2 & Fig «d)(e) door in liev of 48". (as shonn)

3. ADA-Sec 305.17.2
e CFS cannot overlap the door

For this Layout Refer to: SWing
TR-6a(PA) CFS @ NC _ _ o
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ WC *DMC is Pequ"“ed both inside
TR-6¢(2B) TPH § outside of the toilet room
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

ANSI / BC / ADA 6’'-7" xT-3" T-24
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5'-3" min with 36"+12" DMC Beyond TPH

3" 42"min 18"
¢
24"min [2"min |,
¢
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32" min ,
clear opening width’
3"min 36" nide door 18" DMC 94" Lav
6'-4" min With 36"+18&" DMC
beyond 19" deep Lav

o ¥¥|f the depth of the alcove is more than
24" the width of the alcove shall be
increased to 36" min in liev of 30" min.

As per

l. ICC-Sec 3057

2. UFAS-Sec 4.2.4.2 & Fig 4d)(e)

3. ADA-Sec 305.7.2
e CFS cannot overlap the

For this Lauout Refer to: door sning
TR-60(PA) CFS @ NC _ _ .
TR-6b Flush Control, 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WNC * DMC IS required b‘?th inside
TR-6¢(2B) TPH & outside of the toilet room
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror

COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

ANSI / BC / ADA 6'-4" x T-6"




LAYOUTS PER
ANSI



5'-9" minh nith 36" 6B ¢ 20" wide Lav
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For this Layout Refer to:
TR-6a(PC) CFS @ NG « DMC is required both inside
TR-6b Flush Control, 6B ¢ Reinforcement @ WNC & outside of the tollet room
TR-6c(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT
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5'-9" min with 36" GB & 20" Wide Lav

5" min |, 1O" 2'-o" 8"
¢
24"min [2"min
¢ @ 3
— _ | o
2 e . [x
\z) | g N g
- . J
2§ AH—3
< 9 Y -
g O T E =
M} _O R N IS
s YR
Q L n| @ 0
\$) ) %)
w N >
bx i o
D t
] \
O
= _ I \
g S AN - | TPH
= AN aex66 NG, |||
=18 7 | s
O | T Q
28 N\ i
n |0
1& [ Vg 'S
DMC @F‘
] || ] |
32" min n
clear opening width!
3" min 36" nide door
For this Layout Refer to:
TR-60(PB) CFS @ NC ) ) -
TR-6b Flush Control, GB ¢ Reinforcement @ NC * ?\gﬁtsl?d;eg?l;ﬁg tbooi::gtlrzgz
TR-6¢(2B) TPH
TR-Ta(PB) CFS @ Lav
TR-Tb Lav & Mirror
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CHAPTER IV

DWELLING UNIT
KITCHENS

SECTION 1

REFERENCES



Reqguirements for Work Surface Reguirements for Sink with surrounding Counter
(NS) (5C)
Clear Floor Space 30"x48" CFS for formard approach Clear Floor Space 30"x48" CFS for formard approach shall
30"x48" CFS positioned for  shall extend 30"x48" CFS For Forward extend
Formard Approach to the A. A max of 19" underneath the NS Approach to the Sink with A. A max of 19" underneath the Sink
WS With Knee ¢ Toe & shall have a clear width of 30" | knee ¢ Toe clearance shall ¢ shall have a clear width of 30"
clearance shall be provided As per be provided As per
¢ shall be centered on I. UFAS-Sec. 434.6.4(4) As per |. EHA Design Manval -Requirement T,
the NS I. BC-Sec 110123 Part A,
As per B. A min I7" & max 25" underneath 1CC-Sec 1003.12.4.] Fig on Page 1.1
. BC-Sec 07123 the WS 4 shall have a clear §¢ 305 2. UFAS-Sec. 434.65(1)
ICC-%ec 1003123 width of 30" 2. UFAS-Sec 434.65(1)
§ 305 As per OR B. A min IT" & max 25" underneath the Sink
2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.4(4) l. BC-Sec ll01.23 ADA-Sec 8093, 86044, ¢ shall have a clear width of 30"
OR 1CC-Sec. 1003.123. ¢ 306 606.2 ¢ 305 As per
ADA-Sec 804.3, 8504.3.| Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3 I. BC-%ec llO1.23
% 305 2. ADA-Sec 8093, 80431 & ICC-%ec. 1003.124. ¢ 306
306 Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063 2. ADA-Sec 8093, 804.4, 606.2 & 306
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063
&)
OPTION I: G of o, RBC 2‘ § of 5C, RBC ﬂ’z‘
Coan be used for |  CFS S g ¢ CFS 33 g
I.  Open Strip kitchen | QY w —— ) 4%
2. Open "L" shaped kitchen ez S 0|—— §§%| 8| —
3. "U" shaped kitchen ‘ 3 ?( _k—) Q T k-
(nhere 60" Dia turning space Is X 5 2 _R 5 2 'R
avallable or provided) L/ | \j 0= ¢ / AN J 0=
‘ LS - —_— —_— % ST E
—_— | — = — =<
T
| | | | |
| ‘ | k= £ | | k= £
| | | € S | | € S
| | T o | | T o
| 30"x48" | N < | 30"x48" | N <
For Example [orward !Approacﬂ [orward ‘Approacﬂ
See Kitchen Layouts e -
K-, K-3, K-5, K-2| ¢ K-23 L, 30"mn | J 30"mn |
WS SC
Plan A (PA) Plan B (PB)
A B
N4 N4
OPTION 2: >0
o ecloed sirip ikch S0"_min S0”_min
. Enclose: rip kitchen
2. Enclosed "L" shaped kitchen G of WS, ¢ of SC,
| RBC RBC D
3. Galley Kitchen - g‘ L4 CES ¢ CES 5 <
n ‘
(nhere 60" Dia turning space S N 1 = 2
needs to be provided) "iz‘ NN “
ki 33
This option can also be vsed for 5% o /%< | §2\ S 9
any shape kitchen R o | RS
ger £ e ] pER
| ‘ | =
£ | | — K \ £ £
£ | _— T \ € £
For Example T = I | / T @
See KltchF;n Layouts a l Eovaics Eoeaics ! a
Forward roach| Fornard roagh
K-2, K-4, K-Il, K-12, K-I5, | == e
K-16 ¢ K | i i
6 ¢ K22 N o
A B I. It is helpful to vse a sink with
Plan C (PC) a drain at the back as shonn;
( D (@) Particvlarly if a garbage
N ~— disposal s vsed.

Reference Sheet

Clear Floor Space

for WS

& SC




Requirements for "T" Shaped Turning Space Reqguirements for "T" Shaped Turning Space
at NS at Sink
36" nide WS to facllitate a "T" Turn. 36" wide SC to Facllitate a "T" Turn.
As per As per
I. ICC-Sec 3043.2 l. 1CC-Sec 304.3.2
Fig 1003.23 Fig 1003.2.4
2. UFAS-Sec 434.2(2) ¢ 423 2. UFAS-Sec 434.2(2) ¢ 423
Fig 3(b) Fig 3(b)
 of 5C, RBC < § of Ws, RBC
OPTION 3: ¢ "T" Turn <49 "¢ CFS s 9
Can be vsed for §w ‘ & N
I Galley kitchen R« RN '”:‘ |
(nhere 60" Dia turning NI ~ [ 2 i \_)| < ‘ - 2 7 t—))|
spdce s not feosivle) _E : /Q N : % §=ﬁ X _\% é(:R
This option can also be used for b l LN B l $ B Tl / ‘ \ & T 7I~
P | N T E ‘ SCc
any shape kitchen N Ll =1 = —_— ~
g — ‘ | b — | | |
€ 2" || 36" min L) 12" < ¢ | | | < £
3 ’ min T S‘G |7 min € I ‘ | € £
K | sotkasr | X N DU I T
h ‘ I Bod x48 N I 50d x48 A
Ormar roac ornar roacl
8 |____‘A_pp__J I____Cpp___l
Space for "T"-turn | z0'mm |
For Example | L - ] ’ WS ’
See Kitchen Layout ‘
S E l 60" min
Plan D (PD) Plon E (PE)
B A
AV AV
¢ of N5, RBC ¢ of 5¢, RBC
OPTION 4. "¢ T Turn 5 9 §CF5 o3
Can be vsed for S e = 2
I Galley kitchen I J_ /I ‘&é‘o '&e w
(nhere 60" Dia turning space | ~ I =5 9| Q — §| 0|
is not feasible) .E L * N | % é =R | _% U; :—)
- ! ! ‘ g
This option can aleo be used <t :/ ‘ \L i T é L/ \J @ £ :"
for any shape kitchen N LI — = == s T =
g — i [ —— | |
£ 12" 11 se"mn 12" | < ¢ | | e =
3 ’ min T | ne 1T min € | ‘ | € £
9 | | | : | | 3 K
-E | II‘ n I g I II‘ " | & @
B 30"x48 30"x48
3 ‘ (Formerd fpproach (Formerd pproach
i i
ace for "T"-turn "
For Example L 75P7 o J' 5056mln J'
See Kitchen Layout ‘
K4 ‘ : 60" min
Plon F (PF) Plon & (P6)

NOTE:

A B
I. It is helpful to vse a sink with
(@) a drain at the back as shonn; (@)
v Particulorly if a garboge N
disposal is vsed.

Clear Floor Space

Reference Sheet

for WS & SC




NOTE:

l. IN Sectlon 504 M/l Units the top of the entire counter shall be 34" max AFF from "DAY ONE"

2. In the rest of the Units the top of the entire counter can be 36" AFF. Only the Sink with
surrounding counter and required Work Surface counter shall be replaced or adjusted to 34"
AFF at the time a person with physical disdbilities takes occupancy of the unit or within 10
days of the date of the request made by a person with physical disabilities, whichever is later

Controls / Operable Parts
Obstructed high forward reach and high

slde reach (for electric receptacle &

snitches above kitchen counter) shall be

44" & 46" max. respectively

* 44" max (most stringent) shall be used
to comply with all sitvations

Wall Cabinets
above WS K\ |

24" max to face of
Electric Receptacle
from edge of the
Counter for M/l Units

Recessed Surface
A. In Section 504 M/l Units the height of Backsplasn Electric Mounted
the kitchen counter shall be 34" max < Receptacle Electric
¢ the depth shall be 24" max to N Receptacle,
comply with the reach ranges ftor the ol . a if no
lighting controls, electrical snitches & N +9 N ® Backsplash
receptacle outlets %—-ﬁ <59 NI Installed
| I 22 OR
I. UEAS-Sec 4.21.3, 425 ¢ 426 S EIE 9 TREY
Fig 5(b) & 6(c) x|g L:g o <O %é’ 1" Counter
oR B0 Jed ES N | Depth
ADA-Sec 205, 3043, 30822 & -lo 8§97 |0 5|5 |
30832 Qs EQY AV EgQ 2'-o"
Fig 308.2.2(b) ¢ 308.3.2(b) EEC] S '¢ > Il Cdbinet
0 Q (=4
B. Inrest of the units, lighting controls, = -
electrical snitches & receptacle RBC
outlets are permitted to be located Knee ¢ Toe clearance under WS
over cdolnets with counter tops 36" i As per
max In height ¢ 255" max In depth Section A (SA) l. %‘550;6 |I|8;-§-|323| ¢ 506
As per ICC-Sec 123,
I. EHA Design Manval-Requirement 5 2. UFAS-Sec 434.6.4(4)
Page 5.8 or
2. ICC-%ec 10049 Exceptlon 10 ADA-Sec 609.4, 8043. ¢ 306
30" nide
Removable Base Cabinets }:‘ggosgbﬁg t - Helght of Counter tor Non-M/l Units
Base Cabinet, I provided, shall be A Counter that Is adjustable to
removable under the full 30" min provide a WS at variable heights,
frontage of the Counter. All of the _ N ;é/: _ 29" min to 36" max AFF, or that
FoIITothng conzéltlglns tshall ie; met: N Lyl :\: clciI:?] bf ret%lacetﬁ within tthat range
a. The Base Cabinet can nithout cutting the counter or
removed wWithout removal or T damaging adjacent cdbinets, walls,
replacement of the NS I || doors & structural elements, shall
b. The floor finish extends under the TN "i’* ARl be permitted
cabinetr ]
¢. The wall behind and surrounding | hhen WS Counter Is lonered the
Ast;zrcablnetrg ore finehed L U — R ;il"gr:taihzll;??o the top of the
|. BC-Sec ll0123 Bl u & | NP counter
Icc-Sec 1003.123.1 Exception Q_%) % £ ——— — oS As per
2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.4(2) AWy N R l. BC-Sec 110123 ¢ 1107231
OR 9 g % O -8 =1 %!F =3 w 8 ICC-Sec 1003.123.2
ADA-Sec 8093, 6043.1 Exception |2 D o I e~ |l - % 3 Fig 1003.12.3
o e o I 1 x|
= Q@ O O a | N [ v | N g 8_
s EQY [ NN TR (| = 1S
X o8 Hleg—le—= 3
™ 8 A
—, 15" | min ,L 15" min
¢ of NS & Base
m Cadbinet 25 NOTE:
\/ 30" min NS I. For installation requirement of
26" min If used for Wall Cabinet above the

Reference Sheet

"T" Shaped Turning Space
Elevation A (EA)

Cabinets at WS &

Outlets

Required NS
o Refer to KR-49a to KR-9c¢




NOTE:

l. IN Sectlon 504 M/l Units the top of the entire counter shall be 34" max AFF from "DAY ONE"

2. In the rest of the Units the top of the entire counter can be 36" AFF. Only the Sink with
surrounding counter and required Work Surface counter shall be replaced or adjusted to 34"
AFF at the time a person with physical disdbilities takes occupancy of the unit or within 10
days of the date of the request made by a person with physical disabilities, whichever is later

Storage shelf In Base cabinet shall
be of full depth (as shonn in Sec.)
for It to be accessble
As per
l. BC-Sec 1101.23.5
ICC-Sec 4053, 308.2.| ¢ 3083
Fig 308.2. ¢ 30831
2. UFAS-Sec 4253 ¢ 4.26
Fig 6(b)
OR

"~ ADA-Sec 8043, 8045, 8|3,
308.2] & 3083
Fig 3082 ¢ 3083

Wall Cabinets

er
P

2"

24" max to
face of Electric
Receptacle from

edge of the Counter

Counter
Depth

p of the Count

7o

Cdbinet

34" max or 36" AFF
'{ (see Note aboveﬂ

to to

v

for M/I Units
Recessed Surface
Electric Mounted
Receptacle Electric
| Receptacle,
% If no
Backsplash
’g’§ Installed
E §- OR 2'_'"
Counter
i i Depth
35
€ Q. 2|_O||
3: %— Cabinet

Shelf shall be full
depth for It to be
accessible

Top of shelf
I5" min AFF for it
to be accessible

Section A2 (5A2)
through Non-removable Base Cabinet

(see Note aboveﬂ

34" max or 36" AFF
to top of the Counter

Backsplash

top of Shelf

Option for full depth
accessble shelf (two half
depth stacked shelves with
full depth cleat for support)

(see Note aboveﬂ

34" max or 36" AFF
to top of the Counter

Option for full
depth accessible
shelf

Adaptdble storage option

for Non-Removadble Base Cabinet

Reference Sheet

Cabinets at WS &

Outlets

Backsplash

top of Shelf




NOTE:

I IN Section 504 M/l Units the top of the entire counter shall be 34" max AFF from "DAY ONE"

2. In the rest of the Units the top of the entire counter can be 36" AFF. Only the Sink with
surrounding counter and required Work Surface counter shall be replaced or adjusted to 34"
AFF at the time a person with physical disdbilities takes occupancy of the unit or within 10
days of the date of the request made by a person with physical disablilities, whichever is later

For Sectlon 504 M/l units

A. Depth of the sink bonl shall be no
greater than 64" for drop-in sink and
H4'max For under-mount sink (5/4"+/4" Wall Cabinet
thickness of the kitchen counter, total above Sink
64")
As per
I. UEAS-sec 4.34.65(3)

OR

o

. Depth of the sink shall be maximum 7"
for drop-In sink and 5%4" for
under-mount sink (5%"+)4" thickness of
the kitchen counter, total 71") to

N

provide 27" min required knee E £ '"\ '
clearance Rl AP ) i
As per ) 9 Q Q |l
I. ADA-Sec 8093, 606.2 & 3063 D50 o S i
5512 ES | N
For the rest Non-M/I units xao2 =2 i L §
C. Depth of the sink shall be maximum T g Qle O Il o %
for drop-1n sink and 5%4" for = o8 8 L#,fzzzz'égﬁ
under-mount sink (5%4"+)4" thickness of N e i v A VA CrLRY)
the kitchen counter, total 71") to o 6", max
provide 27" min required knee min & | Toe Clearance
;Iear‘ance 1" min
s per
1 Bp_c—Sec o123 g;neochc[‘obllen - Knee Clearance

ICC-Sec 10031241 ¢ 3063

Section B (5B)

Water supply ¢ drainpipes shall be Insulated or
othernise configure to protect against contact.
There shall be no sharp or abrasive surface
under the sink
Removable Foam or Flber Insulation on
drain, hot nater & sharp edges
OR

—— Removable protection panel mounted

directly on support brackets
As per
. BC-%ec Il01.23
ICC-%ec 1003.12.4.4
2. UFAS-Sec 434.65(8)
OR
ADA-Sec 8093, 8044 ¢ 6065

Knee ¢ Toe clearance

As per

|. EHA Design Manual -Requirement T, Part A
Fig on Page .l ¢ 115

2. BC-%ec 110123
Icc-%ec 10031241 ¢ 306
Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3

3. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.5(7)

O
7]

T ADA-Sec 8093, 8044, 606.2 & 306
Fig 306.2 & 3063

NOTE:

I. It is helpful to use a sink with a drain ot the
back as shown; Particulorly if a garbage
disposal is used.

Base Cabinet, If provided, shall ] / Wall Cabinets

be removable under the full 30"

min frontage of the Sink ¢
Surrounding Counter. | |l
All of the folloning conditions
shall be met: I | I[N
a. The Base Cabinet can be T i i
removed without removal or

(

replacement of the Sink

G

. The floor finish shall extends :
under the Cabinetry ‘

. The wall behind and
surrounding the Cabinetry
are Finished

o

|
0
|
|
I
@

As per e — E——

. Bersec 110723 e N
lcC-sec 1003.12.41 S I e I Sy
Exception 2 \ b

2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.5(5) S

R

A

ADA-Sec 8093, 504.4 ¢

|

34" max or 36" AFH

AN

Upper Outlet,
(44" Recommended)

/
46" max AFF to ¢ of

to top of the Rim
(see Note above)

606.2 _ |
Exception 3 jL rUCZ S ]
* Removable Foam or Flber

15%min | I5" min Drop-in
Insulation on drain, hot water /B\ é of SC \;(ovepr‘—mount) Sink

& sharp edges -
OR P ed3 \J 30" min

« Removoble protection panel — /36" min If used for
mounted directly on support "T" Shaped Turning Space

brackets
Elevation B (EB)

Reference Sheet

Removable
Base Coabinet

Helght of Sink & Surrounding Counter for
Non-M/| Units

A Sink ¢ Surrounding Counter that are
adjvstable to variable heights, 29" min to 36"
max AFF, shall be permitted where rough-in
plumbing permits connectlons of supply ¢ drain
plpes for Sink mounted at the height of 29"

hhen Sink ¢ surroung Counter Is lowered the

Helght shall be

e 34" max AFF to the top of rim for drop-in
(over mount) Sink

OR

e 34" max AFF to top of the surrounding
Counter with Under-mount Sink

As per

I. BC-%ec 110123 ¢ 110123
ICC-Sec 1003.12.4.2
Fig 1003.12.4

Helght of Counter for Section 504 M/I Units

See Note above

Faucet
Faucet shall be accessible (Leaver Operated
or Push Type)
As per
. BC-Sec 1107.23
1CC-%ec 10031243 & 304
2. UFAS-Se 434.6.54) ¢ 4274
OR
ADA-Sec 8093, 8044, 606.4 ¢ 304

Cabinets at SC




Requirements for Dishnasher

A.30"x48" CFS posltioned adjacent to the dishwasher door shall
be provided. The Dishwasher door In the open position shall not
obstruct the CFS for the Dishwasher or the Sink.

Install a Finished panel between unfinished side of D ¢ removable

base cabinet to comply with
l. BC-Sec ll01.23

As per ICC-%ec 1003.12.4.1
l. BC-Sec 110723 Exception 2
ICC-Sec 10031253 2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.5(5)
2. ADA-Sec 8093, 804.6.3 OR
ADA-Sec 6093, 804.4 ¢ 606.2
B. 30"x48" CFS that allonws elther a parallel or fornard approach Exception 3

shall be provided at the Dishwasher.
As per
I. EHA Guidelines -Requirement 1(1)Xa)

C. 30"x48" CFS that allons elther a parallel or fornard approach
shall be provided at the Dishwasher. Dishnashers shall have all
rack space accessible from the front of the machine for loading
and unloading dishes.

As per
I. UEAS-Sec 43464 ¢ 43462

Finished Panel Y =—Thickness of Y
can be 34" to I"

20"

P

30" min L
i

| Lo
|
|

Lo Q )
|
|

I o ]|

DN

- 7 I~ Bo'x4&" T _5 |
I 30"x48" Forward Appr‘oachI -§% |
| Fornard Approach under the sink | - S= |
| slde of the DA door (D |$§D @I
| @ DW door in |=SE:S° |
: open position : B35 :
- - [ )
| r | s __ . =3
| I | ‘§_8___'________‘"_J
I I | @n_g l
I I | _><2'® !
| ' | REfC@ !
L_____4 58 '
I nc_'§ |
L ___ £ __ |
Plan A (PA)

NOTE:
l. 30"x48" CFS @ for formard approach to the sink can be vsed as
CFS for DWW, nhen DI is located adjacent to the Sink

2. 30"x48" CFS @ for parallel approach con vse the space of 6"
moix horizontally under the door only when 9" min high toe clearance
betneen the bottom of the DW door ¢ the floor is provided

Reference Sheet Dishwasher
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Reqguirements for Slide-in/Free Standing Range Top

With Oven underneath

Clear Floor Space for Range Top
A, 30"x48" CFS for parallel approach shall be provided, the CFS

shall be centered on the Appliance.
As per
|. EHA Design Manual-Requirement T, Part A, Page 1.4
2. BC-%ec 1101234
IcC-%ec 1003.125.43

B. 30"x48" CFS for elther a formard or parallel approach shall be
provided
As per
I. UEAS-Sec 43466 & 43462
OR
ADA-Sec 6093, 804.6. & 3053

Range Top Controls

Reguirements for Cooktop

Wi

th no Oven underneath

Clear Floor Space for Cooktop
30"x48" CFS positioned for a formord

ap

proach shall be provided with knee & toe

clearance. Underside of the cooktop shall be
insulated or othernise configured to prevent
burn, dbraslons or electric shock

As per

2.

BC-Secllo123.4
ICC-Sec 1003.125.4.2,306.2 ¢ 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063
UFAS-Sec 43466

|O
A

ADA-Sec 8043, 804.6.4,306.2 & 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063

Cooktop Controls

A. The location of the Controls shall not require reaching across burners A. The locatlon of the Controls shall not
As per require reaching across burners
I. BC-%ec 1107234 As per
1ICC-%ec 1003.125.4.4 l. BC-Sec 1107.23.4
2. UFAS-Sec 434.6.6 ICC-Sec 100312544
OR 2. UFAS-Sec 43466
ADA-Sec 6093 & 804.6.4 OR
ADA-Sec 8093 ¢ 804.6.4
B. hnhere Appliances' controls are not in compliance with Sec. 3093 of ICC, the ,
ownner shall replace such appliances with complying applionce at the time a B. hhere Appliances' controls are not In
person with physical disdbllitles takes occupancy of the unit, or within 10 days compliance with Sec. 3093 of |CC, the
of the request s made, whichever is later, at the onner's expense. onner shall replace such applionces with
As per complying appliance at the time a person
I. BC-Sec 1107.23.2, Exception with physical disabllities takes occupancy of
(This is not applicable to Sec 504 M/l units) the unit, or within 10 days of the request Is
made, nhichever s later, at the onner's
expense.
As per
l. BC-Sec 11017.23.2, Exception
(This Is not applicable to Sec 504 M/| units)
¢ of 30" range Qof 24" or *271" of 30" range
‘ ¢ CFS | range ¢ CFS ¢ CFS
| depth of ‘ ‘
; the Range o -
| 6 Wo S S J
< e = |Q < T
= "Qé) Q . handle TE = j‘é’
N3 ylk N R
Y QN o depth of ) O
= [SXeXel fe)exe] t}'}tehRange AS - _
= —— = a1 W —X= ' d
N [ o I | D
L qll L | 30" L qll handle | { | *
[ I |
5 : ! 24" mllj1 | ) -8 I ‘ |
m : : %24&, : 30"%48" :
" " " n F rd h
| 4830 | 48'%30 e _"°‘_Pf’j°i° i B
| L__ Fardllel fpproach | L__ f“"_""_"'ff"’_“ﬁ ] |
L i 4&" L i 46" ‘ j BOII ‘
w | OR | e
Plan A (PA) Plan B (PB) Plan C (PC)

¥27" relates to other
dimensions *I0),

Reference Sheet

Rangetop &
Cooktop




Reguirements for Slide-in/Free Standing Range Oven

Clear Floor Space for Oven

B. 30"x48" CFS for either a formard or parallel approach shall be
provided
As per

l. EHA-Requirement 1(1Xa)
2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.2
(0]

ADA-Sec 8093, 604.6. & 3053

C. 30"x48" CFS shall be provided. The Oven door in the open position
shall not obstruct the CFS of the Oven
As per
l. BC-Sec 1071234
IcC-%ec 100312551

Oven Controls
A. ovens shall have controls on front panels or the location of
controls shall not require reaching across burners; they may be
located on front panels; they may be located on elther side of the
door
As per
l. BC-Sec 1107234
ICC-Sec 1003.1255.4
2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.1
OR
ADA-Sec 8093 ¢ 804653

B. hhere Appliances' controls are not In compliance with Sec. 3093 of
IcC, the onner shall replace such appliances with complyin
appliance at the time a person with physical disabilities takes
occupancy of the unit, or within 1O days of the request Is made,
whichever Is later, at the onner's expense.

As per
l. BC-Sec 11071.23.2, Exception

(This Is not applicable to Sec 504 M/| units)

Eor Section 504 M/l units
I. Oven shall be self cleaning or be located adjacent to a counter
With knee space below
AS per
UFAS-Sec 434.6.1
Fig 52
2. A 30" nide nork surface required by ADA-Sec 804.3 shall be
provided adjacent to the Oven
er
ADA-Sec 8093 ¢ 80465

Install a finished panel betneen the Range (If specified range has
an unfinished side) ¢ removdble base cabinet to comply with
l. BG-Sec 110123

ICC-Sec 1003123

Exception
2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.4(2)

R
ADA-Sec 8043, 8043
Exception

NOTE:

I. Oven can be part of the range or a built-in wall type, the
requirements are the some.

Finished Panel when
Range has unfinished side

/ 30" min .

il
O] O~
2 0 /><\ =
N

ON OL 7w >
—————F=—000 000 IF— gz~ I~ — %
[ 30"x48" Fornard ipproach I 'Sg |
I :ar:fa;t Agg:ﬂar under the WS ::Q §_§ |
|5|6 Q |
| @ Oven door In ® | & §:§ @|
| open position I 8 S5 |
I ' ég |
' [ s --—-——--__3_ |
| | | $3 |
| DY £
I | I |
i o 21300
IS | © 5 |

L i
Plan ¢ (PC)
NOTE:

[. 30"x48" CFS(D for forward approach to the WS con be vsed as CFS for
Oven, nhen WS is located adjacent to the Range/Oven

2. 30"x46" CFS @ for parallel approach con vse the space of 6" max
horizontally under the door only when 4" min high toe clearance betneen the
bottom of the Oven door & the floor is provided

Reference Sheet

Range Oven




Reqguirements for Refrigerator/Freezer

Clear Floor Space
A.30"x48" CFS for elther a forward or parallel approach shall be

provided, ¢ must be centered; this opplies to side-by-side as well
as over/under models.

As per

I. FHA Design Manual-Requirement T, Part A, Page 7.6

B. 30"x48" CFS positioned for parallel approach shall be provided.
The centerline of the CFS shall be offset 24" max from the
centerline of the Ref/Freezer
As per
. BC-%ec 1107233

ICC-%ec 10031256
2. ADA-Sec 6093, 804.6.6

C. 30"x48" CFS for elther a forward or parallel approach shall be
provided
As per
I. UEAS-Sec 4.34.6.2

Accessible Helght
A. Combination Refrigerators & Freezers shall have at least 50% of

the freezer compartment shelves, including the bottom of the
freezer 54" max AFF nhen shelves are Installed at the max. height
possible within the compartment.
As per
I. BC-Sec 1101233
ICC-%ec 10031256
2. UFAS-Sec 434.6.8(2)a) ¢ (o)
OR
ADA-Sec 6093, 804.6.6

. hhere less than 100% of storage volume of the freezer is located

Within 54" max AFF, such freezer shall be a self-defrosting type.
As per
I. BC-Sec 1101233

2. UFAS-Sec 434.6.8

. Where Ref/Freezer are not in compliance with BC, the onner shall

replace such appliances with complying appliance at the time a
person with physical disabilities takes occupancy of the unit, or
Within 1O days of the request 1s made, whichever s later, at the
ownner's expense.

As per

I. BC-Sec 1107.23.3, Exceptlon

(This Is not applicable to Sec 504 M/l Units)

As per
¢ of refrigerator EHA Design Manual-
| & CFS Requirement T,
Part A, Page 1.6

handle ¢ required air
space behind

Depth of the Ref with
handle ¢ required air
space behind

20"
counter
2"

T L

-
\

4& leso "
Parallel Approach

30" min

&

48" min

el —~
| 48" min!
30"x48" I

|
I
| Forward @oach |
| |
d N N

e
Plan A (PA)

NOTE:

|. Formard Approach
L shall only be vsed if Parallel Approach
2. Parallel Approach

Depth of the Ref WO —————

¢ of refrigerator

s T~ |
TE Tl 3
N3 5 %
N 3 ! N
N
| |
= | t REF
_____ R B P A E
:— ‘ i —: [— When Ref Is located
| 4" max, adjacent to wall,
| £ Enough space shall
| @ E be provided so that,
| 48x30 I_O Ref door can swln?
| Parallel Approach Im open to facllitate tull
| access to the Ref; &
Lo —‘ ————— - all Storage Bin can
¢ of CFS open completely
45" min
| |
Plan B (PB)

@ as shown in PA complies with FHA Design Manual & UEAS but it

as shown in PB is also provided
as shonn in PA shall be centered on the Ref/Freezer when FHA

Design Manual is vsed as a Safe Harbor; this will also comply with BC, UEAS & ADA

3. Parallel Approach

Reference Sheet

as shonn in PB complies nith BC, UFAS ¢ ADA

Refrigerator




Elevations of Cabinets (Storage) As per FHA, BC ¢ UFAS

Hood Control

A. In Sectlon 504 M/l units an Independent switches
for the exhaust ¢ light shall be provided for the
2-6" X9 range hood at an accessible location
As per
|.UFAS-Sec 43466, 43463 ¢ 427
9 B. hhere appliances controls are not In compliance
2 = nith ICC-Sec 3093 (height), the onner shall provide
?I‘ | — Nl | hood control at an accessible location at the time
a person with physical disdbllities takes occupanc
Range|Hood onthe unit, or ypqltghln IO days of the date a re%uesl:il:
| Is made, nhich ever s later, at the onners
_ X" expense.
N - As per
=0 | I.BC-Sec 1101.23.2 Exception
|
T [
- 8
ﬁf -g—-\; B 1000
<|3 & [ 7 .
09 T pal —— The clearance bet the bottom of the cdblnet ¢ the
oo™ top of the Range to be Z' as per per manvfacturer
5£l$ }‘ m N ‘W 7 HH Installation Instructions
[
g 8_?2 #\ T ”#\ i The clearance bet the Range & the adjocent wall
€100 s I A s e to be X" as per manutacturer Installation
R g \ = =
| 2-6"min , 2-6"min | 2'-e" |
1base cabinets | base cabinets 1 \
to be removed | to be removed
(under the SC) | (inder the WS) Range to be X" amay from the Shelf & Y" to the
bottom of the Cabinet as per manufacturer
Installation Instructions
e Width of the Shelf + X" shall be same as the
width of the NS below
Top of Shelf @ 48" max AFF above 30" min wide WS
shall be provided from "DAY ONE"
As per
I. UFAS-Sec 434.6.0(1)
Fig 50(b)
Microwave:
A. In Section 504 M/| Units over-the-Range micronave
Is not accessible
NOTE:

[. Shelf as shownn, above 30" wide work surface @
48" max AFF, with 4" to 12" clear storage height &
same depth as wall cabinets, will provide
reasonable storage space at on accessible height

. For all Non-M/I units, nhere storage shelf or
cabinet above the 30" wide WS is not provided at
the required accessible height, the onner shall
install such storage shelf or cabinet to the
required height at the time a person with physical
disdbilities takes occupancy of the unit, or within 10
days of the date the request is made, at the
owner's expense
As per
BC-Sec 1107.2.3.5, Exception
* It is recommended to provide additional

reinforcement for future lonering of the wall
cdbinet @ 46" max AFF

Reference Sheet

B. 30"x48" CF5 shall be provided for elther a
Parallel or Forward Approach to MV

C. It shall be Installed at an accessible helght so all
operdble parts (controls) are also accessible
As per
|. UFAS-Sec 43463, 4213,425 & 426
Fig5 ¢ 6

OR
ADA-Sec 205., 3049.3, 308.2 ¢ 3083
Fig 308.21, 308.2.2,3083. ¢ 30632

C.|F ¢ when a counter-top micronave Is provided, it
cannot use required WS. Additional counter shall be

provided
* Nidth of this additional Counter Is dependent on
the width of the proposed Micronave

Wall Cabinets




Elevations of Wall Cabinets (StorageQ As per FHA, BC ¢ UFAS (Cont):

— _— Hood Control

[/~ A In Section 504 M/| inits an Independent snitches for the
Sigh exhaust & light shall be provided for the range hood at an
2'-6" 2'-6" L accesslble location

| yen ) As per
OPTION 27X X I. UEAS-Sec 43466, 43463 ¢ 4.21

B. hhere appliances controls are not in compliance with
lcc-5ec 3093 (height), the onner shall provide hood

L N[~ | control at an accesslble location at the time a person with

physical disabllities takes occupancy of the unit, or within 10

days of the date a request s made, which ever Is later, at

| | the onners expense.

SN As per

I'-6"

26"

0

Q

>
Q

O |x

X

Q

Q

Q

e N l. BC-Sec 1107.23.2 Exception
) = Ixu -] I \
A Do N | \
sl e, YEC
Leqy F/————— \ = e The cl bet the bottom of the cabinet ¢ the top of th
<3|R r - ar - 7l [ e clearance bet the om of the cabine e top of the
- 8 o [E====== ) R | I W "’j Range to be Z" as per per manufacturer installation
g P == AF— i~ Ar Yl \ X Instructions
LﬁLR (L 1 N 1 e 11 T N
Gl 1 %/ me >S4 11l \# —— The clearance bet the Range ¢ the adjacent wall to be
>G< M ﬁ'é I I padil I pal X" as per manufacturer Installation Instructions
Q L 1 1 1 B N L N |
£
= 2 g Luffjﬂ g/:fﬂ\g;j& kiffﬂ —— Range to be X" away from the Wall Cabinet ¢ Y" to the
% S T~ N - - bottom of the Wall Cabinet as per manufacturer
Installation instructions
|, 2'-6" min L 2'-6" min | 2'-6" L]
T base cabinets | base cabinets 1 s + Width of the Wall Cabinet + X" shall be same as the
to be removed |to be removed Width of the Work Surtace below
(under the SC) | (under the NS)
Wall cabinet, with Top of lonest Shelf @ 48" max AFF above
30" min nide s shall be provided from "DAY ONE"
As per
I. UEAS-Sec 434.6.10(1)
216" 2-6" ‘ 21-6" ‘
26" 26" L 7% 7‘%
OPTION 3 1%x" X' | OPTION 4 1"x" OPTION 5 1%x"
- J: b= :¥ - == fE== =0 Z
rlg 1 ::=::: :\:: 77\77’77 fI‘ _
N ju— i — 0
J Range |Hood
- 7«% 1 i —| AT
Ny | | 5 |
| = | 2L I =
I _| %_ N | N §_ ‘3_ N
\ \ = XL \ = X \
§u_ i \ 8% i f2% I
= % ‘iO O\;JOOO‘ ‘ O; ‘ O=
§ Ap—— iy =

Wall cabinet, with Top of lonest Shelf @ 48" max AFF above
30" min nide NS

As per

I. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.0()

NOTE:

l. Wall Cdbinet as shown, nhen installed at the required
accessible height above 30" wide NS (Option 2) will
provide reasondble storage space

2. Taller wall cabinets as shonn, when installed at the
required accessible height, above 30" nide WS (Opt'\one 3,
4 ¢ 5) will provide reasondble storage space

Reference Sheet Wall Cabinets




Elevations of Cabinets (5torage) As per ADA:

At least 50% of shelf space In storage facllities shall be
Within an accessible reach range.

Total accessible Shelf space

-3

base cabinet shelf at I5"AFF

As per I'-0" base cdbinet shelf at I5"AFF
. ADA-Sec 8045, 8ll ¢ 308 I-3" Draner
I'-0" Draner
To calevlate 50% of shelf space add lnear feet of all 2'-6"-X" Shelf above WS
shelves of the wall cabinets, base cabinets & dramers not I'-0"-X" _Additional shelf
counting the shelves ¢ dranwers of removable base 8&'-0"-2X" Total

cabinets belon Sink ¢ WS.

Total non-accessible Shelf space

As per the example, accesslble shelf space s less than I-3" base cabinet bottom shelf
50%. Additional pantry shall be provided to compensate I'-0" base cabinet bottom shelf
&'-q" wall cabinet shelf
['-0" nall cabinet shelf
2'-0"  Total

In Section 504 M/l units an independent snitches for the exhaust & light
shall be provided for the range hood at an accessible location

As per

l. ADA-Sec 804.6.2, 309, ¢ 3086

Bracket(s) to support the counter

nhen cabinets are removed ]
a'-q I'-o"
L ,‘l/ \g b
N
||| I || AN | [N | | \ g
Range Hood I
g _An Additional
2-6 -0 Accessible
Mandated Shelf
I Accesslble Shelf
_ %;X" - x% ]
= QO K =
|| I b g
:I'r ****** N fee— 4§:§
Ll _NL__ &8
= = A~ i = =l \ / < 8
[ | N 1 RN D NN xgu\)
) %/ me> u%/ 1 \ﬁ Sk
sS=F e m e m N\ —F=Al T =8¢
Il \\HH// [T11 \\HH// | g £ %8’(0
L — ) — e — e / (=n =9
N : = S~
L 21 L -3 L 2'-6" min L 2-6" min L 21" / LII_O"L
’ ’ 1 base cabinets 1 base cablnets 1 ’

to be removed to be removed
(under the SC) (under the NS) Range to be X" anay from the
Shelt as per manufacturer

Micronave: installation Instructions

A. In Section 504 M/| Units over-the-Range micronave Is not accessible

s Width of the Shelf + X" shall
be same as the nidth of the
work surface belonw

B. 30"x46" CFS shall be provided for elther a Parallel or Fornard
Approach to MY

C. It shall be Installed at an accessible height so all operdole parts
(controls) are also accessible
As per
I. UFAS-Sec 43463, 4213,425 ¢ 426
Fig5 ¢ 6
OR
ADA-Sec 205.,3093,308.2 ¢ 3083
Fig 308.2.1,3086.2.2, 3083 ¢ 30863.2

D. |t ¢ when a counter-top micronave Is provided, It cannot use the

required WS. Additional counter shall be provided
¢ Width of this additional Counter Is dependent on the width of the

proposed Micronave

Wall Cabinets
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Clearances within Kitchen As per FHA/BCUEAS/ADA:

' ]
< || 2-5'depth
€ | of Range
=0 Q 5 wWith handle
J 191
N < ) o
o I
@\ o 2 '—3"d6pth
O 8 Inifluﬁggﬁagzre ] Pass-Thrv Kitchen-Minimum Clearance:
> = —— Clearance between all opposing base cablnets,
S L . counter tops, appliances or walls shall be at
goun er A least 40" minimum
N AN As per
: I. EHA-Requirement 1(1)(b)
. \ 2. BC-Sec 10723
VAR IcC-Sec 1003121
| N 3. UFAS-Sec 4346
! N 4, ADA-Sec 6093 & &04.2.

~_ -

2 |o" m
depth of Ref L
with Handle i This is a

4 Al
b;hslgg e . Pass-Through Kitchen

(i.e. With two entries)

2-8" , 3-4"(40)min
depth of Ref 1 between face
including Air of the Ref door
space behind, ¢ Wall
not Including
the handle 6'-0" min
o ¢ ¢ o "U" shaped Kitchens-Minimum Clearance:
4'-1" min 4'-1" min A. In U-shaped kitchens with sink or range or
R o o " - cooktop at the base of the " U ", a 60-inch
210" min 2-6"|min ‘ 2-6" L4 21" min turning space s provided to allon pardllel
i approach, or base cdbinets are removable at
‘ that location to allow knee space for a
‘ formard approach.
=IO As per
=__§ ‘ / Q ‘ O §.§'\g l. EHA-Requirement T(1)(c)
A5 0 ‘ 558
NQ ‘ D% B. In kitchens with counters, appliances or
N AN ?11 SE cabinets on three contiguous sides,
e == s 1 _|Z Clearance between all opposing base
o ‘ I S cablnets, counter tops, appliances or walls
c — T | shall be at least 60" min
ounter ‘ Counter As per
!
mi: ‘ ‘ N re—— l. BC-Sec 110723
t é | l‘ N ICC-Sec 10031212
‘ 2. UFAS-Sec 4346.|
2'-10" /|'_3" N | 2-0" | ec
depﬁh of Ref min T\ T mn \ : @ © C. In kitchens enclosed on three contiguous
with Handle o | / sides, clearance betneen all opposing base
¢ Pg" hspdace ~ | cabinets, counter tops, appliances, or walls
ehin \ / Within kitchen work areas shall be 60" min (this
oLgn L 6'-0" (60" mln\ \ , 2-I"depth gg,es not mean Just a turning space)
depth of Ref 1 tween face of the Ref dodr 1 of Counter per
,nflud,ng ot Betreer edge of Coter . ADA-Sec 8043 & 80422
space behind, "pr 15 an
not including ~~ / ~ U" Shaped NOTE:
the handle 10'-a" min M Ref handles shall not encroach into the
Forward approach to the WS

Reference Sheet Clearances




Clearances within Kitchen As per FHA/BCUEAS:

not Including
the handle

&'-3" min

Reference Sheet

1
2-3"depth 2-5'depth |
< <IJOF Range not| Apt < of Range |
£ ncluding handle £ with handle |
5 5 Entry 5 s
_| O T 0
11O Ol e 500 31O OF
DMC Door £ o
Ot - " € O N
i | ... 3" min = X H  2-3'odepth
© 2'-5"dept! g8 = of Range not
o of Range © S includiin ghcmolle
g L nith handlle | ° e
2 i _— 20 | _— T
‘Counter | ™~ | ‘Counter N
E —’I_2II | I \ / i \
PG | L _ — 20 \
PN RVAX"!
| AN | G
Ve s \/ RS
|. Range handles
E| @\ shall not ﬂ/ % @\ ﬁ/
encroach into
\ the required / \ /
~.DMC - ~_ -
210" ] 210" :l\
depth of Ref | depth of Ref |
with Handle |1 This is an with Handle || This is an
¢ Alr space Enclosed ¢ Alr space Enclosed
behind Strip Kitche behind TSI
W rip Kitchen 0 Strip Kitchen
2'-5" , 3-4" (40") min - 2'-8" ,  3-4"(40") min -
depth of Ref 1 betneen face depth of Ref 1 between face
Including Alr of the Ref door Including Air of the Ref door
space behind, & wall space behind, & wall
not Including not Including
the handle 6'-0" min the handle 6'-0" min
2" | ! o |n
1 Counter T ™" Counter Minimum Clearance:
S — | Clearance between all opposing base cabinets,
= . | counter tops, appliances or walls shall be at
/ \ : least 40" minimum
As per
% ©< é I l. EHA-Requirement 1(1)(b)
AN \ ! 2. BC-Sec 10723
l lcc-%ec 1003.12.1.]
N \ I 3. IFAS-Sec 4.346.l
NEE
\ / | G / I2'—'5"o|e|oth
. L/, of Range
2 iwith handle
J/ \ | | Oven shall be Self cleaning only for
Vs \ | 0 / Section 504 M/l Untt as 1t Is not adjacent to the
Ny / o O WS with knee space below
_ - M As per
2-10" b — — / l. UFAS-Sec 4.34.6.1
epth of Ref i L
with Handle 9
& Alr space | o
behind $ @
2'-p" 3'-4" (40") min | 2-3'depth
depth of Ref betneen Face 71 of Range not This is a
Tncluding Alr of the Ref door  Including handle Galle
space behind, ¢ face of range Kitchen

Clearances




Clearances within Kitchen As per ADA:

Reference Sheet

I. These layouts will also comply with FHA & BC.

Clearances

1 I
2 S'depth | 2 S'depth |
< of Range | | Apt I~ of Range |
£ with handle | £ with handle |
5 : | Entry 5 :
N 9 18" 30" N 9
& . & B L 2'-3" depth
o of Range not
Y including handle
i i — 7 ™
R N ™
N/ ! N/ o AN
o8 PN \
J2nr Coe N
Counter ! { Counter | { N
¢ T ¢ T o
I. Range handles o \ .
shall not
E| @ \ encroach into ﬂ/ © @ \ ﬂ/
the required
AN N o / I IIERN /
S~ - ~_ -
2-10" ] 2-|o" ]
depth of Ref |||, @ depth of Ref |||, @
With Handle 1 with Handle i
¢ ’ﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁgce This Is an ¢ ﬁ;ﬁﬁg‘e This Is an
w V" Shaped w V" Shaped
v Kitchen v Kitchen
2'-8" L 5'-0" (60") min o 2'-8" L 5'-0" (60") min
depth of Ret 1 betneen face depth of Ret 1 betneen face
Including Air of the Ref door ¢ Wall Including Air of the Ref door ¢ Wall
space behind, space behind,
not Includin. not Includin
the handle T1-8" min the handle T-8" min
T = T
o | - T ~ I o "U" Shaped Kltchens:
Counter | ~ ™ Counter In kitchens enclosed on three contiguous sides,
— \ I clearance between all opposing base cabinets,
| counter tops, appliances, or walls within kitchen
/ / o \ | work areas shall be 60" minimum.
| As per
o O | o~ U . ADA-Sec 8043 ¢ 804.22
\ N N
~ | g
=1 ~ =
| \ ﬂ/ b s'depth
AN o Ranq
i A | BN 4 th hondle
epth of f ~_ -
With Handlel —_— o
& Alr space 0
behind | | .
2-3"dep
2'-g" H 5'-0" (60") min of Range not] @
depth of Ref between face Inc g handg
Including Air of the Ref door ¢ face of |9 6 This Is an
space behind, the range 0 V" Shaped
not Including . T ;
the handle i | Kitchen
o |
L
NOTE:
| 4'-l1" min |




CHAPTER IV

DWELLING UNIT
KITCHENS

SECTION 2

LAYOUTS



LAYOUTS PER
FHA, BC & SECTION 504-UFAS &
ADA



2'-1"
Gﬁ 3'-9" min
l[
2I_—,II qll 2I_6II min |I_3II 2 _‘ 2I_6II min
Sec. W/ RBC ‘ Sec. W/ RBC
| | | |
| | | |
i =y » —
] g O OFs
| £ L E > E
9 | | N
] | | |
. <71 N O 7 Q AN AN
| L WA=\ _ _ ‘ ___!____
R¢F. — — [(QO0E—J00¢0 |
_ ‘ | Sink-30x48 | N - T ne-3ox48 |
- _— — :l_::_J_ i i—a — ) Forward !Approach | |r>|\ Pafglr;elei:p&p):‘sozm | —:Forw?rd Approachl
F | Parallel Approach / |I ¢ | | | | Q‘ Approach |
\ | } y || | ﬂ \ | | For Oven |
N ¢ /1 o B
| / |
\\ | s ( II______/__l | \ e
N e
Y _ - | -, o
L \ / [
\ /
For this Layouvt Refer to:
KR-5a Option | CFS @ Sink ¢ NS * Total Counter Length=5'-O"
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range o Total Area=34 SF
KR-Tb (Pc) (D CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref
COMPLIANCE OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

FHA / BC / ADA

& Section 504 - UFAS 12’-1" x 2’-10”

=
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n
DC
D o
c c
= O
z=
;!
(]




|2|_4|I
1 n Q
5 -0 L 2I_3II
Sec. W/ RBC “‘ 2-0" min
2|_—’|I ||_5|I 2|_6 n 2|_6 n 2|_6|I |I_O|I
min min ‘ 94" min
| I I
i [ I
| | |
| R —— | N |
£ | K=
= & K —
SIREREN % 20 N[e):
E ‘ o L | o N 1 \FX | A
= — T — — —|— — — —
0 REF. | | Sink-30x46 ' | N5-30x4® R —F%‘ —_—
:'0 __—m 1 — | / Forward f\pproach \ lForwa:d AppT‘oachr | } Range-48x30 B
oy /l—/ ————— N — M | i | Approach | | ‘ Parallel Approach |
Ref-48x30 / for Oven [ |
| Parallel Approach| | Q \ Q
| } = / | | : :
S /
| S | L B
N _ é‘l’ S . - T T |
tee -7 | \ \ A -
L L o Ve
~_ g//
| Wall or Counter l 3'-4" L
L - ——— = & 3'-0" min 1
For this Layout Refer to: o
KR-5a Option 2 CFS @ Sink & WS * Total Counter Length=5'-3
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range * Total Area=T4 SF
KrR-Tb (PC) (1) CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref
OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

12°-4" x 6'-0”




ql_4|l

4'-3" (3'-8" min) qf

7
i

2I_OII |I_OII 2|_6L| min |I_3II 2I_—’II

5'min| Sec. V\‘l/ RBC
\
| |
T o 7 \
= |-
23 ulivean :
£ N I | T I
. | | N I—
T S e — NI N
N BE | 2| r—:——gn/f—xm ~+ REF.
= Tz [ /{omard Appr‘ocrch | \ ‘ T — —
2 b =D B R N e T e REE R
g ¥ b, 7! o N e, T
0 oW AN o \ | | /
S N D TR N D N e -
- N 2'-5" min gﬁl_____ I__l | \ N | /
O 1 oINS \ S~ d
Elele B
9 o . | L 7/ iiiiiiii |
| e
O | | | N\ /
< | e ==
el | 18 |
2 LE -
alg | |82 §8
N © $F~gd
) | | 2 §5
L | Ii 22
Range handle cannot encroach the
CFS for forward approach to the Sink
For this Layout Refer to: o
KR-5a Option | CFS @ Sink & WS * Total Counter Length=6"-3
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range s Total Area=T5 SF
KR-Tb (PC) (D) CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (D CFS @ Ref

OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

9-4" x 8'-07




|OI_6” + xll
Refer to KR-9a to KR-dc¢ for valve of X"
Q VX
4'-3" (4'-1" min) (IE so X
7 C o
i ® ¥ O
I 5'-0" Y
| Sec. W/ RBC ¥ Q3
| . S,
L 2'-0" L I'-0" | 2'-6" min L 2'-6" min L 2'-6" X SIS
7 7 |O"mlnl ‘ 7 ‘ 7 ‘ 7 7 m
| I M
I | |
! I
= === 10 O] | ¢
” k1208 Nel @ik
- ] i o
i | _.‘..JI_ VA u_a,;o;L"‘ = L.
I< OI é 2'-| |_| Formard Approach | IFoma:d APPF‘OGChI— _\,T =~ _Rangel‘w:ao_/__ _ _l é
g — k | . J-_:JAPPPOGCI'I } | Parallel »‘Nppr‘oach | .
= or Oven | : _l
N | Q | <
= | =
— | Y
[ . _l
A b / 3 ™
L 2'-10" min /l/— ——————————— -
’ ] - 4-1I" Wall or CounterﬂJ
| |
I
I
I
I
_______________ J

Ref handle cannot encroach the CFS
for forward approach to the Sink

For this Layout Refer to:

KR-5a Option 2 CFS @ Sink ¢ WS * Total Counter Length=5'-0"
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range e Total Area=59 + (X" x 5'-1") SF
KrR-Tb (PC) (1) CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref
OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

(10°-6” + X") x 5’-7" K-4




'-o" (10'-&" min)
4'-3" (4'-1" min) C‘i— % 4'-3" (311" min)
| |
2'-0" I'-0" 2'-6" 2'-6" min I'-0" 2'-0"
[O"min \ Sec. y\‘l/ RBC 10"min
I
|
- O 0~ -
0 — - Sk = 0
N | o | T N
~ | N ‘ N
= S R | C - L
& s | T O 0Ol i % — + — i | .
f‘\ __| S ] n r S 4/ N ,__ —l |_| ] n 0‘ =S
== [ 2'-1"1] nge-48x30 | N5-30x48 | | | 2 0
iy = T \ arallel Approach | Fohhqd Approach /I | T ~
y S ] e =W
| D | [ | [ for| Oven (L 210" min
e” | ]I [ §H | -
s o s EE 02N AR ST I B — 5
cu
el il o A
ST I 1 L 1 Rt ] — T
3 | | o i
A I lg -
\
2I_|II 2'—6"
¢ Ref handle cannot encroach the CFS
for formard approach to the NS
For this Layout Refer to: D
KR-5a Option | CFS @ Sink ¢ W5 *Total Counter Length=6'-10
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range * Total Area=61 S5F
KrR-Tb (PC) (1) CFS @ Oven
KrR-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref

OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

11-0" x §’-7"




LAYOUTS PER
FHA, BC & SECTION 504-UFAS



lo-1" (10'-0" min)
4'-3" (3'-8&" min) qE
I 5-o"
| Sec. W/ RBC
I
2'-0" I'-O" 2'-6" min 2'-6" min 2'-71"
5"min I | |
| | |
T Al | ] |
: - R o
g W s -~ =
. Y ™ ﬁ ] |
n S I B 7 & v———J>————I—— o] ‘
oY _ (-] R _ ‘ !
£ \J OIE | 21" |, 77, Snks0xds 1 il N-30k4e | | REF.
h Fﬁ _l =0 | /léorward Ap‘pr ch| Forward fcppr‘oach T T ——
Q) I , | L] | T e T-—===0
TN | [ ‘ \ I I\ Ref-48x30 - :]
© ON o / I 1§ G| | \ | Porallel Approach I
~ Nio? g8\ | | | /
© IR E - S5 | || N | /
= | " . Q = ¢ =
—\‘0 @]Aﬁ\?i | ,2—5mm7#§%k < g l | /‘ =0\\E q;— I //
N | g‘%L___%%'E_L_YTT_ NEYN 7
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ofl! S N |
i | g I
) I S |
- | 1 L I —
Il
213" L 34" !/ 55" L
7 3'-0" min 'l Wall or Counter 'l
I I
L _
e Range shall be self cleaning in Sec.
504 M/I Unit to comply with UEAS for
this Layout
e Range handle cannot encroach the CFS
for formard approach to the Sink
For this Layout Refer to: D
KR-5a Option 2 CFS @ Sink ¢ W Total Counter Length=6'-O
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range ¢ Total Area=649 SF
KR-To (PC) Qor(@)  CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref
OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

10°-7" x 6'-6"




(2'-0" min)
2|_—’|| ||_O|| 2|_6II ||_O||
‘ g4" min ‘ 9" min
| |
| |
e | £
| E E 1=
K » IR
K O n
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ML= — — — — T — U — ~_ Pargllel
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I = I Al \
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st ! wf/ ' \
% ~ ! I =7 L. g N
| \t_ \l - l JJ_ N
N I
(I ‘\ Sink & DN-30x48 | WN5-30x48
| | Formard ﬁpproach Forward (-\pproach

:::D%::: ______ 7\__ ___/7

3'-0"
2'-2"
D
o
|
N
|

Lo T[]~ N
- i — i |

Breakfast G !

] Counter || T T T T ‘

G

2'-0" 2'-6" min L 2'-6" min
2|_6|| 5I_OII
Sec. W/ RBC

Refer to KR-6 —= Y

for valve of ¥ e Range shall be self cleaning in

Sec. 504 M/l Unit to comply with

For this Layout Refer to: UFAS for this Lagout

EZ,ZO (g%‘%z 2;2 g ;‘;f $ s e Total Counter Length=T"-0"+Y
e Total Area=5&6 SF

KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range

KR-To (PC) (2) CFS @ Oven

KrR-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref

OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

(7’-0" +Y") x 8'-2"




T'-T7" min

2'-6" min 2'-6" 2'-6"

Sec. W/ RBC

2I_|II

»
oK
9]0

N

N PR B

RaA e-486x30
Para 1&I Approach

N 6'-3" min
_

4I_|II

Cj7\\

I

’—___\_f___l____/____

2I_|II

3'-0" min
Sec. W/ RBC

! 2'-6" min
|
&

|I_OII
min

|I_OII
min

For this Layout Refer to:

KR-5b Opt'\on 3

CFS @ Sink ¢ NS

KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range
KR-To (PC) (D CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (D CFS @ Ref

* Total Counter Length=&'-|"
» Total Area=63 SF

OVERALL DIMENSIONS

7-7" x 8-3"

LAYOUT




—,I_3II
2'-0" min CE q% 2'-6" min
\
q" 2"6" 3'-0" min |I'-O"
min | Sec. l/\‘l/ RBC min
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O O
- B N s
Y] N
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‘ I
0001 ‘ \Doo/____r__i_ =
— = _h5-30x46 I ]
" Range—48&x 'Fornard Approach SPACE FOR
L Parallel Approach & L | T TURN
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e —_ | for Oyen
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i | N F [ I 7 -
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T = :L:f:f Pgrcﬂel jp?roach - : } ]
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‘ < |____<r___1___17____
! r | W
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TN °
i o N
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; i
2|_—,|| ||_2|| 2'_6" min ||_O||
Sec. W/ RBC

For this Layout Refer to:

KR-5b Opt'\on 4
KR-Ta (PA)
KrR-Tb (PC) (1)
KR-8 (PA) (1)

CFS @ Sink ¢ NS
CFS @ Range
CFS @ Oven
CFS @ Ref

e Total Counter Length=7'-5"

o Total Area=60 SF

OVERALL DIMENSIONS

7-3" x 8'-3"

LAYOUT
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423" (41" min) ¢ ¢ 39 (3-8" mn)
i 5|_O|| i
| Sec. W/ RBC |
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= =t Q | | ! =
AR 1 AN il N
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S F | N 1 et iy
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i .
\\ ~0 v
2'-6" \\\\ /s 5-gr 2'-3" max 56
e Q= [\
al-~ s S
ST >
VW &
VAV
* Range shall be self cleaning in Sec.
504 M/I Unit to comply with UEAS for
this Layout
e Ref handle cannot encroach the CFS
for forward approach to the Sink
* Range handle cannot encroach the
CFS for forward approach to the WS
For this L.ayout Refer to: —_A_pt
KR-5a Option 2 CFS @ Sink & WS " Total if;rgfgq"fr}%hxéloﬁbu) o
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range
KR-To (PC) 2)B)or @) CFS @ Oven
KrR-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref
OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

10°-6” x (5'-7")
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G
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\
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|
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N = i | “NCOE b
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__T ———0oool 1 1000 ____! — oo
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£ 7 RV of | £
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* Range shall be self cleaning in Mobllity
Impaired Unit to comply with UFAS for
this Layout
e Range handle cannot encroach the
CFS for forward approach to the Sink
For this Layout Refer to:
KR-5a Option 2 CFS @ Sink ¢ NS * Total Counter Length=4'-5"
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range e Total Area=12 SF
KR-Tb (PC) (3) CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref
OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

9-9" x T'-5"




LAYOUTS PER
FHA, BC & SECTION 504-ADA
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2'-6" min 2'-6" 2'-6"
Sec. W/ RBC
[ | |
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! 000 ‘ coo| =
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& — L Parallel Approach \ | ; \
u\\:::i\****f** 1 7& | i
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N = ‘ _
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o T N
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‘ T
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2" ['-3" 2'_6"' min |'-3"
Sec. W/ RBC
For this Layout Refer to: i
KR-50 Option | CFS @ Sink & WS :Pta: iOU”t_@_%Lg;gth-@ -
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range otal Area=
KrR-Tb (PC) (1) CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (D CFS @ Ref

OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

T-T"x9-11
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2'-4"
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5|_O|I L 2|—3"
Sec. W/ RBC ”‘ 2'-0" min
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REF. i | Sink-30x48 | N5-30x48 - -+ (iOi) ‘ ] J%f o
e Forward Approach  'Formard Approach l4ex3
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[= Ret-48x30 | - | 3P Kﬁ@ | | \
£ \ Parallel Approach \ ‘ [ 7\ |
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I N /
\ / Apartment
/ Entry
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For this Layout Refer to:
KR-5a Option 2

* Total Counter Length=5'-3"

CFS @ Sink ¢ WS « Total Area=T5 SF

KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range
KR-Tb (PC) (D) CFS @ Oven
Kr-& (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref

OVERALL DIMENSIONS LAYOUT

12-4" x T-8"




lO'-0O" (4'-11" min) + Y
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Reter to KR-6 | = Y |
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2o ['-3" 2 210" 2'-3" min
Sec. I/\‘l/ RBC |
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e The DW including the handle cannot
encroach the CFS for forward
approach to the WS

For this Layout Refer to:

KR-5a Option | CFS @ Sink ¢ WS e Total Counter Length=9'-9"
KR-6 (PA) (1) CFS @ DWW o Total Area=12 + (X" x 10'-0") SF
KR-Ta (PA) CFS @ Range

KrR-Tb (PC) (D

Kr-8 (PA) (1) CFS @ Ref

OVERALL DIMENSIONS

(10°-0" +Y”") x

(77-2" + X)




REFERENCES




Reavuirements for for 18&0° Turn

Accessible spaces shall have maneuvering space for wheelchair to Accesslble spaces shall have maneuvering space for wheelchalr to
make 180 degree turn make 180 degree turn
le. 60" dia unobstructed turning space shall be provided within the le. "T" shaped unobstructed turning space shall be provided within
Common/Public vse spaces (Kitchen) the Common/Public use spaces (Kitchen)
As Per As Per
I. EHA Guidelines-Requirement 2, Chart Item #14 I. EHA Guidelines-Requirement 2, Chart ltem #|4

ANSI-Sec 4.23 ANSI-Sec 4.2.3

Fig 3(a) Fig 3(b)
2. UFAS-Sec 434.2(), ¢ 423 2. UFAS-Sec 434.2(), ¢ 423

Fig 3(a) Fig 3(b)

¢ Elements with knee and toe clearance can overlap only one arm
or base/leg

e Overlop con not extend beyond one arm or base/leg
le. 12" max for arm & 24" max for base/leg

Wb 36" min Wb 24" min
- T ™~ T T AmT 1.
-~ 60" minDia. O\ I—"T" o] T o E
Ti I ape urnin
/| R Ag‘rllsnegr =pace N\ | 5pacep ? —1 T
/ AN As Per
| 1. ANSI-Sec 423 0|
LANSI. O\ 2. UFAS- < Fig 4.2.3(b) O
| " “eec 423 \_ Sec423 £l |2 EAs5ec 423 < | E
Fig 3(a) Fig 3(a) Q Fig 4.2.3(b) O e
s O O M
\ o / | Q |
\ 7\ .
/ | o
\ S e
~__ | (. "
60" min
J
60" Dia Space "T" Shaped Space
for 180° Turn for 1&0° Turn
NOTES:

I, If ADA is used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying with  Sec
204, disregard all references to UEAS for all Common/Public Kitchen & Pantry

2.1F UEAS is Used as a technical standard for purpose of complying with Sec 504,
disregard all references to ADA only for Common Kitchen & Pantry

Reference Sheet 180° Turning Space




Reqguirements for Work Surface
(NS)

A.IF provided In accessible spaces at least one of each type
provided shall comply with ANSI-Sec 430
As per
|. EHA cuidelines, Requirement 2, Chart-Item #|2

B. At least one Work Surface shall be provided in accordance with
ICC-Sec 902
As per
l. ICC-Sec 8043

C. If Work Surfaces are provided In accessible spaces, at least 5%,
but alnays at least one shall comply with UFAS-Sec 4.32
As per
I. UFASSec 4..2(17)
§/OR
WS In common/Public Kitchen Is not required
As per
I A-Sec 8043

Knee ¢ Toe Clearance

30"x48" CFS for formard

Approach shall extend

A. A max of 19" underneath the
WS ¢ shall have a clear wWidth

Clear Floor Space
30"x48" CFS for Forward

Approach to the NS nith Knee ¢
Toe clearance shall be provided
¢ shall be centered on the NS

As per of 30"
I. ANSI-Sec 4.30.2 As per

Fig 45 l. ANSI-Sec 4303
2. |CC-5ec 402.2 Fig 45

3. UFAS-Sec 4322 2. UFAS-Sec. 4323

Fig 45

B. Amin I7" ¢ max 25" underneath
the WS ¢ shall have a clear
width
of 30"
As per
I. ICC-Sec 4022, ¢ 306
Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3

For Height Requirements refer to CKR-6d

WS Exception

Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or conventional range shall not
be required to provide an accessible WS
As per
I. ICC-Sec 804.3, Exception
e Disregard this exception, as WS is required as per ANSI $ UEAS

Reqguirements for Sink with Surrounding Counter

(sC)

A. Sink as part of Common\Public Use Space, must be accessible, see
ANSI-Sec 4.9
As per
|. EHA Design Manval, Requirement 2, Fig on Page 2.14

B. Sinks shall be accessible and, shall comply with ICC-Sec 606
As per
l. 1CC-Sec 804.4

C. Common spaces and facllitles serving individual accessible dwelling
units (For example, entry walks, trash disposal facllitles, and mall
boxes) shall comply with UFAS-Sec 4.2 through 4.33. Le. Sink as part
of Common/Public Use Spaces, shall be accessible
As per
I. UFAS-Sec 434.2()

§/OR
Kitchen Sinks shall comply with ADA-Sec 606
As per
I. ADA-Sec 8044

Knee ¢ Toe Clearance
30"x48" CFS for forward
approach shall extend

A. A max of 19" underneath the

Clear Floor Space

30"x48" CFS posltioned for a
Fornard Approach to the Sink
with Knee & Toe clearance shall

be provided Sink ¢ shall have a clear width
As per of 30"
I. ANSI-Sec 4.193 As per
Fig 32 . ANSI-Sec 4.93
2. 1CC-%ec 6044, 606.2 Fig 32
§ 3053 2. UFAS-Sec 4.243
3. UFAS-Sec 4.245 Fig 32
Fig 32
£/OR B. Amin I7" ¢ max 25" underneath
ADA-Sec 606.2 the Sink & shall have a clear
wWidth of 30"
As per
I. 1CC-Sec 606.2,306.2 &
3063

Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063
2. ADA-Sec 606.2 & 3062 &
306.3
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063

For Height Requirements refer to CKR-6e

CFS Exceptions
A. 30"x48" parallel approach centered on the sink shall be permitted

to a Kitchen Sink In a space nwhere a cooktop or conventional range
15 not provided

As per

I. ICC-Sec 606.2, Exception |

B. 30"x48" parallel approach shall be permitted to a Kitchen Sink In a
space nhere a cooktop or conventional range s not provided
As per
I. ICC-%ec 606.2, Exception |
e Disregard these exceptions, as Formard Approach to kitchen
sink is required as per ANSI $ UEAS

NOTES:

. If ADA is used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying With  Sec
504, disregard all references to UEAS for all Common/Public Kitchen 4§ Pantry

2.1f UEAS is Used as a technical standard for purpose of complying with Sec 504,
disregord all references to ADA only for Common Kitchen & FPontry

Reference Sheet

WS & SC CKR-é6a




OPTION |:

of NS, 0 ¢ of Sink W/Surrounding
¢ CFS ﬁ Counter ¢ CFS 2‘
| S
‘ 34 >s&|
— — — !\ — — | — —— 7@ ——
S| x = Q| X =
\ 3 S £ Sin
‘ )] & (T‘ ¢ 3 -E ‘T‘
N N (R ¥ 3 =] gt
\
[ | | [ |
| | < £ | | < £
[ | | E £ [ | € £
| ! I - | I -
| 30"x48" | N <+ | 30"x48" | N <+
| Fornard Approach| | Fornard Approach|
L__4___J Ll __ _
L 30" min | L 50 min |
” Work Surface ” T Sink with 7
Surrounding Counter
Plan A (PA) Plan B (PB)
A B
= =
N7
OPTION 2: 20
30" min 30" min
¢ of W5, ¢ of SC
@“ ¢ ch7 Y & CFS @H
] L
T S o= 2
< <
P I [ 1 7
LAy | | 0 1 -
K Eﬂ — Sy
S / | @ T X -
S8 | | S 2R
o EN / : ‘ \ 0= <
LTt | LT &=
oL S — — N
7 I |
| ‘ | L— |
< ' L | g =
€ L | € €
T = l | (I D
N | 30"x48" | 30"x48" | N <+
| Fiward Approach| Forward Approa/¢h|
N T N e N A
N |/
N At

A Plan C (PC)

©

Clear Floor Space

Reference Sheet

for WS & SC




OPTION 3:

¢ of &C, CFS 0 G of NS D
& "T" turn X & CFS g
| T % | T D
t g« ‘ S
T 0 J *>1<|“’ R«
—ONE| N e J —
s @/ | %u;\_)| < * R
< = S -
= | I | 5/ 81 < |0 In
E I Ik ERN(¥ P =“E_ R L/ \ \j ol &
N L= —=AN o<=E N o2t
I w I |
g -+ — | \ e | \ |
€ 12" || 36" min |, 12" e < | ‘ | = <
5 | min T | sC 1T mn 1€ E | ! | £ £
T e | R @
E n n X
o | Ie aod x48 N | Formard Approach|
n (Fornard Approach, L__ _{_ _
| ; \ N ,  30"min |
ace for "T"-turn
L Spxe L WS
‘L ' 60" min
Plan D (PD) Plan E (PE)
B A
= =
AV
OPTION 4.
0
¢ of NS, CF5 9 ¢ of sC <
& "T" turn L ¢ CFS Ly g
| g = | % 2 J
H 4
\ / 5 | <|"’
S~ et =T33+
S S T Ll 2y
€ ‘ @ Q4 & £
¥ PN ey - \J D5t
N S BN gLt — o=
| ! |
s — | \ | == | |
€ ’_I "L 36" min 12" 1 < | | = £
3 | min T | ns | T mn 1€ E | I £ E
S ¢ | \ | ¥ | Ly @
E | 30“)(45“ l N ﬂ- | 30")(45“ I N
o | | Formard Approach| | Formard Approach)
0 | L___l___24 Lo
‘ "
Space for "T'-turn , SBInOk I:]IIS,] :
L — — —:— e — Surrounding Counter
WL i 60" min

Plan F (PF)

&

Plan & (PG)

&

Clear Floor Space

Reference Sheet

for WS & SC




Controls / Operable Parts
Obstructed high forward reach and

high side reach (for electric Wall Cabinets
receptacle ¢ switches dbove kitchen above WS 24" max to
counter) shall be 44" § 46" max. face of Electric
respectively Receptacle from
* 44" max (most stringent) shall be edge of the Counter
used to comply with all situations
Recessed Surface
Top of the Kitchen counter, Including Backsplash Electric Mounted
WS, shall be 34" max & the depth shall ‘ Receptacle - | Electric
be 24" max to comply with the reach . 4 NN Receptacle
5 " :
ranges for the lighting controls, W “ IF no
electrical snitches ¢ receptacle %% A& o ® Backsplash
outlets (Controls) "8 S W s'g' "[,7 A "ﬂ: Installed
As per 2R Q8
. ANSI-Sec 4.253, 425 & 426 e <V 3 241" My OR 2-1"
Fig 5(b) 4 6(c) <o ég /8" Counter %5 * Counter
2. |cC-Sec 3093,308.22 ¢ 30832 <8 £ E§ Depth % Depth
Fig 308.2.2(b) & 308.3.2(b) g N % o |9 M
3. UEAS-Sec 4.213, 425 ¢ 426 =R §lg 8P EgQ
Fig 5(b) & 6(c) £ = IR
¢/OR NN Y
ADA-Sec 205, 3043, 308.2.2 ¢ Knee ¢ Toe clearance
308.3.2 Accessible WS shall have Knee ¢ Toe
Fig 308.2.2(b) ¢ 308.3.2(b) clearances
As per
I. ANSI-Sec 4303
Fig 45
; 2. [CC-5ec 902.2, ¢ 306
Section A (S5A) Fio 5062 4 3063
through WS 3. UFAS-Sec 4323
Fig 45
/Wall Cabinets
Helght of WS
Helght of NS shall be 34" max AFF
As per =_|=qFE ==
I. ANSI-Sec 4304
2. IcC-5ec 9024
3. UFAS-Sec 4.32.4 BN
L Shelf |
7 7
- = R
S= 8 NE)
S 9 e \—)‘g
0wy ] NS
I Q < Q 0wl
La e P ‘§
< 3 V] S N v <
x| Q €l X| ¢
83 i - S
S Ne S
k) 2 s 3°
< =
3 =
L '30"min |
| WS
36" min If used for Base Cabinet
"T" Shaped Turning Space Refer to CKR-6F
(AN
N NOTE:
. Base cabinets under WS ¢ Sink are not
Elevation A (EA) allonwed in Public/Common Areas.

Reference Sheet WS & Outlets




Depth of Sink
A. The depth of each sink shall be no

greater than 64" for drop-in sink

Exposed pipes ¢ surfaces
Water supply ¢ drainpipes shall be

insulated or otherwise configure to

and 5%'max for under-mount sink Wall Cabinet protect against contact. There shall
"+))4" thickness of the kitchen above Sink be no sharp or dbrasive surfaces
4"tV P
counter, total 6%4") under the sinks
As per Removable Foam or Fiber Insulation
. ANSI-Sec 4.19.2.2 Faucet on drain, hot Water & sharp edges
2. UFAS-Sec 4.244 g._tl " roct |
I
B. The depth shall be 1" max for Drop-in e mong d?rzgﬁgegn Z?Jp%aor:‘et
drop-in sink and 5%" for (SC'J\Ler‘—Mount) brackets
under-mount sink. (5%4"+V4" n As per
thickness of the kitchen counter, ) |2 %;226640?-64
total 71") to provide 27" min £ P :
reguired knee clearance i L e ?-ggﬁ'%c 4246
As per <9 I /
Il ICC-Sec 6062 & 3063 x5 =8 ADA-Sec 6065
2. ADA-Sec 6062 ¢ 306.3 36 Eo N
-l =0 L §
19 N g bt Knee ¢ Toe clearance
Eoucets m "8 0 E 810) Knee ¢ Toe clearance shall be
Controls for Faucets shall be = \v4 S=EV g;ovlded
accessible (Lever-Operated, &' | 6" max | Ahlegl— coc 41
Push-Type, or Electronically min ¢ | Toe Clearance 5 IG_TSec 606.2, 3062 & 3063
Controlled) 1" min Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063
per Knee Clearance 3. UFAS-Sec 4.24.3
I. ANSI-Sec 4145 ¢ 4254 e -
2.1c¢-Sec 6064 ¢ 3044 £ (5B) M Asec 606.2,306.2 ¢ 3063
3. UFAS-Sec 4241 ¢ 4274 Section B (SB @%02 o s :
: OEDA Sec 606.4 ¢ 309.4 through SC
ADA-Sec . .
- /Wall Cablnets -
Helght of Sink ¢ Surrounding Counter
The front of sinks shall be 34" max AFF,
measuring to the higher of the rim or | |1 |1 7\C e A
counter surface S]AC . e — a T
As per
. ANSI-Sec 4.19.2.2 ===k ==4llbh=+
2. 1CC-%ec 6063
3. UFAS-SEc 4.24.2
4 /OR
ADA-Sec 606.3 Drop-in ————
(Over-Mount) Sink a *4@% ,,,,, NN
o
N [
7 S
[ E -
I -
P L2 I
! %= <&
N ‘ Ve 5 uo_ x 8-
i 1S ISR
¢ Removable Foam or Flber Insulation - Ed { h ¥ %— _E >
on drain, hot nater & sharp edges i & N\ i
oR = | 1R
» Removable protection panel mounted 1
directly on support brackets ‘
15"Imin |, 15" min Base Cabinet
/B & of sk /& Refer to CKR-6F
v 30" min

Reference Sheet

36" min If vsed for
"T" Shaped Turning Space

Elevation B (EB)

NOTE:
Base cabinets under WS ¢ Sink are not
allonwed in Public/Common Areads.




Storage shelf in base cabinet shall
be of tull depth (as shonn In Sec)
for It to be accessible
As per
. BC-%ec llO9.4
ICC-%ec 9053, 308.2.| & 3083.
Fig 3082l ¢ 30831
2. UFAS-Sec 4253 ¢ 426
Fig 6(b)
&/OR
ADA-Sec 6045, 8Il.3, 3056.2l &
306.3.
Fig 308.2. ¢ 308.3.

24" max to
face of Electric
Receptacle from

edge of the Counter

cksplash

cessed

%

N Electric Receptacle
Counter T

5 Depth [
w3 Q(9
£S 2 oR [,
x| 2-0" %3 I counter
2 Cabinet o Depth
=15 3§
% Q c 8_ 2|_O||

Q 3: Q Cabinet
8 7 |

Shelf shall be full J Top of shelf

I5" min AFF for It

depth for 1t to be
to be accessible

accessible

Section C (5C)
through Base Cabinets

Surface
Mounted
Electric
Receptacle

Reference Sheet

Backsplash

Accessible

- / Draner

|

34" max AFF
to top of Gountej

\,I5" mln\,

|

TAFF to]
top of Shelf

Non-Accessible
Shelf

Shelf shall be
full depth for 1t
to be accessible

Storage option for
Accessible Base Cabinet

Cabinets & Outlets



General Reavuirements for Appliance5 and their Controls / Operable Parts

ﬁﬁpllances

ere provided, Kitchen Appliances shall be accessible
As per

l. 1CC-%ec 8045

2. ADA-Sec &04.6

Clear Floor Space at Controls / Operable Parts
A.30"x48" CFS that allonws for a formard or a parallel approach

by a person using a nheelchair shall be provided at all controls,
dispensers, receptacles and other operable equipment (ie. at
Kitchen Appliance Controls)
As per
I. ANSI-Sec 4.25.2 ¢ 424

Fig 4
2. UFAS-Sec 4.21.2 ¢ 424

Fig 4

B. 30"x48" CFS shall be provided for each kitchen appliance
controls. CFS shall be permitted to overlap
As per
I. ICC-Sec 804.5.2,309.2 ¢ 3053
2. ADA-Sec 804.6.2,309.2 & 3053

Height of Controls / Operable Parts

A. The highest operable part of all controls, dispensers,
receptacles and other operable equipment (ie. at Kitchen
Appliance Controls) shall be placed at least one of the reach
ranges.

I. ANSI-Sec 4253,425 ¢ 426
Fig5 ¢ 6

2. UFAS-Sec 4.213, 425 ¢ 426
Fig5 4 6

B. Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the reach
ranges
As per
I. ICC-Sec 8045.2,3093 ¢ 308
2. ADA-Sec 80462, 3093 & 305

EXCEPTIONS:

* Appliance doors and door latching devices shall not be
required to comply with ICC ¢ ADA-Sec 309.4

» Bottom-hinged appliance doors, nhen in the open position, shall
not be required to comply with ICC & ADA-Sec 3043

As per

l. ICC-Sec 804.5.2

2. ADA-Sec 04.6.2

Reqguirements for Dishnasher

Clear Floor Space at Dishwasher

30"x48" CFS positioned adjacent to the dishwasher door shall be provided. The Dishwasher
door In the open position shall not obstruct the CFS for the Dishwasher or an adjacent Sink.

As per
I. 1CC-Sec 60453
2. ADA-Sec 604.6.3

Finished Panel Y =—Thickness of Y

can be %" to I"
. 2'-0" 30" min .
i T i
=
I __O0 J
|
< : o <
| _ DN _ _ | Sink J
- RECZC T
| 30"x48" Formord Approach! 8§ |
| Formard Approach under the sink | - Q= |
|side of the DA door @ e §D @l
| @ DW door in I gi :g |
| open position Io3s |
I N S— _ I §o |
| r | S5 _J____ ) =3
| L e e o
| ' | o 88 '
| ' | M h@ !
| L {82 |
L___%__J 55 :
> S
[
L _______ &
NOTE:
lan [. 30"x48" CFS @ for formard approach to the sink can be vsed as
CFS for DWW, nhen DI is located adjacent to the Sink
2. 30"x48" CFS @ for parallel approach con vse the space of 6"
maix horizontally under the door only when 9" min high toe clearance
betneen the bottom of the DWW door & the floor is provided
NOTES:

. If ADA is used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying With  Sec
504, disregard all references to UEAS for all Common/Public Kitchen 4§ Pantry

2.1f UEAS is Used as a technical standard for purpose of complying with Sec 504,
disregord all references to ADA only for Common Kitchen & FPontry

Reference Sheet

Appliances & DW




Requirements for Slide-in/Free Standing Range Top
nith Oven underneath

Clear Floor Space for Range To
A. 30"x48" CFS that allows for a formard or a parallel approach by a person using a
wheelchair shall be provided at all operable equipment
As per
l. ANSI-Sec 4.252 ¢ 424
Fig 4
2. UFAS-Sec 4.21.2 ¢ 424
Fig 4

B. 30"x48" CF5S for parallel approach shall be provided, the CFS shall be centered on
the Range Top
As per
I. ICC-Sec BO45., 804543 & 3053

C. 30"x48" CFS for parallel approach shall be provided at the Range Top
As per
|. ADA-Sec 804.6. & 3053

Controls
The locatlon of the Controls shall not require reaching across burners
As per

l. ICC-%ec 80454.4

2. ADA-Sec 6046.4

Reqguirements for Cooktop
wWith no Oven underneath

Clear Floor Space for Cook Top
30"x48" CFS positioned for a forward

approach shall be provided with knee &
toe clearance. Underside of the cooktop
shall be Insulated or otherwise
configured to prevent burn, dorasions or
electric shock
As per
I. 1CC-Sec 8045., 8045.4.2, 3053,
306.2 ¢ 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3
2. ADA-Sec 804.6., 804.6.4, 3053,
306.2 § 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 306.3

Controls
The location of the Controls shall not
require reaching across burners
As per
I. ICC-%ec 804544
2. ADA-Sec 804.6.4

of 30" range of 24" or *27" range
% P depth % ¢ CFS 4
‘ of the |
} Range ‘
W/O e N
=_|4§ O /G hondle & Q \lfls:)
- i N3 g
N 3 WD Q |
. 3 Q ‘Nv depth——° Y:)
N of the & B
[eXe)Yel 100 O OQOOLI_JOOO
i ——— = | Ronge . X —_—+— | |
N With B
L qll L | 30" L qll
| 1 i handle
| 24" min = I | =
| N : j24'mn | N
: 4&IIx30II : 4&IIX30II
Parallel Approach Parallel Approach
L T 4 LT _
TL 48" OR TL 4"
Plon A (PA) Plon B (PB)

¥27" relates to other
dimensions *I0/

¢ of 30" range
| & CFS

O O
| O 5omC

2"
counter

48"

|

|
‘ |
| |
204" :
Forward roach
[ il _

Plan C (PC)

NOTES:

[. If ADA is used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying With  Sec
504, disregard all references to UEAS for dll Common/Public Kitchen 4§ Pantry

2.1f UEAS 15 Used as a technical standard for purpose of complying with Sec 504,
disregard all references to ADA only for Common Kitchen & FPontry

Reference Sheet

Rangetop & Cooktop] CKR-8a




Reavuirements for Slide-in/Free Standing Range Oven

Clear Floor Space for Oven
A. 30"x48" CFS that allows for a formard or a parallel approach
by a person vsing a nheelchair shall be provided at all
operdble equipment
As per
. ANSI-Sec 4252 ¢ 424
Fig 4
2. UFAS-Sec 4.272 ¢ 424
Fig 4

B. 30"x48" CF5S shall be provided. The Oven door In the open
position shall not obstruct the CFS of the Oven
As per
I. ICC-Sec B0455.

C. 30"x4%" CFS shall be provided at Oven.
As per
. ADA-Sec &046. ¢ 3053

Controls

A. The locatlon of controls shall not require reaching across burners
(Controls for wall Ovens must be within reach ranges, 15" tO 48"
AFF
As per
I. ICC-S5ec 804554

B. Ovens shall have controls on front panels
As per
I. gQA—Sec 804653

WS Reguirement for Oven
30" nide NS with a knee & toe clearance shall always be provided

adjacent to the Oven, as it is mandatory
As per
l. ICC-Sec 804552 & 804553

NOTE:

|. Oven can be part of the range or a built-in nall type, the
requirements are the same.

Oven as part of the
Slide-In/Free-Standing
Range or Built-in type

Finished Panel
when Range has
unfinished side

30" NS shall alnays
be provided
adjacent to the Oven

See note adbove
30" min .

il WS 1
< j. g
O O |
—————F~——000] 1000 ___35";45____%_7
[ 30"x48" Fornard Approach I §3 |
| Fornard Approach mderthe W5 | . S5 |
|slde of the Oven door @ |$§5®|
| @ Oven door In 1 538
I open position |83z |
e h
[ _, o
| o -} :
| | 288
I |
| by =S§§® '
Lo g5
[ n_“§‘ |
L |
Plan D (PD)

NOTE:

[. 30"x48" CFS @ for parallel approach con vse the space of 6"
mox horizontally under the door only when 4" min high toe clearance
betneen the bottom of the Oven door & the floor 1s provided

NOTES:

. If ADA is used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying With  Sec
504, disregard all references to UEAS for all Common/Public Kitchen 4§ Pantry

2.1f UEAS is Used as a technical standard for purpose of complying with Sec 504,
disregord all references to ADA only for Common Kitchen & FPontry

Reference Sheet




Requirements for ReFrigerotor/Freezer

Clear Floor Space for Ref/Freezer
A. 30"x48" CFS that allows for a forward or a parallel approach
by a person using a nheelchair shall be provided at all operdble
equipment
As per
I. ANSI-Sec 4252 & 424
Fig 4
2. UFASSec 4272 § 424
Fig 4

B. 30"'x48" CFS for parallel approach to the Ref/Freezer, shall be
provided. The centerline of the CFS shall be offset 24" max from
the centerline of the appliance (Ref/Freezer)

As per
I. ICC-5ec 80456
2. ADA-Sec 804.6.6

Accessible Height
Combination Refrigerators ¢ Freezers shall have at least 50% of

the freezer compartment shelves, including the bottom of the
freezer, 54 inches max AFF when shelves are installed at the max.
height possible within the compartment.

As per

l. ICC-%ec 80456

2. ADA-Sec 8604.6.6

As per
EHA Deslgn Manval-

Requirement T,

¢ of refrigerator
| & CFS

¢ of refrigerator

Part A, Page 1.6 |
— Depth of the Ref WO ————————|
¢« handle ¢ required air - e .
= _.g ) L space behind a S . \fg
a2 ) Q Q Q -l
3 f{‘/ 2 Depth of the Ref with © A N
i N handle ¢ required air | N ‘
- space behind -
- | REF al REF | L4
o __r ¢ 4 ] g W N 4 A
=T T r T I
3| : W | ‘ . : | [—When Ref Is located
S5 24 L | 4" mox adjacent to wall,
‘E%I I € | @ Enough space shall
@E | ‘ |<D 5 | be provided so that,
S | | | o £ & | 48x30 Ref door can swing
§ | | | z - | Parallel Approach open to facllitate Full
N & -L | Q L \ access to the Ref; &
N M-_&TrﬁnT__ —Y _____T _____ all Storage Bin can
0 20"%48" T ¢ of CFS open completely
| Formard Approach |
I ‘é | 46" min
__ _i_ =) _ | - 1
Plan A (PA) Plon B (PB)
NOTE:
I. Formard Approach @ as shonn in PA complies with ANSI & UEAS but it shall only be
vsed if Parallel opprooch as shonwn in PB is also provided
2. Parallel Approach as shown in PB complies with BC, UFAS ¢ ADA
NOTES:

[. If ADA is used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying With  Sec
204, disregard all references to UEAS for all Common/Public Kitchen & Pantry

2.1F UFAS is Used as a technical standard for purpose of complying With Sec 504,
disregard all references to ADA only for Common Kitchen & Pantry

Reference Sheet

Refrigerator




Requirements for 5torage in Common/Public Kitchens

Storage

AL IF provided In accessible spaces, one of each type shall be
accessible ¢ storage such as Cdbinets, Shelves, Closets &
Drawners shall comply with ANSI-Sec 4.23
As per
|. EHA Guidelines, Requirement 2, Chart-ltem #14

Clear Floor Space for Storage
30"x48" CFS shall be provided that allows for a forward or a

parallel approach
As

I. ANSI-Sec 4.23.2
2. ICC-Sec 405.2
3. UFAS-Sec 4.25.2

B. hnhere fixed or bullt-in storage elements such as Cdblinets, §/OR

Shelves, & Draners are provided in required dccessible spaces, A-Sec 8ll.2

at least one of each type shall be accessible ¢ shall comply with

ICC-AlIT

. BC-Sec 1109.8 Helght

Sto rage element shall comply with at least one of the reach ranges

C. If storage facllities such as Cobinets, Shelves & Drawers are As ,f

provided In accesslble spaces, at least one of each type l. M—566 4233,425 ¢ 426

provided accessible; & shall comply with UFAS-Sec 4.25 Fig 5

As per 2. 1cC- 566 c|O53

|. UFAS-S%ec 4.1.2(11) 3. UEAS-Sec 4253, 425 ¢ 426

Fig5 4 6

D. At least 50% of shelf space shall be accessible & shall comply &/OR

nith ADA-Sec 8ll ADA-Sec I3 ¢ 306

As per

I A-Sec 8045

NOTES:

I If ADA s used as an alternative technical standard for purposes of complying with  Sec
504, disregard all references to UEAS for all Common/Public Kitchen & Pantry

2.1F UEAS is Used as a technical standard for purpose of complying with Sec 504,
disregard all references to ADA only for Common Kitchen & Pantry

Reference Sheet

Storage

CKR-10a



Elevation of Cabinets (Storage) As per ANSI, ICC & UFAS

Range Hood Control
A. An Independent switches for the exhaust & light shall be

provided for the range hood at an accessible location
As per

l. ANSI-Sec 4.25

2. |CC-%ec 8045, 309 ¢ 308

3. UFAS-Sec 4.21

3 _

The clearance bet the
bottom of the cabinet
the top of the Range to

- be Z" as per per
,,,,, G || IR SN manufacturer
77777 < I % Installation Instructions
S| ~~ LR P The clearance bet the
N2 el anfge Hood Range ¢ the adjacent
Micronave ) T wall to be X" as per
at Accessible a 3 [ | manuvfacturer
|| Helaht N i Shelf \w\’\ i } Installation instructions
= = XL - I |
: S I
R —= e
S8 \ — oo / wallto be X" as per
w 8 Q > \ i manufacturer
% o 5 [ \ ol Installation Instructions
N g — |
Ol "1 |
Eoy ¢ i 7::§\7’ | N\ Range to be X" anay
TI8Y € ~ | from the Shelf & Y" to
M S o | the bottom of the
Qe . 'I | Cabinet as per
manvfacturer
| 2'-7" | 2-O"MW | 2'-6"\min | 2'-6" min \ L 26" || installation instructions
1 Ref 1 Counter 1 sC S 1 o
See Note C o Width of the Shelf +
below X" shall be same as

One accesslble Shelf
Elevation A (EA) above counter the nidth of the S

One accessible Draner

One accessible Shelf
belon counter

Microwave (MW):

A. Over-the-Range micronave s not accessible

B. 30"x48" CFS shall be provided for either a Parallel or Formard
Approach to MV

C. It shall be Installed at an accessible height so all operdble parts
(controls) are also accessible
As per
I. ANSI-Sec 4.25
2. 1CC-5ec 8045, 309 & 308
3. UFAS-Sec 4.21
OR
ADA-Sec 205, 304 & 308 NOTES.

:

I This Elevation is of a Kitchen with Cooking
Range.
2. For Pantry disregard requirements for Cooking

D.|F ¢ when a counter-top MV Is provided, it cannot use the reguired
Wo. Additional counter shall be provided. See Elevation (EA) above

¢ Width of this additional Counter Is dependent on the width of the
proposed Micronave Range only.

Cabinets

CKR-10b

Reference Sheet

(Storage)




Elevation of Cdblnets (Storage) As per ADA:
This will also comply with ANSI ¢ ICC

At least 50% of shelf space In storage facllities shall be

Total accessible Shelf space

Within an accessible reach range. 2'-0" base cdbinet shelf at I5"AFF
As per I'-0" base cdbinet shelf at I5"AFF
I. ADA-Sec 8045, &Il ¢ 308 2'-0" Draner
I'-0" Draner
To calevlate 50% of shelf space add lnear feet of all 2'-6"-X" Shelf above WS
shelves of the wall cabinets, base cabinets ¢ dramers I-0"-X" Additional shelf
9'-6"-2X" Total
Total non-accessible Shelf space
As per the example, accesslble shelf space Is less than 2-0" base cabinet bottom shelf
50%. Additional pantry shall be provided to compensate I'-0" bose cabinet bottom shelf
9'-6" wall cabinet shelf
['-0" nall cabinet shelf
13'-6" Total
Independent switches for the exhavst & light shall be The clearance bet the bottom of
provided for the range hood at an accessible location the cdbinet the top of the Range
As per to be Z" as per per manutacturer
. ADA-Sec 205, 3049, ¢ 308 installation instructions
L ql_éll ],\ II_OII
1
% /
IR |1 || I || NN || BN iy | P
\ \
2" \ Range Hood I'-o" || Additional
Micronave T / [ Accesslble
at Accessible 1] N [ Shelf
I Helght i Shelf L
- ~ %E'x" :D x u_ xll7
= - Ol =
I\ 2t v | |:
" =0 N </ &
: 7 ‘oL 000] B L
\ X y 3®
\ LS9
LS
| <
_ | N |/ (23
\ v
N — — — | i — — A < =E“6%
. £ Q
1 | , R
L 2'-7" , 2“O"MAN | 2-6"min | 2-6"mn |[\2-&" / L I'-0" |,
1 Ref T Counter 7 1 1 1 1
See Note C
belon Range to be X" anay from the

Elevation B (EB)

Micronave (MW):

A. Over-the-Range micronave s not accessible.

B. 30"x48" CFS shall be provided for elther a Parallel or Fornard
Approach to MY

C. It shall be Installed at an accessible height so all operdole parts
(controls) are also accessible.
As per
I. ADA-Sec 205, 309, ¢ 308

D.|f ¢ when a counter-top MV is provided, it cannot use the reguired
WS. Additlonal counter shall be provided. See Elevation (EA) above

¢ Width of this additional Counter Is dependent on the width of the
proposed Microwave

Reference Sheet

Shelf ¢ Y" to the bottom of the
Cdbinet as per manufacturer
Installation Instructions

o Width of the Shelf + X" shall
be same as the width of the
WS belon

NOTES:

2.

Cabinets

(Storage)

This Elevation is of a Kitchen with Cooking
Range.
For Pantry disregard requirements for Cooking

Range only.

CKR-10c



12"

313"

20"

216" L

2'-6" min

|, 26" min TL

20

Pass-Thru Kitchen-Minimum
Clearance:
A. Pass-Thru Kitchen shall have two

MW Counter]

SC

entries. Clearance betnween dll
opposing base cabinets, counter

O

1
A

OOl

H-—— 3 |

60
>

-
|
|

2 5vdepth
of Range
with handle

llo
19
O

2'-5"depth

of Range not
including handle

Electric Outlet
shall be provided

on side wall for;

:

With Handle
& Alr space
behind

depth of Ref

REF.

tops, appliances or walls within
\ kitchen areas shall be 40" min.
As per
l. ICC-Sec &04.2.
2. ADA-Sec 804.2.

)

B. Accessible spaces shall have
maneuvering space for nheelchair
to make 160 degree turn
le. 60" dia or "T" shaped

Alr space behind,
not including the handle

o_gn
depth of Ref Incliding

i

- unobstructed turning space shall

be provided within the

Common/Public use spaces

(Kitchen)

As Per

I. EHA Guldelines-Requirement 2,
Chart ltem #14

2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2()

6'-0O" min

betneen face of
Ref door & Wall

it to be within |
reach range

This is a

Pass-Through Kitchen
(l.e. With two entries)

L

2'-1" min

11I'-5" min

V" Shaped Kitchens-Minimum

4'-1" min

-3

4'-0O" min CFS |,

2'-1" min

Clearance:
A. In kitchens enclosed on three

2'-1" min

qr L 26"

for Electric Outlet

2'-6" min

min 1

NS i

contlguous sldes, clearance
between all opposing base

cdbinets, counter tops,
appliances, or walls within kitchen

work. areas shall be 60" min (this

of Range
i With handle

2"
Counter

=

does not mean Just a turning
spoce)

As per

l. 1ICC-Sec 604.2.2

2. ADA-Sec 604.2.2

2'-1" min

MW

L
counter

2'-6" min

SC

2"

Counter

¢
|
T
|
|
|
:

‘ 2"

= |
1 S} _ Forward Approach for
|
|
|

yroeel

2"

B. Accessible spaces shall have
maneuvering space for nheelchair

“\Electric Oltlet above

7,\ Goqlnter‘

Covunter

to make 160 degree turn

2'-10"

N

/ &

depth of Ref
nWith Handle

Alr space
behind

l.e. 60" dia or "T" shaped

unobstructed turning space shall

be provided within the

Common/Public use spaces

(Kitchen)

As Per

I. EHA Guldelines-Requirement 2,
Chart ltem #14

2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2()

|, 2'-6" min CF5S
1-2" min

for Electric Outlet

2'-7" min

NOTE:
[

|
6'-8" (60") min L — — — — — 4[

2"

Clearances are measured from

the furthest projecting face of

‘ @ all opposing base cabinets,
‘ counter tops, appliances, or walls,

| Counter

betneen face of the Ref door 1" depth of Ref

4 edge of Counter including Alr

space behind,
not Including
the handle

Reference Sheet

Clearances at
Kitchens

This 1s an excluding hardware.
"' Shaped 2. Ref handles shall not encroach

= into the formard approach to the
Kitchen S PP

CKR-11a




I2I_III
33" %
2'-o0" |, 2'-6" " |, 26" min |, 2-6"mhn | 2'-1"
MW Counter \ 1 WS 1 SC 0
| £ 73
‘ 3.8y
\ S0
) [e) a \C) £9
OOk re T o 238 <33
| = A - |99
| =t | 0% 582 YA
| N = _| I '% Ma B
Q Sc & =
o | S | “gsgd | REES
F— — — — — I (VIS B 0=
__0(7_0\ \ \O_‘OO T - 1 — O REF. %'-E"S
I— ) T —I | \ _ | _ 490 L c
£q0 w2 e | [ g T
R 90T | .
Y §e8 | /AN | A S
355 8§32 | N 8 £
D S o | AN | Y P,
[ < C l
BEE Oyg| I | Lo Y
N O D | \ < 0
| Ny 2 _4______|_____J__l\ I'Ely ~
L______°=l1 ] N | 253
\ N S 1952
Electric Outlet shall N 5 g«
be provided on side \ / I S *U" shoped Kltchens-Minimum
wall for it to be ; , c Clearance:
within reach range g A. In kitchens enclosed on three
~_ - 2 contiguous sides, clearance
—_— 9 between all opposing base
cabinets, counter tops,
| appliances, or nalls within
@ kitchen work areas shall be
60" min (this does not mean
This 15 an Just a turning space)
"y Shaped As per
Kitchen . ICC-S5ec 804.2.2
— 2. ADA-Sec 604.2.2
2I_III 2I_III
Counter Counter B. Accessible spaces shall have
maneuvering space for
| nheelchalr to make 180
| T B degree turn
| >§: ¢ le. 60" dia or 'T" shaped
A I : .g unobstructed turning space
I I o3 shall be provided within the
< : MW fl‘ N Common/Public vse spaces
< L (Kitchen)
= 8 T 1 = 7 As Per
$ | | I. EHA
N P T | Guldelines-Requirement 2,
I N | Oln Chart Item #14
]
| ZK _ | N 2'-5'depth S 2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2(1)
-~ — ¥ —, | of Range! c
Noond X with handlld £
i (N L ————— — | —%— =0
Il | 8 - A
210" | N ine o b
- depth of Ref |[[1 I y a
2 With Handle I\ S |/ I R B N
¢ Alr space | U
=N MO0
| o
N \ Il | NOTE:
S~ I - — | I. Clearances are measured
————— == from the furthest projecting
2_gn 50" (60") min 2'-3"depth @ Face of all opposing base
depth of Ref 1 betneen face of Range not cdoinets, counter tops, )
Including Air of the Ref door 4 face of Including handle This Is an applionces, or nalls, excluding
space behind, the range " Shaped hardware.
%L 2. Ref handles shall not
not Including Kitchen
the handle el encroach into the forward
941" min approach to the WS

Clearances at
Kitchens

Reference Sheet

CKR-11b




10'-8" min
14 ¢
4'-1" min WL 4'-1" min
2'-1" min a" | 2'-6" | | 2'-6"|min ] 2'-10" min
min 1 ‘ 1 ns 1
l |
| ! [N
O O
O 53
L D
d 3' - 1Qx
‘ NIQ N < S
| Sl - L
000000 i == 2- ()
== = _+___ _ 1| _Counter ©
- | F’_ | 1 Jagrzor Bl g
1 | —Fdrnard Approagh for || Sz ¢
Qutlet apove |, E§X 3 &
4 L T4 950 X
| MW AEE +
£ ' 03 o
€ L | O ¢| eRange handle cannot encroach
° 8 r e -~ the CFS for formard approach for
& 210" the Electric Outlet above Counter
depth of Ref = Provide enough space for Ref
| with Handle - | gn sp
- ¢ Alr space & door to sning open properly
w  behind
o V" Shaped Kitchens-Minimum
\ X Clearance:
| A. In kitchens enclosed on three
@ contiguous sldes, clearance
L 2"-I'depth L 5" (60" min) S_gn L = beélrlqeetn all ogpoilong base
T of Counter 1 between face of the Ref door & 1 depth of Ref 1 This is an caomets, counter Lops,
" appliances, or walls within kitchen
edge of Counter Including Alr space "U" Shaped ..
nork areas shall be 60" min (thls
behind, not Including Kitchen d
the handle el oes r)10t mean Just a turning
space.
2" 2" As per
Counter Counter l. IcC-Sec 804.2.2
2. ADA-Sec 804.2.2
T | B. Accessible spaces shall have
c | manevvering space for nheelchair
€ | E to make 1860 degree turn
= | o lLe. 60" dia or "T" shaped
hy 8 | oL -E unobstructed turning space shall
N | Nl - be provided within the
| T £ Common/Public vse spaces
L | u ) =E (Kitchen)
Q As Per
Q Q K i l. EHA Guidlines-Requirement 2,
" o Chart Item #14
I 2 e Y Lo 2. UEAS-Sec 434.2(1)
| .
ith Handle | Electric Outlet shall be
: ¢ Alr space o ! 4 provided on side wall for It
™~ s
& behind E F MW }z: . to be within reach range
2 9
I o5
Q
| | A8 1 NotE:
X | —1 I. Clearances are measured from
I | the furthest projecting face of
o o Y _— all opposing base cabinets,
2'-& A 5'-0" (60") min 2'-3"depth @ counter tops, applionces, or walls,
depth of Ref betneen face of Range not excluding hardnare.
including Alr of the Ref door ¢ face of Including handle This 15 an 2 Ref hondles shall not encroach
space behind, the range "W Shaped Into the formard approach to the
not Includin 4L NS
the handle a-i min Kitchen 3. Hondles of Ref & Range shall not
encroach into DMC

Reference Sheet

Clearances at

CKR-11c

Kitchens



q'-"

L 2'-6" min L 20" L 21

WS 1 SC 7MW counter’

behind

2'-10"
depth of Ref

with Handle
¢ Alr space

3

t

2-g"
depth of Ref
including Alr
space behind,
not Including
the handle

d
,
1

3'-4" (40) min |
L betneen face |
& Wall

6'-0" min

of Ref door

Pass-Through Pantry

This Is a

(i.e. with two entries)

Pass-Thru Pantry-Minimum Clearance:

(1.e. no cooktop or conventlonal range)
A. Accessible spaces shall have maneuvering

space for nheelchalr to make 180 degree turn
l.e. 60" dia or "T" shaped unobstructed turning
space shall be provided within the
Common/Public use spaces (Kitchen)

As Per

|. EHA Guidelines-Requirement 2, Chart ltem #14
2. UFAS-Sec 434.2()

B. hhere a pass-through kitchen s provided,

clearances shall comply with |CC-Sec 804.2.1.
¢ Exception:
Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or
conventlonal range shall not be required to
comply nith Section 804.2 provided there Is
a 40-inch minimum clearance betneen all
opposing base cabinets, counter tops,
appliances, or nalls Within work areas.
As per
l. ICC-Sec &04.2

C. hnhere a pass-through kitchen Is provided,

clearances shall comply with ADA-Sec 804.2.1.
¢ Exception:
Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or
conventlonal range shall not be required to
comply nith Section 804.2
As per
I. ADA-Sec 804.2

4'-1" min

2'-10" min

T-2" min

2'-6" min CFS  2'-1" min

for Electric Outlet

2"

1 counter

20"

_____ 1

45"x30"
For rd oach for
\ AEL x

‘\ Electfic Outlet

Counter

2'-1" min

MA

cgunter

210"
MW Counter

2'-10"

depth of Ref

wWith Handle

& Alr space
behind

b

End Parel to
support the counter

3'-0" min
for "T" turn

2"

3'-4" (40) min 2'-I"depth

depth of Ref
including Air
space behind,
not Including
the handle

betneen face | of Counter
of the Ref door
¢ edge of Counter

&'-1" min

1

This Is an

V" Shaped
Pantry

'U" shaped Pantry-Minimum Clearance:

(l.e. no cooktop or conventlonal range)
A. Accessible spaces shall have maneuvering

space for nheelchalr to make 180 degree turn
l.e. 60" dia or "T" shaped unobstructed turning
space shall be provided within the
Common/Public use spaces (Kitchen)

As Per

|. EHA cuidelines-Requirement 2, Chart Item #14
2. UFAS-Sec 434.2()

B. Wnhere a U-shaped kitchen Is provided,

clearances shall comply with [cC-Sec 804.2.2.
¢ Exception:
Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or
conventlonal range shall not be required to
comply with Section 804.2 provided there Is
a 40-inch minimum clearance between all
opposing base cablnets, counter tops,
appliances, or walls Within work areas.
As per
l. 1CC-Sec 604.2

C. hnere a U-shaped kitchen Is provided,

clearances shall comply with ADA-Sec 804.2.2.
o Exception:
Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or
conventlonal range shall not be required to
comply with Section 804.2
As
. ADA-Sec 604.2

NOTE

Clearances are measured from the furthest
propctmg face of all opposing base cobinets,
counter tops, appliances, or walls, excluding
hardnare

2. Ref handles shall not encroach into the forward
approach to the WS



g
¢
313" 1L
210" L 216" im'n L 26" min L 20
MW Counter’ Sq i =) i
L O T a N
————— c Sed cTo
g T 9§ <££?
O I~ aipsdiz | ouin
~ T — 3 (SuhEs 552835
M 4 )| S |MEsed NESREY
S p——— ~F 1 %Zﬁ - gg_gﬁ
N | : 0
/ \ |__ rLI —N _—l 3

betneen face 1 depth of Ref
6'-0O" min

of the Ref door
& Wall

~_ -
]
Electric Outlet shall be .
e e e B (76 cookio of comientiondl ronge)
It to be within reach range This Is an A. Accessible spaces shall have maneuvering
V" Shaped space for nheelchalr to make 180 degree
Pantr turn l.e. 60" dia or "T" shaped unobstructed

turning space shall be provided within the
Common/Public use spaces (Kitchen)
As Per

26"

20

|.EHA cuidelines-Requirement 2, Chart ltem
#4
2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2()

B. hhere a U-shaped kitchen Is provided,

clearances shall comply with |CC-Sec
: 21" | : | 21" ols ?0;)(26.32 tlon:
c :
| Counter I |l| counter 1E¢g g < Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or
I | F T T 117 Il hlx=5 conventional range shall not be required
| | I I TEe = to comply With Section 804.2 provided
I | | | | NN there 1s a 40-Inch minimum clearance
I | I 11| R & “ betneen all opposing base cabinets,
| _|—|L S N I I || | .~ 4 (11 I —(—74&)1 counter tops, appliances, or walls within
I o ’Ll £ 5 Work areas.
£
| | | | it O As per
| i |+ Ry © l. IcC-Sec 8042
20" :1, I — 1 m_ C. hhere a U-shaped kitchen Is provided,
depth of Ref |1 I F| v 5 clearances shall comply with ADA-Sec
¢W|K] Handle L T Turn : J | - -‘é 804.22.
Ir space o Q|2 ¢ Exception:
behind W T : ;'“ 8 Spaces that do not provide a cooktop or
o) : | ke conventional range shall not be required
| ! > to comply nith Section 804.2
As per
_} . ADA-Sec 804.2
2" 3'-4" (40) min 2'-1"depth
depth of Ref 1 between face of Counter
Including Alr of the Ref door
space behind, & edge of Counter
not Inclvding This |
the handle S 1S dn
8'-1" min u NOTE
U_Shaped I. Clearances are measured from the furthest
m projecting face of all opposing base cabinets,

counter tops, appliances, or walls,

Clearances at CKR-12b

Reference Sheet :
Pantries




L

2'-6" min

SC

a-1" + X

2'-1" min

2:-0"

|, 2-6"mi

2T

X

MW Counterl

ns

n_|
1

I
_

Counter

2'-I"depth

7—/-Pr‘ovlde enough space for Ref door

to sning open properly

1

behind

2'-10" min
depth of Ref with
Handle ¢ Alr space

V" Shaped Pantry-Minimum Clearance:
(i.e. no cooktop or conventional range)

A. Accessible spaces shall have
maneuvering space for wheelchair to
make 180 degree turn l.e. 60" dia or
"T" shaped unobstructed turning space

T-4" (2"-10" Ref depth + *54" DMC)

*54" DMC
beyond Ref Handle
11" (2'-1" counter+60" turning space with 48" DMC)

of Counter

* |F the door has both closer
¢ latch then, 54" DMC Is
required, as shown.

shall be provided within the

Common/Public use spaces (Kitchen)

As Per

|. EHA 6uidelines-Requirement 2, Chart
Item #14

2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2(1)

5B

This Is an
V" Shaped
Pantr B. hnhere a U-shaped kitchen 1s provided,
clearances shall comply with ICC-Sec

804.2.2.

L 2-6"

2"
SC

[3=)

2"
Counter

(2]

o"

2"

MW

Forward Approach

2-10"

depth of Ref

with Handle

¢ Alr space
yw  behind

o

|
1
o

* Exceptlon:
Spaces that do not provide a

cooktop or conventional range shall
not be required to comply with
Sectlon 804.2 provided there Is a
40-Inch minimum clearance betneen
all opposing base cabinets, counter
tops, appliances, or nalls within work
aregs.

As per

l. ICC-Sec 804.2

2'-6" min
CFS for MA 1

. hhere a U-shaped kitchen 1s provided,
clearances shall comply nith ADA-Sec
804.22.
¢ Exception:

Spaces that do not provide a
cooktop or conventional range shall
not be required to comply with
Sectlon 804.2

2

As per
ADA-Sec &04.2

L

2'-10"

Counter 1

q'-5"

min

1

depth of Ref

with Handle

& Alr space
behind

Reference Sheet

I
Z—-Pr‘ovlcle enough space for Ref door

to swing open properly

Clearances are measured from the

NOTE:
[

This I1s an furthest projecting face of all
" Shaped opp‘qsing bose ca‘l‘o'\neta, counter tops,
applionces, or walls,
Pantr 2. Handles of Ref shall not encroach into

DMC

Clearances at
Pantries

CKR-12c




CHAPTER VI

DWELLING UNIT
MISCELLANEOUS AREAS

REFERENCES



Reguirements for Washer/Dryer As per BCUFAS

Clear Floor Space
XA, 30"x48" CFS, posttioned for parallel approach shall be provided.
The centerline of the CFS shall be offset 24" max from the
centerline of the door opening
As per
. BG-%ec 1107.2.8
IcC-%ec 6l1.2
Fig 611.2(b)

B. 30"x48" CFS for elther a forward or parallel approach shall be
provided (not specific doout centering)
As per
I. UFAS-Sec 434.2() & 424l
Fig 4

Tupe of Washer/Dryer
**A, hhere Washer/Dryer are provided within Dnelling Units they shall
be Front Loading
As per
I. BC-%ec 110728
lcc-%ec 6l
Fig 611.2(b) ¢ 611.4(b)

B. UFAS Is not speclfic about 1t for Dnelling Units, but the Controls
shall be accessible & shall comply with UFAS-Sec 4.271
As per
|. UFAS-Sec 43413
Fig5 ¢ 6

C. EHA Guideline ¢ Design Manual does not require them to be
accessible In Dwelling Units

Where Washer/Dryer are not in compliance with BC, the onner shall
replace such appliances with complying applionce at the time a
person with physical disdbilities takes occupancy of the unit, or within
IO days of the request is made, whichever is later, at the onner's
expense.
As per

I. BC-Sec 1101.2.8, Exception

(This Is not applicable to Sec 504 M/| Units)

NOTE:
*¥|. CFS, for Washer/Dryer, position only for the parallel approach
shall be provided in all units, as it is mandated by the BC
¥¥2. Washer/Dryer shall be front loading only in all units, as it is
mondated by the BC
3. A Stackable Washer/Dryer unit is not accessible
4. In case of space restriction a Washer/Dryer Combination Unit can
be provided in liev of a Stackable unit

¢ of Dryer

¢ of Washer

|
_

30x48
Parallel Approach

30" min

4L 7 \’
48" min ;
¢ ¢
of CFS of CFS
Plan A (PA)

This complies with BC & UEAS

Reference Sheet

¢ of Washer/Dryer

Washer/Dryer

At least one of the door Combo

shall open 180 degrees
s0 as not to create an
alcove situation; and to
facllitate parallel
approach to the
nosher/dryer & proper
access to all operable
parts

lel Approach

30X48

The door shall be wide
enough to facllitate
parallel approach to the L

I_
F'rJIuI
|

nosher/dryer & proper 1 f
access to all operable G of CFS
parts

Plan B (PB)

This complies with BC & UFAS

Washer / Dryer




Reguirements for Washer/Dryer As per BCAUFAS/ADA

Clear Floor Space

*A. 30"x48" CFS, positioned for parallel approach shall be provided.

The centerline of the CF5 shall be offset 24" max from the
centerline of the door opening
As per
. BC-%ec I101.2.8
ICC-%ec 6l1.2
Fig 6l1.2(b)

B. 30"x48" CFS for elther a fornard or parallel approach shall be
provided (not specific about centering)
As per
I. UFAS-Sec 434.2() ¢ 4241
Fig 4
OR

¥XC. 30"x48" CFS, posttioned for parallel approach shall be provided.

The CFS shall be centered on the applionce
As per
. ADA-Sec 214 ¢ 611.2

Tupe of Washer/Dryer
*¥%¥*xA. hWhere Washer/Dryer are provided within Dwelling Units they shall
be Front Loading

As per
. BC-Sec 1107.2.8&
lcc-Fig 6l1.4(b)

B. UFAS Is not speclfic doout 1t for Dwelling Units, but the Controls
shall be accessible & shall comply with UFAS-Sec 4.271
As per
|. UFAS-Sec 4.34.13
Fig5 4 6

OR
C. hhere Washer/Dryer are provided shall be Front Loading or
Top Loading
As per
I. ADA-Sec 2|4 & 6ll.4
Fig 6ll.4

D. EHA Guideline ¢ Design Manual does not require them to be
accesslble in Dnelling units

Where Washer/Dryer are not In compliance with BC, the onner shall
replace such appliances with complying appliance at the time a
person with physical disdbllitles takes occupancy of the unit, or within
IO days of the request is made, whichever Is later, at the onner's
expense.
As per

I. BC-Sec 1107.2.8, Exception
(This Is not applicdble to Sec 504 M/I Units)

NOTE:
*|. CFS, for Washer/Dryer, position only for the parallel approach
shall be provided in all units, as it is mondated by the BC
CFS, for Washer/Dryer, position only for the parallel approach
shall be centered as shown in 504 M/I units when ADA is used
wgsher/Drger shall be front loading only in all wnits, as it is
mondated by the BC
A Stackable Washer/Dryer unit is not accessible
In case of space restriction a Washer/Dryer Combination Unit can
be provided in liev of a Stackdble unit

*%2,

*KK3,

4.
5.

¢ of Dryer
¢ CFS

G of Washer
& CFS

Plan C (PC)
This is mandated by ADA
but also complies with BC & UFAS

Reference Sheet

@ of Washer/Dryer
4 CFS

|
Washer/Dryer
Combo

The door shall open 48" min L
180 degrees to 1 K
facilitate parallel

approach centered

on the washer/dryer

& proper access to

all operable parts

Plan D (PD)
This is mandated by ADA
but also complies with BC & UFAS

Washer / Dryer




Reqguirements for Washer/Dryer in an Alcove

Elevation for Washer/Dryer

As per BCUFAS/ADA

Clear Floor Space in an Alcove
Washer/Dryer or Washer/Dryer Combo when located at the end of

the hallway as shown, It creates an Alcove
If a CFS Is In an alcove or othernise confined on all or part of
three sides, additional maneuvering clearances shall be provided;
and where the CFS Is positioned for parallel approach, the
alcove shall be 60" min In width where the depth exceeds 15"

As per BCUEAS/ADA

Operdble Parts
Operdble parts, including doors, lint screens, and detergent ¢ bleach

compartments shall be provided at Accessble Reach Ranges; and
Front loading machines shall have have the bottom of the opening to
the laundry compartment 15" min 4 36" max AFF

As per As per
I. 1CC-5ec 305.1. I. 1CC-Sec 613 ¢ 6ll.4
Fig 305.1(p) Fig oll.4(po)
2. UFAS-Sec 4.24.2 2. UFAS-Sec 43413 & 4.27
Fig 4(e) Fig5 ¢ 6
oR oR
ADA-Sec 305.72 ADA-Sec 6lI1.3 ¢ 6ll.4
Fig 305.1.2 Fig oll.4(b)
NOTE:
*|. CFS, for Washer/Dryer, position only for the parallel approach
shall be provided in all units, as it is mandated by the BC
*¥¥2. CFS, for Washer/Dryer, position only for the parallel approach
shall be centered as shown in 504 M/I units when ADA s used
¥%%¥3. Washer/Dryer shall be front loading only in all units, as it is
mondated by the BC
4. A Stackable Washer/Dryer unit is not accessible
5. In case of space restriction a Washer/Dryer Combination Unit can
be provided in liev of a Stackable unit
60" min In Alcove Situation
¢ of
Washer/Dryer
¢ CFS
e _

Washer/Dryer

The door shall be
nide enough to
facllitate min 60"
betneen the face
of the doors nhen
open 90 degree

Plon E (PE)

This complies with BC, UFAS & ADA

Reference Sheet

48" Max AFF to ¢

of all operdble parts
Bottom of Opening to

Front Loading Washer/Drger

Elevation
This complies with BC, UFAS & ADA

Washer / Dryer




Reqguirements for Bedroom Closet/Coat Closet (tor reaching-in onl
Door Opening / Door Size

Provide doors as Wide as possible to avold dead space at the end that Is difficult or impossible to reach

Avoid dead space by providing nider Width as re
- quired by
door, double doors or bi-fold doors ) HPD Design Guidelines .

as shonn In plans PB, PC or PD

Bedroom
Closet/
Coat Closet

Bedroom Closet/
Coat Closet

Plan A (PA)

Not recommended

nidth as required by nidth as required by
HPD Design Guidelines HPD Design Guidelines
) b "J' "J'

I W

Bedroom Closet/
Coat Closet

Bedroom Closet/
Coat Closet

Plan ¢ (PC) Plan D (PD)

Reguirements for Linen Closet/Shallon Closet

Door Openin Door Size

2'-4" min
closet width Door not requiring full user passage, such

as shallon closets, may have the clear
opening reduced to 20" minimum.

As per

I. UEAS-Sec 4.34.2(6) & 4.13.5 Exception

Shallow
Closet

24" max

——s Door shovld sning back so nheelchair
user can make a close approach for
slde reach to contents

20" min
I !
e hhen 20" min clear opening width 1s not ¢ eslztipng

Feasible with a door, providing open
shelving Is recommended In UFAS
compliant M/I Units

24" nide |
NOTE:
Plan E (PE) I. Width of the closet shall be min 2'-4", Plan F (PF)
This is mandated by UFAS to accommodate 2"-O" wide door, to
but also complies with FHA, BC & ADA provide 20" min clear opening width

Dwelling Unit

Reference Sheet

Closets




Requirements for Walk-In-Closet

Door Opening / Door Size
A. Within individval dwelling units, doors Intended B. Doors ¢ Doormays that are Intended for vser As per
for vser passage through the unit shall have a passage & that are part of an accessible rouvte I. BC-Sec llO.6.13
clear opening of at least 32 inches nominal shall have a minimum clear door opening of 32" With ICC-Sec 404 2.2
width when the door is open 90 degrees, the door open 90 degrees, measured betneen the Fig 404.2.2(a)-(d)
measured betneen the face of the door and face of the door & the stop. 2. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2(6) ¢ 4135
the stop ¢ This requirement Is more stringent then EHA Flig 24(a)-(e)
As per requirement of 32" nominal, the width of the door OR
I. EHA-Reguirements 3 (2) for walk-in closet shall be 36" minimum ADA-Sec 809.2 ¢ 40423
Fig 404.2.3(a)-(c)

! [ t InU 4 t Unit
For Walk-In-Closet at least 48" deep, a 60" dia. or "T" shaped turning space shall be provided (may extend under clothes rods)

Walk-In-Close
n.1.c)

Walk-In-Closet
n.1.c)

60" min

If 48" or More

"T" Turn
P — — —
32" min 32" min
clear opening width NOTE: clear opening width
I. Providing turning space in
36" nide door small areas, reduces the 36" nide door
incidents of entrapment
60" min 60" min
closet width i i closet width
L Plan A (PA) - Plan B (PB)
This is mandated by UFAS This_is mandated by UFAS
but also complies with FHA, BC & ADA but also complies with FHA, BC & ADA

Less than 48" ¢ more than 24" deep Walk-In-Closet
L 3'-4" min L

1 closet width 1

Walk-In-Closet
W.1.C)

Less than 48"
More than 24"

A 32" min
clear opening wldty

L| 36" nide door

1 (

NOTE:
[. Width of the closet shall be min 3'-4", to
“Plan C (pc) accommodate 3"-O" wide door, to provide
—_ 32" min ¢l i idth
This complies with FHA, BC, UFAS & ADA min clear opening i

Dwelling Unit

Reference Sheet

Walk-in Closets




Sections through Shelves & Cloths Rods

Additional cleat &
rod svpport for
future Installation

S\

5-0" - 6'-0"
(shelves 4 rods
con be any height)
48" max AFF
Top of
Adjustable Shelf

15" max AFF

Top of Shelf
¥ provide

—

30" min CFS |

Section A (5A)

This complies with BC

hhere storage facllities are provided they
shall be accessible. A 30"x48" CFS for elther
a parallel or forward approach shall be
provided. Shelves & Clothes Rods shall
comply with at least one of the reach ranges
As per
I. BC-Sec 1107.2.7

ICC-Sec 905, 309 ¢ 308

Fig 308.2.1,3086.2.2, 3083 ¢ 308632

NOTE:

I. An additional cleat for shelf & additional
housing for cloths rod as shonn shall be
provided for future installation to comply
With 1CC-5ec 3086 .3.1

Additional cleat &
rod support for
future Installation

AN

M

N

NN

=

Top of

54" max AFF
Adjustable Shelf

Top of Shelf
48" max AFF

elf
vide

15" max AFF
i pro

Top of

|
|
|
!
30" min CFS |
Section B (6B)

This complies with UFAS
with Parallel Approach only

Cabinets, shelves, closets & drawers shall be
accesslole. A 30"x48" CFS for elther a
parallel or fornard approach shall be
provided. Shelves ¢ cloths road shall be 54"
max. AFF If CFS allows a parallel approach
As per
I. UEAS-Sec 4.25, 425 ¢ 426

Fig 38

e hhen only fornard approach 1s provided

Use Sec-5C as shonn bellon

NOTE:

I. An additional cleat for shelf & additional
housing for cloths rod as shonn shall be
provided for future installation to comply
With 1CC-5ec 3086 .3.1

48" max AFF
Top of Shelf

30" min CFS

Section ¢ (5C)

This complies with ADA;

hhere storage facllities are provided In
accesslole spaces, at least one of each type
shall be accessible. A 30"x48" CFS for elther
a parallel or forward approach shall be
provided. Shelves ¢ Clothes Rods shall
comply with at least one of the reach ranges
As per
I. ADA-Sec 225, 8ll, 309 ¢ 308

Fig 308.2.1, 308.2.2, 3083.| ¢ 30832

Complies with UFAS when only Forward Approoch is provided

Reference Sheet

Shelves & Clothes

Dwelling Unit

Rods
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Requirements for Wall-Mounted Mdilboxes

Accessible Mdilboxes
hhere Mallboxes are provided for each dwelling or sleeping unit
In an Interlor locatlon, 100% of such Mallboxes shall be accessible
¢ Operable parts shall be no higher than 48" AFF
s l00% of maillboxes In an elevator bulldin
¢ Mallboxes provided only for accesslblegdaptlble units In a
non-elevator bullding
As per
|. FHA-Requirements 2, item 14 of the chart
ANSI-Sec 4. - 45
2. BC-%ec 013
1CC-5ec 30| - 304
3. UFAS-Sec 4342(1) - (2) ¢ 42 - 45

§/OR
ADA-Sec 2282 ¢ 3049

hheelchair Turning Space & Clearance

hhen Mailboxes are Installed in an open space, 40" clearance
shall be provided between tno rons of mall boxes, between the
shelves or betneen mallboxes/shelves & the wall across (see
Plan PA & PB)

Wall-Mounted Mailboxes in an Open Space

e | S I
30x48 7
Parallel roach
2 to mallboAonlumn | 5
____- II2¢ 5“ I -____

N

o

Plan A (PA)

Reference Sheet

AN
40"min ljﬁgmw

10" max\,

e — — — — e — — —
| n @ 6
-] - ————— I
30x48 7

Parallel Approach
2 to maillbox column | 5
____- II2¢5II I -____
L I —_
|
3 | | | 4
I— | _
|
il L
r‘l : 1
JRJEEEm—— S
| Shelves without knee & toe |
clearance, only parallel
| approach Is feasible |
L T

Plan B (PB)



Requirements for Wall-Mounted Mdilboxes

Accessible Mdilboxes
hhere Mallboxes are provided for each dwelling or sleeping unit
In an Interlor locatlon, 100% of such Mallboxes shall be accessible
¢ Operable parts shall be no higher than 48" AFF
s l00% of maillboxes In an elevator bulldin
¢ Mallboxes provided only for accesslblegdaptlble units In a
non-elevator bullding
As per
|. FHA-Requirements 2, item 14 of the chart
ANSI-Sec 4. - 45
2. BC-%ec 013
1CC-5ec 30| - 304
3. UFAS-Sec 4342(1) - (2) ¢ 42 - 45

§/OR
ADA-Sec 2282 ¢ 3049

hheelchair Turning Space
A 60" dia or "T" shaped turning space shall be provided in a

mailroom or If the area Is enclosed on three sides (see Plan PC
¢ PD)
As per
|. EHA-Reguirements 2, item |4 of the chart
ANSI-Sec 4.23
Fig 3(a) ¢ 3(0)
2. BC5ec 1013
ICC-%ec 3043 & 30432
Fig 304.3(a) ¢ 3043(b)
3. UEAS-Sec 434.2(1) & (2) ¢ 423
Fig 3(a) ¢ 3(0)

Wall-Mounted Mailboxes in an Enclosed Space or d Mailroom

* | the door has both
closer & latch then,

Knee ¢ toe clearance
for turning space shall be
used under one shelf only

12" min DMC Is required, 36" nide door as shonn
as shonn. / 32" mi
clear o erlr? widtl lo* 54" min lo®
pening max 6" max toe clearance or max
" L 10" max knee & toe
1 i clearance (see Section
Il | SB, on MR-3¢)
I N e — — ] — ~ EER———
i | 14 }4:/ N 14
|l 1/ @O L [

5 | 13 2 i’\' "T" TURN 13

— — — —— — g T T T z/ e ——
-- -l | == e "% =
ma \

3 e 3l s RS ]
— \ R ———U | -\ | ] ===
- b ja i O s RN ()

| |

| I | T :/[_«1/_ || I

—_] 1 | L — -
b — -3 C——-| | ! ] - —-=-
b

5 le] 5 L IRy - X lo

| ] EpE— 1_7 _____ J4E Q8 Ep—

: : | I I I |

| I [ I |

6 T & g
| | | I [ I |
] / | ] [N [ [N |
48x30 — 48x30 ) 48x30 48x30

Fornard Approach Forward Approac Fornard Approach Fornard Approach
to mailbox column to mailbox column to mallboAfgolumn N\ Forward Approach e to mallbox column

6 ¢ 1" ‘4 ¢35 e can be used only If "4

+ + + 27" knee clearance +
4&x30 A o ”3|Oz:5 " 46x30 Is provided 30x48 "
Parallel Approacl arallel Approac Parallel roach Parallel Approacl
to mailbox colvmn to mallbox columns to mallboAfgolumn RN Parallel Approach ~ to mailbox columns
"4 ¢ 5 6 ¢ T "4 ¢ 5 shall be vsed nhen "6 ¢ 1"

Plan C (PC)

27" knee clearance
Is not provided

Plan D (PD)




Requirements for Wall-Mounted Mailboxes As per FHA/BCAUFAS/ADA & USPS

As per USPS-STD-4C

2.
3.

4.

A minimum of one Standard Parcel Locker shall be provided for
every 5 Customer Compartment. For less then 5 Customer
Compartment there shall be no mandatory Parcel Locker
reqguirement, however, it shall be the intent of the Postal Service to
strongly encourage the inclusion of a parcel locker.

No Parcel Locker Compartment (top of Interior bottom shelf)

shall be positioned less than 15" AFF

No Customer Compartment (top of Interior bottom shelf) shall be
positioned less than 28" AFF

The USPS Arronw Lock shall be located betmween 36" ¢ 46" AFF

Knee & Toe Clearances

|. Space underneath the 10" deep selves can be vsed for the
required CF5 for forward approach &/or the turning space, If
27" knee clearance Is provided

2. Only 6" space, as toe clearance, underneath the 10" deep
selves can be used for the required turning space, If 27" knee
clearance 1s not provided

NOTE:

In liev of Parcel Lockers providing a separate accessible
Package Room or a Concierge Desk is not acceptable by USPS.
Providing Parcel Lockers are mandatory.

Wall-Mounted Mailboxes Elevations & Sections

Elevation B (EB)

Reference Sheet
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0 ~x
- O
$) 9 S S 0
X ' § = e o - ot < § X
3%‘ Rk e = | x  (§a3 %1 §§
] £|8 L I =
g ‘L) _OI & b O ﬁgﬁlf,gv S xuo_% & _Ol 5 g &
=9 —ofle o |l o 0|5 o 20933 - q oo
c [N} = Q 0 Q <
S 2 9 2 e O o O NN > S =S @ N 2 N+ 2
8§ S [T ey 1 R T B PR b §< 3
Fe o ooll ¥ ol - 1S & b 0w o 0 =8
o 8 NIVEES o |83 8 o
0> o3| o g Qg $z o2 [£°2 03 0 >
€50 S 56 118 7 |8 S 9 £57
Eaed &l 0 i E § 4§ Ela &
D o O € lS N Q oL
N RS =g Do g £/88 N§S
[N el el [
FiNsHED — § E= § § s S g L3
FLOOR |RE woE = |F n ot Q=
Elevation A (EA) Section A (5A)
é1'moxasperVsPs N
(Not Accessble) @
5 Max 10" deep Shelf to comply
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3 ‘ §3
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89 33 18- o83 deep shelves can be vsed for 89
S 3 o8 5 =2 the required CFS for forward T
=8 9 58 N S X6 o approach &/or the turning > 8
£ s o |E Q g 2 space, If 27" knee clearance k=
§2 ¢ 38 = R £] SRS
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Only 6" space, os toe
clearance, underneath the 10"
deep selves can be vsed for
the required CFS for forward
approach &/or turning space,

IF 27" knee clearance Is not
provided

Section B (5B)



Reqguirements for Washer/Dryer

A.IF provided In the facllity or at the site, at least one of each type
of appliance provided In each laundry area shall be accessible ¢
comply with ANSI-Sec 4326
As per
|. FHA-Requirements 2, item |5 of the chart

B. Rooms and spaces avdlldble to the general public or avalldble
for common vse by residents of Accessible units, Type B+NYC units,
or Type B units shall be accesslble & comply with ICC-Sec 6l
As per
l. BC-Sec 1107.28 ¢ 110713

C. hhen separate laundry facllities serve one or more accessble
dwelling units, then they shall be accessible
As per
l. UEAS-Sec 4.34.7

$/OR

D. hhere provided, washing machines and clothes dryers shall be
accesslole & comply nith ADA-Sec 6l
As per
l. ADA-Sec 2I4

Clear Floor Space
A.30"x48" CFS, positioned for parallel approach shall be provided.

The centerline of the CFS shall be offset 24" max from the
centerline of the door opening for front loading machines
As per
l. IcC-Sec 6l1.2

Fig 611.2(b)

B. 30"x48" CFS for elther a fornard or parallel approach shall be
provided (not specific about centering)
As per
. FHA-Sec 4326 ¢ 4.25.2
2. UFAS-Sec 43413 & 4272

C. 30"x48" CFS, positioned for parallel approach shall be provided.
The CFS shall be centered on the applionce

Number of Washer/Dryer

A. One of each type shall be accessible
As per
|. FHA-Reguirements 2, item |15 of the chart

B. hhere three or fewer machines are provided, at least one shall
be accessible. hhere more than three machines are provided, at
least two shall be accessible.

As per
. BC-Sec ElO5.2l & EI05.2.2
2. ADA-Sec 214.2 ¢ 2143

Tupe of Washer/Dryer

A. Washer/Dryer - It 1s not mandatory to be Front Loading, but it
Front Loading machines are not provided, management will be
expected to provide assistive devices on request If necessary
As per
I. EHA-Requirements 2, item 15 of the chart

B. Washer/Dryer shall be Front Loading
As per
l. BC-Sec EIO5.2] & El05.2.2
2. UFAS-Sec 43412

C. ADA permits Washer/Dryer to be either Front Loading or Top
Loading. HUD Is not permitting application of the scoping
requirements for Washer/Dryer found at ADA-Section 214.2 ¢
214.3. instead it shall comply with UFAS-Section 4.34.7.2
le. Front Loading Washer/Dryer shall be used.

NOTE:

I. Washer/Dryer shall be front loading only, as it is mandated by
the BC, UFAS & ADA

2. CFS, for Washer/Dryer, position only for the parallel approach
shall be provided, as it is mandated by the BC

3. An vpper unit of Stackable Washer/Dryer unit 1s not accessible

As per
|. ADA-Sec 6ll1.2
¢ of door
‘ opening
Washer !
OR
Dryer ‘
|
[ B
24"
Max

30" min

49" min_|

G of CF5

Plan A (PA)

This complies with FHA, BC & UFAS

NOTE:
This can be vsed In UEAS compliont Common Laundry

Reference Sheet

¢ of door
‘ opening & CFS

T coxae
30" min

Parallel Approach

Plan B (PB)

This complies with FHA, BC, UFAS ¢ ADA

NOTE:
This Shall be used In_UEAS compliant Public Laundry ¢
ADA compliont both Common and Public Laundry




Reqvuirements for Wash (Utilitg) Sink in Common/Public Laundrg

[\»)
az‘
o= —
e
-u<**

Wash !l_JtIlltg) Sink
SHY T oo
Sk =
§ N | o
T | | |
SEE =0
| | c
| | =
£
| ! | =
| | I
| \ |
| i |
| 30X46 I
| Forward |
L_ _“’Z"*’_"‘“_ _ L
&
30" min
|
Plan A (PA)
This complies with FHA, BC, UFAS & ADA
(AN
"/

Clear Floor Space

A Utllity Sink must meet ANSI-Sec 4.19 with
regards to faucet control ¢ height. Since
deep sinks are vsually provided Iin these
locations, knee space 1s not possible as
per ANSI-Sec 4.19; therefor, a 30"x48"
CFS parallel to the sink must be provided
As per

EHA Design Manuval-Reguirement 2, Page
221

B. 30"x48"CFS for fornard approach shall
be provided
As per
|. UFAS-Sec 4.245

C. Wnere sinks are Provided, at least 5%, but
not less than one shall be accessible in
each accessible space. 30"x48" CFS for
Fornard Approach to the sink with Knee ¢
Toe clearance shall be provided
As per
. BC-%ec 1l09.3

ICC-Sec 606.2
2. ADA-Sec 2123 & 606.2

¢ Mop or Service Sinks are not required to
be accessible
As per
I. BC-Sec 11093: Exception
2. ADA-Sec 212 3:Exception

But sink In a Common/Public Laundry room Is
nelther a mop or service sink: so It shall be

accessible.

30"x48" CF5 for forward agpproach shall
extend
A. A max of 19" underneath the sink ¢ shall

have a clear width of 30"
As per

. ANSI-Sec 4.19.3

Fig 32

. UFAS-Sec 4.243

. A min IT" ¢ max 25" underneath the

element & shall have a clear width of 30"
As per

BC-Sec 1l04.3

1ICC-Sec 606, 306.2 ¢ 3063

Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063

. ADA-Sec 2123, 606, 306.2 & 3063

Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063

Exposed plpes & surfaces

Water supply ¢ drainplpes shall be Insulated or
othernise configure to protect against contact.
There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces

under the sinks

¢ Removable Foam or Flber Insvlation on drain,

hot water ¢ sharp edges
OR

¢ Removable protection panel mounted directly

on support brackets
As per
I. ANSI-Sec 4.194
2. ICC-Sec 6066
3. UEAS-Sec 4.24.6

$/OR
ADA-Sec 606.5

Knee & Toe clearance

Knee ¢ Toe clearance shall be provided

As per

I. ANSI-Sec 4.9

2.|CC-Sec 606.2,306.2 ¢ 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063

3. UFAS-Sec 4.243

$/OR
ADA-Sec 606.2,306.2 ¢ 3063
Fig 306.2 & 3063

Helght

The front of sinks shall be 34" max AFF,

measuring to the higher of the rim or

counter surface

As per

I. ANSI-Sec 4.192.2

2. I€C-Sec 6063

3. UFAS-Sec 4.24.2

§/OR
ADA-Sec 606.3

<

Knee Clearance

Section A (5A)

Reference Sheet

ﬁ Faucet

£
& 2 f%)i
< |5
< O
x* £§ o
g"o' =E 9 N
- la {9 5
xR e <5 8
Q Q Q
Q N £02
iy T FE O
8", 6" ma
min ¢ | Toe Clearance
11" min

Depth of Sink
A. The depth of each sink shall be no greater

a N

than 64"
As per
ANSI-Sec 4.19.2.2

. UFAS-Sec 4.24.4
. The depth of sink shall be T" max to

provide 21" min required knee clearance
As per

l. ICC-Sec 606.2 ¢ 306.3
2. ADA-Sec 606.2 ¢ 3063

Eaucets

Controls for Faucets shall be accessible
(Lever-Operated, Push-Type, or Electronically
Controlled)

As per

2.
3.

aud

ANSI-Sec 4.19.5 ¢ 4.254
ICC-Sec 606.4 & 309.4
UEAS-Sec 4.24.7 ¢ 4274

>%|

DA-Sec 606.4 ¢ 3094

NOTES:

If a sink is provided in the Launary room,
there are two options to comply
a. Provide tno sinks
e one accessible sink with knee ¢ toe
clearance
e another deep utility-type sink
b. Provide just one accessible sink with
knee ¢ toe clearance



Reqguirements for Other Accessories in Common/Public Lavndry

Folding Table
4-\<|737; [@
SEHY T B
280 | |
[0 cEN | |
st | | |
o< ol Lo _

I T - £
| | =E
I -
| |
| |
| |
| 30X46 |
L_ Fornard ﬁﬂx‘gaah L

This complies with FHA, BC, UFAS & ADA

30" min

Plan A (PA)

Folding Table (WS), Height & Clear Floor
A. If Work Surfaces (WS) are provided In
accessible spaces, at least one of each
shall be accessible; 30"x48" CFS for
Forward Approach to the Folding Tdble (NS)
with Knee & Toe clearance shall be
provided; and Top of the Folding Table shall
be 25" min & 34" max AFF
As per
|. EHA-Reguirements 2, item 12 of the chart
ANSI-Sec 430

ace

B. hhere WS Is provided In accessible spaces,
at least 5%, but not less than one, shall be
accessible and 30"x48" CFS for Fornard
Approach to the Folding Table (NS) with
Knee ¢ Toe clearance shall be provided;
and Top of the Folding Tdoble shall be 25"
min & 34" max AFF
As per

BC-%ec l04.10, 402 ¢ 306
2. UFAS-Sec 4.1.2(17) ¢ 432
Fig 45
§/OR
ADA-Sec 226,902 ¢ 306

30"x48" CFS for formard approach shall
extend
A. A max of 19" underneath the Folding Table &
shall have a clear width of 30"
As per
l. ANSI-Sec 4.30
Fig 45
2. UFAS-Sec 4323
Fig 45

B. A min I7" ¢ max 25" underneath the Folding
Table ¢ shall have a clear width of 30"
As per
l. 1CC-Sec 3062 ¢ 3063

Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063
2. ADA-Sec 306.2 ¢ 3063
Fig 306.2 ¢ 3063

ATM, Card Machine, Coin Dispenser

and Self Servin

avndry-Product
Yending Machines etc._

30x48 I
L Parallel Agproach 43
4"or less L

Plaon B (PB)

This complies with FHA, BC, UFAS & ADA

more than 4"
installed higher than 27"

30x48 ]

Plan ¢ (PC)

This complies with FHA, BC, UFAS & ADA

Clear Floor Space & Reach Range
30"x48" CFS for Fornard or Paradllel

Approach to the ATM, Card Machine, Coin
Dispenser and Self Serving Laundry-Product
Yending Machine etc. shall be provided; and all
operdble parts shall be within an accessible
reach range
As per
|. EHA-Requirements 2, item 14 of the chart
ANSI-Sec 425,425 ¢ 426
Fig4,5 ¢ 6
2. BC-%ec 11013
ICC-5ec 308 ¢ 3049
Fig 306.2l, 308.2.2, 3083 ¢ 30632
3. UFAS-Sec 4..2(12), 427,424,425 ¢ 426
Fig4,5 ¢ 6
§/OR
ADA-Sec 205, 308 ¢ 304
Fig 308.21,308.2.2, 30863 ¢ 30632

— Provide ralils or other

barriers underneath,
when accessories Is

rotruding more than
4" ond Installed higher
than 27"

Protruding Oblects
hhen ATM, Card Machine, Coin Dispenser and

Self Serving Laundry-Product etc. are Installed

on clreulation path they shall comply with the

fFolloning

e Objects projecting from walls with thelr
leading edges between 27" and 80" AFF
shall protrude no more than 4" into walks,
halls, corridors, passagenauys, or aisles

¢ Objects mounted with thelr leading edges at
or below 27" AFF may protrude any amount

* Free-standing objects mounted on posts or
pylons may overhang 12" max from 27 in to
80" AFF

¢ Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear
width of an accessible rovte or maneuvering
space

As per

|. FHA-Requirements 2, item 2 of the chart
ANSI-Sec 4.4
Fig 8(a)-8(f)

2. 1cC-Sec 301
Fig 301.2 - 3074

3. UEAS-Sec 4.4
Fig 8(a)-8(f)

§/OR

ADA-Sec 204, & 301
Fig 3012 - 3014

NOTE:

l. Visvally impaired people tend to walk along
the wall, that is why location of the protruding
objects are crucial



| |
| | | O T T T T
4 Was-ll';:trg,l i i | Fornard Approach | L Eﬁ;‘dl;g “'xl'ablne
Min 2 shall : : I Fo Iding Table I CFS for Formard
be \ ‘ ‘ | | Approach
Accessible | | ol I o
Masher | Washer 2 Washer 3 Washer 4 | :
Washer—48x30 | "~ | Washer—48x30 1 ' N L — ATM, Card Machine,
Eaclellieprcach |Rtelarracach | _ Coln Machine and
: 1 | / Ll ; l \ I Self Serving
‘ I I | Laundry-Product
& | = / Il / \ Vending Machine
T € U — etc., requires
[ [ 3 / | 7 BOnAD" CFE
| . @2 |_ _ 9 /|/ ¢ These Machines
——__—"C _—_I'_—_l__ ______ S | g shall not obstruct
] \ (&(‘/ s Forward
| ‘00‘\ I g Approaches for
| o7 - o Folding Table &
G | \ | 30x48 / | Sink as shown
! \< Geeirpracc /Al * Also It can not
| : I I overlap DMC
7£ Parallel Approach ] ~ - : — :
S -+ — —
% £ [l i) mlw | .E
3 £ Dryer | Dryer 2 Dryer 3 | .
o E|< 48" min DMC | S | Q
3 &8 * 54" min DMC ‘ B | |
X ™o ‘ o[§ ‘v‘ |
O % (8] |
84 e |
; i
: —_ —— ‘ e b
| !
* |f the door has both closer ‘ Total 3 Dryers, 30" min 6"
¢ latch then, 54" min DMC Is Min | shall be ;
required, as shown. Accessble Alcoss STtISatlon
Plan A (PA)

This comph’ea with FHA, BC, UFAS ¢ ADA

Non-Accessible

Machines

—— Accessible
Machines

49" Max AFF to ¢
of all operable parts

Bottom of Opening to ‘
Laundry Compartment |

I5'-36"

=heoo

7

7

Controls & Operating Mechanisms
A. All controls & operable parts of
nashers/Dryers shall be within an

accesslole reach range
As per

.
2.

3.

ANSI-Sec 4326, 425,425 ¢ 426
Fig5 & 6

ICT-5ec 6113, 308.2, 3083 & 309
Fig 308.2.|, 30822, 3083.| & 30832
UFAS-Sec 434713, 421,425 ¢ 426
Fig5 ¢ 6

$/OR

AFF

ADA-Sec 611.3 306.2,308.3 ¢ 304
Fig 308.2.1, 30822, 3083.| ¢ 308.3.2

. Front Loading machines shall have the
bottom of the opening to the laundry

compartment 15" min ¢ 36" max AFF

As

Multi-Load
Stack Dryer

Stack

Dryer Washer

Washer/Dryer

Elevation
This complies with BC, UFAS & ADA

2.

per

ICC-%ec 6ll.4
Fig 6l1.4(b)
ADA-Sec 6ll.4
Fig 6l1.4(b)



Requirements for Accessible & Common Use Trashroom/Refuse & Recgclable Storage Room

As per
NYC Building Bulletin 2019-00I (Technical

The New York City Building Code (BC) requires that, In multiple dwellings, refuse and recyclable storage rooms be provided In accordance with
BC-Section 1213, Per BC-Section 1101.3, these rooms and spaces that are availdble to the general public or for common vse shall be

accessible. This bulletin establishes the design requirements, and provides an alternative design option, for those refuse and recyclable

storage rooms.

Standard Design

In multiple dnellings, refuse disposal, refuse recyclable, and refuse storage rooms Intended for the general public or common-use shall comply
nith this bulletin. Each room must comply with ICC AllT.l, Including but not Iimited to, Section 304 (Turnlng 5pace), Sectlon 305 (Clear Floor
Space), Sectlon 309 (Operable Parts) and Section 404 (Doors and Doornays). The refuse and recuclable storage room door may swing into

the room provided that a clear floor space not less than 30 Inches by 48 Inches Is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door

sning. See Figure | of this bulletin, [Plan A (P,

A. Common Use Areas (Trash room) shall be
accessible

As per
I. EHA-Reqguirements 2, item 14 of the
chart

2. BC-Sec 1101.3
3. UFAS-Sec 4.34.2()

B. Turning Space (60" Dia or "T" turn)
As per
. ANSI-Sec 4.23
Fig 3(a)-3(0)
2. IcC-Sec 304
Fig 304.3(0)-(b)
3. UEAS-Sec 4.23
Fig 3(a)-3(b)

as shonn belonw

C. Clear Floor Space (30"x48" min for
Forward or Parallel Approach)
As per
I. ANSI-Sec 4.24
Fig 4(a)-4(e)
2.1cC-Sec 305
Fig 305.3; ¢ 305.5(a)-(b)
3. UFAS-Sec 4.24
Fig 4(a)-4(e)

D. Doors ¢ Doorwaus shall be provided
As per
l. ANSI-Sec 4.13
Fig 24(a)-(e) ¢ 25()-(F)
2.1CC-Sec 404, 4043 ¢ 4043
Fig 404.2.2(a)-(d), 404.23.2(a)-(g) &
404.233(a)-(c)
3. UEAS-Sec 4.13
Fig 24(a)-(e) & 25(a)-(F)

E. Operadble Parts (Controls) & Reach Ranges

(Forward Reach or Side Reach)

As per

I. ANSI-Sec 4.25,4.24, 425 ¢ 426
Fig S(0)-5(b) ¢ 6(a)-6(c)

2. 1CC-%ec 3049, 305, 308.2 ¢ 3083
Fig 308.2.1, 308.2.2(a)-(b), 308.3., ¢
308.3.2(0)-(o)

3. UFAS-Sec 427,424,425 ¢ 426

Fig 5(a)-5(b) ¢ 6(a)-6(c)

F. As per this Bulletin this rooms shall also
comply with
I. BC-Sec 1213

2. Icc-Sec 103 (Signs)

2I_OII al_ollt*
i 2 i i Recycling Bins placed for
- fornard approach
- r—==—=73 As per
Y I ] ICC-5ec 308.2
N | |
H | / / |\\
Refuse chute—— - | |
| |
 E——
Chie-20xa0 T 'J-: ~ "é‘f&@ ¥5 SF min. floor area
Fornard | pproach I As per
"PPM? I : L BC-Sec 12133
| - —Z X~
/ L :_ \I
L | |
: s |
o L P .
n A k
|
|
——_/ CFs
As per ICC-Sec 305,
A placed anay from door
H sning
Fire-rated | ]
Self Closing door I
: 32" min
clear opening width’
2"-4" 36" nide door 30" min NOTE:
* Varicble dimension, must be of
sufficient size to accommodate 2
M (PA) different recycling bins and be

This complies with FHA, BC, ¢ UFAS

Reference Sheet

within the Formard Reach Range



Reguirements for Alternate Trashroom/Refvse & Recyclable Storage Room

As per
NYC Building Bulletin 2019-00I (Technical

Alternative design
An adlternative design, See Figure 2 of this bulletin [Plan B (PB), as shown belon] Is permitted provided that all of the following conditions

are met:

I. The refuse and recyclable storage room shall be designed so that the wheelchair vser can enter the room head on, and back out without
turning or changing direction.

2. The door of the refuse and recyclable storage room shall be provided with maneuvering clearance, except that such clearance Is not
required Inside the refuse disposal/storage room. However, the clear door width shall be 36" to provide a fornard approach as per
IcC Al Sectlon 305.1.2 (Fornard Approach) and Figure 305.7(a). Such clear width at the door shall be measured between the face
of the door and stop, nWith the door open 40 degrees. This will typlcally require a 38" wide door.

3. The refuse and recycldble storage room door shall be a full ponered avtomatic door that complies with ICC AllT.| Section 404.3
(Automatic Doors). Controls for the automatic door shall be provided within the reach range permitted In ICC AllT.l Section 308 (Reach
Ranges) and shall be located alongside the door at the latch side. Room Identification and symbol of accessibility shall be provided
near the control and shall comply with ICC AllT.I Sectlon 103 (Signs).

4. An occupaney sensor shall be provided In the refuse and recyclable storage room to detect the presence or absence of occupants.
Upon the detection of an occupant In the room, the door shall be maintained in the open position for the entire period during which the
room Is occupled. Upon the occupancy sensor’s detection that the room Is unoccupled, the door shall avtomatically return to the closed

osition.

5. Tphe avtomatic door of the refuse and recycldble storage room shall return to the closed position in the case of a powner failure, upon
the activation of the fire alarm systems (if a fire alarm system Is provided in the bullding), or upon the activation of smoke detectors.

6. The refuse and recyclable storage room shall be provided with a fire-rated door that remains closed during periods of nonvse. The
placement of the storage bins and/or shelves and the location of the refuse chute access opening shall comply with the reach ranges
of ICC AllTl Section 308 (Reach Ranges).

T. All controls and operating mechanisms Intended for operation shall comply with ICC AllT.l Section 305 (Clear Floor Space) and Section
3049 (Operdble Parts). Controls for maintenance and service are not required to be accessible.

2'-0"
Refuse chute
—
[+
al
N \
—
T " Chute-30x48 |
ﬁ_l\ m Fornard |
I I Recycling Bins placed
= : = : r——===- for “side approach
€ - M As per
o N ' “ IcCBec 3083
) ¥
o0 d L [ o
1 30" ¢FS
Fire-rated Self Closing —— : | [k q
38"wide door with I | i
avtomatic opener and | | L
occupancy sensor** to [T
maintain door In open V= —— == - [ ————5 SF min. floor area
position while the room Is 36" min y As per
occupled. Door must clear opening nidth \ BC-Sec 12133
return to closed position n_gnl " _an \
it the r‘oorﬁ is not 24 96" nide door 2-4 Door opener push plate
occupled or In case of With International symbol
power tallure of accessibllity
** The occupancy sensor may be * Varioble dimension, must be of
l. Weight-Sensitive Floor Mat F’Ia_nB (PB) sutficient size to accommodate 2
2. Infrared Sensor This complies with BC ¢ different recycling bins and be
3. Other Equivalent Technology can also be accepted by FHA, & UFAS within the Formard Reach Range

Reference Sheet
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APPENDIX ONE

HUD-APPROVED
SAFE HARBORS
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HUD APPROVED FIFTEEN (15) SAFE HARBORS:

1. HUD Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines published on March 6, 1991 and the Supplemental
Notice to Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines: Questions and Answers about the Guidelines,
published on June 28, 1994

2. The Fair Housing Act Design Manual (1998)

3. ANSI A117.1 (1986) used with the Fair Housing Act, HUD's regulations, and the Guidelines

4. CABO/ANSI A117.2 (1992) used with the Fair Housing Act, HUD's regulations, and the Guidelines
5. ICC/ANSI A117.1 (1998) used with the Fair Housing Act, HUD's regulations, and the Guidelines

6. Code Requirement for Housing Accessibility 2000 (ICC/CRHA)

7. International Building Code 2000 as amended by the 2001 Supplement to the International Codes
8. International Building Code 2003, with one condition*.

9. ICC/ANSI A117.1 (2003), used with the Fair Housing Act, HUD's regulations, and the Guidelines.
10. 2006 International Building Code® (loose leaf)

11. ICC A117.1 (2009), used with the Fair Housing Act, HUD's regulations, and the Guidelines.

12. International Building Code 2009

13. International Building Code 2012

14. International Building Code 2015

15. International Building Code 2018

* Effective February 28, 2005 HUD determined that the IBC 2003 is a safe harbor, conditioned upon
ICC publishing and distributing a statement to jurisdictions and past and future purchasers of the
2003 IBC stating, "ICC interprets Section 1104.1, and specifically, the exception to 1104.4, to be read
together with Section 1107.4, and that the entrances, unless site impracticality applies. Exception 1
to Section 1107.4 is not applicable to site arrival points for any Type B dwelling units because site
impracticality is addressed under Section 1107.7."

Information about these safe harbors as well as HUD's policy with respect to their use may

be found in Report of HUD Review of the Fair Housing Accessibility Requirements in the 2006
International Building Code.

HUD-Approved Fifteen (15) Safe Harbors Al-1



https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/fair_housing_equal_opp/disabilities/fhefhag
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/publications/destech/fairhousing.html
https://www.document-center.com/standards/show/ANSI-A117.1/history/1986%20EDITION
https://www.document-center.com/standards/show/ANSI-A117.1/history/1992%20EDITION
https://www.document-center.com/standards/show/ANSI-A117.1/history/1998%20EDITION
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/ICC/ICCCRHA2000
https://www.document-center.com/standards/show/IBC/history/2000%20EDITION
https://archive.org/details/gov.law.icc.ibc.2003
https://archive.org/details/gov.law.ansi.a117.1.2003/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/gov.law.icc.ibc.2006
https://www.document-center.com/standards/show/ANSI-A117.1/history/2009%20EDITION
https://archive.org/details/gov.law.icc.ibc.2009
https://archive.org/details/gov.law.icc.ibc.2012
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APPENDIX TO THE HUD NOTICE
Exceptions to the 2010 Standards:

This table is provided for HUD recipients that elect to use the 2010 Standards under title Il of the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) as an alternative accessibility standard to UFAS for purposes of complying with Section 504
until HUD formally revises its Section 504 regulation. Please note that, for purposes of Section 504 compliance, the

2010 Standards may be used with the following exceptions.

Provisions in 2010 Standards Not Deemed as Equivalent
Alternatives to UFAS

Provisions HUD Recipients Must Comply with for
Purposes of Section 504 Compliance

1. Section 35.151(a)(2) Exception for structural impracticability

2010 Standards at Section 35.151 without Section 35.151(a)(2)
and (b) (see below) and HUD's Section 504 regulation at 24 CFR
§8.4(b)(5)

2. Section 35.151(b) Alterations

HUD's Section 504 regulation at 24 CFR §§8.20, 8.21, 8.22, 8.23,
8.24, 8.25, 8.26 and UFAS 4.1.6

3. Section 202.2 Additions

HUD's Section 504 regulation at 24 CFR §§8.20, 8.21, 8.22, 8.23,
8.24, 8.25, 8.26 and UFAS 4.1.5

4. Exception to Section 202.4 Alterations Affecting Primary
Function Areas

2010 Standards at Section 202.4 without the Exception and HUD's
Section 504 regulation at 24 CFR §§8.20, 8.21, 8.22, 8.23, 8.24,
8.25, and 8.26

5. Section 203.8 General Exceptions - Residential Facilities

2010 Standards without Section 203.8 and HUD's Section 504
regulation at 24 CFR §8§8.20, 8.21, 8.22, 8.23, 8.24, 8.25, and 8.26

6. Employee Work Areas: Sections 203.9 (General exception for
employee work areas), 206.2.8 (Circulation paths in employee work
areas), and the Exceptions to 403.5 (Clearances within employee
work areas) and 405.8 (Handrails within employee work areas)

2010 Standard without these provisions; Note that HUD is
permitting use of Section 215.3 (Fire Alarm Systems in Employee
Work Areas)

7. Exception 2 to Section 206.2.1 Site Arrival Points

2010 Standards at Section 206.2.1 without Exception 2

8. Exception to Section 206.2.2 Within a Site

2010 Standards at Section 206.2.2 without the Exception

9. Exception 1to Section 206.2.3 Multi-Story Buildings and Facilities

2010 Standards at Section 206.2.2 without Exception |

10. Section 214 - Scoping of Washing Machines and Clothes
Dryers

HUD's Section 504 regulation and UFAS 4.34.7 Laundry Facilities.
HUD recipients should also be aware that when washing
machines and clothes dryers are provided in individual dwelling
units, front loading accessible washing machines and clothes
dryers may be required in accessible dwelling units as a
reasonable accommodation for individuals with disabilities.

11. Exception to Section 215.1 Visible Alarms

2010 Standards at Section 215 without the Exception to Section
215.1 and HUD's Section 504 regulation at 24 CFR §§8.20, 8.21,
8.22, 8.23, 8.24, 8.25, and 8.26

HUD-Approved Fifteen (15) Safe Harbors
11 Exceptions as per HUD Deeming Notice

Al-2




APPENDIX TWO

TITLE 1 OF RULES OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK / SEC. 1101-01



Statement of Basis and Purpose of Rula

Technical Policy and Procedure Motices (TPPN) 15 of 1988, 22 of 1988, and 1 of 1992
established bathroom and powder room prototypes acceptable to the Department for the
purposes of compliance with Local Law 58 of 1987, which relates to providing facilities for
people with disabilities.

Revisions to the City's Buillding Code adopted in Local Law 141 of 2013 repealed provisions in
Local Law 58 of 1987 relating to facilities for people having physical disabilities that had been
codified in subarticle 2 of article 2 of subchapter 4 of chapter 1 of title 27 (Local Law 58 of
1987). Local Law 141 of 2013 added a new section BC 1101.3 to the City'’s Building Code that
allows the Dapartment to designate by rule prototype layouts acceptable to the Department for
bathrooms and powder rooms first occupied on or before March 13, 1991. Therefore, there is a
need for a rule to continue to permit the prototypes established by these TPPNs for projects that
ara subject to section 1101.3 of the New York City Building Code, in particular, item 2.1 of
Section 1101.3.2.

This rule re-establishes most of the protolypes in the TPPNs as acceptable prototype
bathrooms and powder rooms in alterations in buildings that were originally occupied on or
before March 13, 1991. Alterations in buildings that were occupied after such date, or whera full
compliance with the bathroom and powder room prototypes cannot be achieved, are subject to
Chapter 11 of the New York City Building Code and the most recent adopted accessibility
standard, unless a waiver is granted pursuant 1o Section 1101.3.5 of the New York City Building
Code.

The relevant TPPNs will be rescinded once this rule is effective.

The Department of Buildings' authority for these rules is found in sections 643 and 1042 of the

MNew York City Charter and section BC 1101.3.2 of the New York City Building Code, codified in
Title 28 of the Administrative Code.

[Deleted material is in brackets.]

"Shall” and "must” denote mandatory requirements and may be used interchangeably in the
rules of this department, unless otherwise specified or unless the context clearly indicates
otherwise.

Title 1 of Rules of the City of New York / Section 1101-01 A2-1
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Title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York is amended by adding a new chapter 1100
and a new section 1101-01 to read as follows:

Chapter 1100

Accessibility
§1101-01 Bathroom and powder room design profotypes.

tha Mew Yaork Em.r Em dug'g Emla f"E'.unk:lmu ; }, I:uat room am:l powdear _room
nmtnt'.rpes mnmlna-d herein shall h-e mnsu'ucted and equipped as set fnrlth in ANSE
AT1?1 1935 Arnencan Mational Etan:lard fﬂr Buﬂdlngs and Famlmas F’mwdl_ng

prnmdad in thls mla

(2} after March 13, 1991, or for bathrooms and powder rooms that do not fully
mm_mv with_the gmint-m-a_n this saq::tu:.-rn the provisions of ANSI M1T1-EDDE

Saclmn 1101. 3 2 of Iha Bmldlnn Cnda al least one Iauamw nne water closet and enher a
hathtub or shnwer shall cumglv mth AHSL A1 17, 1 19886. In a_pmﬂer room mmgh.rm wnh 1tern

Figure 1, need not fully cm'mhr with ANSI A117.1-1988 provided the following conditions are

met:

(1) The three basic required fixtures are within an area of 5'-5" by 7-4" minimum
finished dimensions

(2) Any additional bathing fixture is provided with rei for the in

of grab bars, and

(3) If a door is provided for accessing the additional bathing fixture, it is 2°-8" clear or
as to that dimension as ible, and

The additional bathing fixture contains all other uired features, including, but
not_limited to, reinforcement for fulure mounting of shower seat, shower faucet and
control and shower spray unit.,

Title 1 of Rules of the City of New York / Section 1101-01 A2-2
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()] Design drawing requirements.

(1) The following items shall be indicated on the design drawings for the bathroom or
powder room:

{1 Future outward swing of the bathroom door indicated by a dotted line on
the drawings and indications that such outward door swing does not obstruct a
wheelchair user's access from the adjacent space.

(i) Dimensi infor
(i)  Finished dimensions,
(2) General notes. The following notes shall be placed on the drawings:
(i) Future outward door swing indicated by dotted line on drawings.

(i) MNote on_door schedule that the door and frames are provided with
mortized hinge and latch blanks to permit future reversal of the door on the same
frames using common hand tools and without further alterations to the door and
frames.

() Powder rooms. The prototypes in Figures 2 through 6 can also be considered
acceptable powder room prototypes so long as the finished dimensions are measured as if
there were a wall flush with the front face of the tub or shower,

Title 1 of Rules of the City of New York / Section 1101-01 A2-4
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X = THE OUTER EDGE OF THE WATER CLOSET WILL NOT EXTEND
INTO THE CLEAR SPACE REQUIRED FROM THE DCOR OPENING.
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X = THE CUTER EDGE OF THE WATER CLOSET WILL MOT EXTEND
INTO THE CLEAR SPACE REGUIRED FROM THE DOOR OPENING.
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{g) _ Prototype for secondary bathrooms, The prototype of a bathroom with a stall shower

shown in Figures 7 and 8, below, is a ble asz-of-right in secondary bathrooms designed

and constructed pursuant to item 2.1 of Section 1101.3.2 of the Building Code.
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PLAN: BATHROOM WITH SHOWER STALL
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Figura 7
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